
LEGACY
PARTS REFERENCE 
CATALOG



2

ORDER ACCEPTANCE: We reserve the right to accept or reject orders to protect dealer territories, 
product branding, or other distribution strategies. For this purpose, Internet sales are prohibited 
unless within the immediate service area of the reseller (typically within 50 miles). Possession of 
product or price documentation shall not be construed as an agreement or promise by us to sell the 
products listed.

PRICES: All list prices are quoted in U.S. dollars. All sales are based on pricing in effect at time of 
shipment. These prices generally coincide with dated, printed price sheets found in this catalog. We 
reserve the right to change pricing without notice when necessary. We will, however, do our best to 
notify you should your order not reflect the most current pricing.

TERMS: All sales are net 30 days for approved accounts. Invoices 30 days overdue are subject to interest 
charges of 1.5% per month. MasterCard and VISA are accepted.

SHIPPING: All orders that qualify for prepaid freight will be shipped with the freight carrier of our choice. 
If a different carrier or special instructions are requested, the customer may be responsible for 
additional incurred charges. For orders that do not qualify for prepaid freight, we will ship the carrier 
of customer’s choice whenever possible. Units 18” and larger do not qualify for prepaid freight.

DAMAGED/LOST MERCHANDISE: We are not liable for product damage or loss by a freight carrier. It is 
the customer’s responsibility to check shipments for damage before acceptance of delivery — or to 
note on freight bill “Subject to inspection for concealed damage.” Any damages must be noted  
on freight bill. Any claims for damage not noted on the delivery receipt is the responsibility of  
the customer.

ERRORS AND RETURNED GOODS: All returned goods must be accompanied with an RMA (Returned 
Merchandise Authorization) number. An RMA can be received by calling 1-800-777-1426. We, and our 
manufacturers, reserve the right to repair or replace defective merchandise. Otherwise, a credit will 
be issued upon receipt of defective or incorrect materials.

CANCELLATION OR CHANGE ORDERS: Most orders are processed as soon as they are received. Once 
in production, any cancellation or change on an order may result in charges for labor or materials 
consumed. Cancellations and/or Change Orders are subject to acceptance by us and may result in a 
delay to your ship date.

BACK ORDERS AND PARTIAL SHIPMENTS: We make every attempt to ship all orders complete but 
on occasion this is not possible. In these instances, we will attempt to contact the customer for 
instructions concerning the resulting back order. Back Orders do not qualify for prepaid freight. We 
will advise the customer that instead of paying extra freight, to reorder these items on the next order 
that qualifies for prepaid freight. Any Back Orders will be clearly marked on shipment Packing Lists.

DROP SHIP SERVICES: Orders requesting Drop Ship special handling are subject to pre-approval by our 
Customer Service Department. A minimum order amount value may be required. Freight charges for 
this service are the responsibility of the customer.

Terms AND CONDITIONS



3800.777.1426

About THIS CATALOG

This book has been designed as a reference for you. Over the years, Water-Right 
has experienced on-going changes and improvements.  We are very aware that 
technicians will continue encountering older model equipment in the field and 
maintaining these units. 

This Legacy Parts Reference Catalog serves as a reference to makes, models, 
and parts that are no longer included in our product price books. (For parts 
reference catalogs for our current models, please contact Customer Service at 
800-777-1426 to receive a copy for the product line you purchase.)

You will notice that this Legacy Parts Reference Catalog encompasses all 
Water-Right manufactured brands: Impression®, Sanitizer®, WaterCare®, Evolve®, 
and CustomCare®. Some parts listed may be proprietary to the model and 
not available to all brands. We reserve the right to sell exclusive parts to all 
customers on a case-by-case basis if no other options are available.

Some parts listed in this catalog are limited in quantity or may no longer be 
available. In most cases, they have been discontinued and availability is beyond 
our control. Pricing for “legacy” parts will be the same as the comparable modern 
part in the current product price books. Please call our Customer Service team 
for availability and pricing on parts.

All of us at Water-Right thank you for your continued support and business. We 
understand that there other companies to work with and you choose to partner 
with us. We value that choice and dedicate ourselves to serving you and your 
water treatment needs first and foremost.



4

This page intentionally left blank.



5800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

CO
N

TRO
L VALVES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
Table of CONTENTS

BYPASS & YOKE
Brass Bypass & Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
“Push Pull” Bypass Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Yoke & Coupling Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
2” Commercial Auto Bypass . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

CONTROL VALVES
Control Valve Accessories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
CareClear® Control Valve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Sanitizer® Control Valve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Trident® Control Valve  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Hostess®, Elan®, MicroClear® Control Valve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
2500 Control Valve  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
2510 Control Valve  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
2750 Control Valve  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
2850 Control Valve  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
2900 Control Valve  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
3150 Control Valve  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
3900 Control Valve  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
5600 Control Valve  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
9000/9100/9500 Control Valve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74

BRINE SYSTEMS
1600 Brine System & Double Brine System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87
1650 Brine System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89
1700 Brine System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90
1710 Brine System  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91
1800 Brine System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92
9500 Brine System  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94

CONTROL VALVE TIMERS
Electronic Timers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
3200 Time-Clock Timer Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96
3210 Mechanical-Meter Timer Assembly  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98
9000/9100/9500 Timer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100

METER ASSEMBLIES
Meter Cables & Electric Meter Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103
Stainless Steel Meter Assemblies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105
Brass Meter Assemblies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109
2500 Meter Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
2510 Meter Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114
5600/9000 Meter Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115



6

M
ET

ER
 A

SS
EM

BL
IE

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
BR

IN
E 

SY
ST

EM
S

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
E 

TI
M

ER
S

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE

Brass Bypass AND ASSEMBLY

BYPASS VALVE ASSEMBLY (METAL)

60040SS Rev R
60041SS Rev T

Item No. QTY Part No. Description
 1 ..............1 ...... 17290 ..............Bypass Valve Body, 3/4-inch
   ....... 17290NP .........Bypass Valve Body, 3/4-inch 

Nickel Plated
   ....... 13399 ..............Bypass Valve Body, 1-inch
   ....... 13399NP .........Bypass Valve Body, 1-inch, 

Nickel Plated
 2 ..............1 ...... 11726 ..............Seal, Bypass
 3 ..............1 ...... 11972 ..............Plug, Bypass
 4 ..............1 ...... 11978 ..............Side Cover
 5 ..............1 ...... 13604-01 .........Label
 6 ..............8 ...... 15727 ..............Screw
 7 ..............1 ...... 11986 ..............Side Cover
 8 ..............1 ...... 11979 ..............Lever, Bypass
 9 ..............1 ...... 11989 ..............Screw, Hex Head, 1/4-14
 10 ............1 ...... 60040SS ..........Bypass, 3/4", S.S.
  ......................... 6041SS ............Bypass, 1", S.S.

10

FLECK 5600SXT Downflow Service Manual • 17

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP17290 BYPASS VALVE BODY, 3/4-INCH
2 FP11726 SEAL, BYPASS
3 FP11972 PLUG, BYPASS
4 FP11978 SIDE COVER
5 FP13604-01 LABEL
6 FP15727 SCREW
7 FP11986 SIDE COVER
8 FP11979 LEVER, BYPASS
9 FP11989 SCREW, HEX HEAD, 1/4-14

10
FP60040SS BYPASS, 3/4”, S.S.
FP60041SS BYPASS, 1”, S.S.



7800.777.1426

M
ETER ASSEM

BLIES
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
BRIN

E SYSTEM
S

CO
N

TRO
L VALVE 

TIM
ERS

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
“Push Pull” Bypass ASSEMBLY

Saniti]er� Residential Series S\stePs 

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
CH4501 PUSH ROD ASSEMBLY (ITEMS 2-8)

2 CH4502 PUSH ROD
3 CH4503 KNOB, STEM, BP
4 RP2AB101-E O-RING, 114, .612 I.D. x .103 CS
5 BPV1CA103 QUAD RING
6 BPV1CA78 DECAL, "PUSH TO TREAT"
7 CH4507 DECAL, "PUSH TO BYPASS"
8 CH4509 CAP, KNOB
9 BPV1CW1 BODY, BYPASS, 1"

10 CH4511 QUAD RING/O-RING KIT (ITEMS 4-5)
11 630450 GASKET

WC Bypass Assembly

Some items may be obsolete. Please call for availability. 



8

M
ET

ER
 A

SS
EM

BL
IE

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
BR

IN
E 

SY
ST

EM
S

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
E 

TI
M

ER
S

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
Yoke and Coupling ASSEMBLY

5

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP13305 O-RING, -119
2 FP13255 CLIP, MOUNTING
3 FP13314 SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD, 8-18 X 5/8

4A
FP18706 YOKE, PLASTIC, 1-INCH NPT
FP18706-02 YOKE, PLASTIC, 3/4-INCH NPT

4B

FP13708-40 YOKE, 1-INCH BRASS SWEAT
FP42690 YOKE, 3/4-INCH BRASS SWEAT
FP41027-01 YOKE, 3/4-INCH NPT STAINLESS STEEL
FP41026-01 YOKE, 1-INCH NPT STAINLESS STEEL
FP40636 YOKE, 1-1/4 INCH NPT
FP40636-49 YOKE, 1-1/4 INCH SWEAT

5 FP60049 3/4” BYPASS, PLASTIC



9800.777.1426

M
ETER ASSEM

BLIES
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
BRIN

E SYSTEM
S

CO
N

TRO
L VALVE 

TIM
ERS

BYPASS &
 YO

KE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 CV3056 WS1.5 & 2 ALT/2BYPASS AUTO COVER ASSEMBLY
2 CV3476 WS MOTOR ASSEMBLY, 8 FT
3 CV3272 WS2H SCREW, 8 x 1 SS, HEX, SELF TAP
4 CV3262-01 WS1.5 & 2 ALT/2BYPASS REDUCTION GEAR COVER ASSEMBLY
5 CV3110 WS1 DRIVE GEAR, 12 x 36
6 CV3264 WS2H BYPASS REDUCTION GEAR AXLE
7 CV3292 WS2H SCREW, BSHD, SS, 1/4-20 x 1/2
8 CV3059 WS1.5 & 2 ALT/2BYPASS AUTO DRIVE ASSEMBLY
9 CV3268 WS2H BYPASS COVER DOME MANUAL

10 CV3058 WS2H BYPASS MANUAL DRIVE ASSEMBLY
CV3057 WS2H BYPASS BODY ASSEMBLY, NPT
CV3057BSPT WS2H BYPASS BODY ASSEMBLY, BSPT

NOT SHOWN CV3053 WS2H 2-1/2 GROOVELOCK CLAMP ASSEMBLY

CV3060-01 WS2H BYPASS AUTO NPT ASSEMBLY

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 CV3696 WS3 MAV COVER
2 CV3476 WS MOTOR ASSEMBLY, 8 FT
3 CV3592 SCREW, #8-3/4, PHPN T-25 SS
4 CV3262-01 WS1.5 & 2 ALT/2BY REDUCTION GEAR COVER ASSEMBLY
5 CV3110 WS1 DRIVE REDUCING GEAR 12 x 36
6 CV3264 WS2 BYPASS REDUCTION GEAR AXLE
7 CV3789 SCREW, 3/8-16 x 1.75 BHCS SS
8 CV3085 WS3 MAV DRIVE CAP ASSEMBLY
9 CV3695-01 WS3 MAV PISTON

10 CV3888 WS3 NHWBY STACK ASSEMBLY
CV3830-01 WS3 NHWBY M x F BODY, NPT
CV3830BSPT-01 WS3 NHWBY M x f BODY, BSPT

CV3099 NO HARD WATER BYPASS 3 M x F NPT ASSEMBLY

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 CV3696 WS3 MAV COVER
2 CV3476 WS MOTOR ASSEMBLY, 8 FT
3 CV3592 SCREW, #8-3/4, PHPN T-25 SS
4 CV3262-01 WS1.5 & 2 ALT/2BY REDUCTION GEAR COVER ASSEMBLY
5 CV3110 WS1 DRIVE REDUCING GEAR 12 x 36
6 CV3264 WS2 BYPASS REDUCTION GEAR AXLE
7 CV3789 SCREW, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4, BHSCS SS
8 CV3085 WS3 MAV DRIVE CAP ASSEMBLY
9 CV3695-01 WS3 MAV PISTON

10 CV3084 WS3 MAV STACK ASSEMBLY
CV3693-01 WS3 MAV BODY, NPT
CV3693BSPT-01 WS3 MAV BODY, BSPT

NOT SHOWN CV3475-12 WS2H/WS3 SYSTEM CONNECTION CORD, 12 FT, RED
NOT SHOWN CV3475-24 WS2H/WS3 SYSTEM CONNECTION CORD, 24 FT, BLUE
NOT SHOWN CV3475-36 WS2H/WS3 SYSTEM CONNECTION CORD, 36 FT, YELLOW

CV3083 MOTOR ALT VALVE 3 NPT ASSEMBLY

2" AUTO BYPASS ASSEMBLIES

11

3" MAV ASSEMBLIES

11

11

3" NHWBP ASSEMBLIES

2” Commercial AUTO BYPASS



10

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
Control Valve ACCESSORIES

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 CV3195-01 REFILL PORT PLUG ASSEMBLY
2 CH4615 ELBOW LOCKING CLIP
3 FP10332 TUBE INSERT, 3/8"
4 CJCPG-6PBLK NUT, 3/8"
5 CV3330 ELBOW CAP, 3/8"
6 CV3163 O-RING, 019
7 CV3165-01 WS1 RFC RETAINER ASSEMBLY
8 CV3182 REFILL FLOW CONTROL
9* CV3330-01 ELBOW ASSEMBLY

REFILL PORT ASSEMBLY

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 CV3176 INJECTOR CAP
2 CV3152 O-RING, 135
3 CV3177 INJECTOR SCREEN
4 CV3010-1Z INJECTOR ASSEMBLY PLUG
5 CV3010-1A A INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, BLACK

CV3010-1B B INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, BROWN
CV3010-1C C INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, VIOLET
CV3010-1D D INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, RED
CV3010-1E E INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, WHITE
CV3010-1F F INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, BLUE
CV3010-1G G INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, YELLOW
CV3010-1H H INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, GREEN
CV3010-1I I INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, ORANGE
CV3010-1J J INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, LIGHT BLUE
CV3010-1K K INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, LIGHT GREEN

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 FP10332 TUBE INSERT, 3/8"
2 CJCPG-6PBLK NUT, 3/8"
3* CV3395 CHLORINE GENERATOR
4 CV3163 O-RING, 019
5 CH4615 ELBOW LOCKING CLIP
6 CV3195-01 REFILL PORT PLUG ASSEMBLY

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 CV3151 NUT, 1" QC
2 CV3003 METER ASSEMBLY, INCLUDES ITEMS 3 & 4
3 CV3118-01 TURBINE ASSEMBLY
4 CV3105 O-RING, 215
5 CV3003-01 METER PLUG ASSEMBLY

INJECTOR ASSEMBLY

CHLORINE GENERATOR

WATER METER AND METER PLUG

SANITIZER PLUS 1" & 1.25" CONTROL VALVE

SANITIZER PLUS 1" & 1.25" CONTROL VALVE

1
2

3

6

4

5

*Item 9 was replaced with CV4144-01 in 2015

*Item 3 was replaced with CV3395 push-connect fi tting in 2017

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
ES



11800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 CV3422 BOLT
2 CV3403 1.5 INJECTOR CAP
3 CV3417 O-RING, 220

CV3010-15A 1.5 A INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, BLACK
CV3010-15B 1.5 B INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, VIOLET
CV3010-15C 1.5 C INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, RED
CV3010-15D 1.5 D INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, WHITE
CV3010-15E 1.5 E INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, BLUE
CV3010-15F 1.5 F INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, YELLOW
CV3010-15G 1.5 G INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, GREEN
CV3010-15Z 1.5 INJECTOR ASSEMBLY PLUG

5 CV3404 1.5 INJECTOR SCREEN
NOT SHOWN CV3171 O-RING, 013 (ONE ON EACH INJECTOR)
NOT SHOWN CV3416 O-RING, 012 (ONE ON EACH INJECTOR)

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 CV3195-01 REFILL PORT PLUG ASSEMBLY
2 CV3415 1.5 BLFC ADAPTER
3 CH4615 ELBOW LOCKING CLIP
4 NOT USED NOT USED ON IMPRESSION
5 CV3163 O-RING, 019
6 CV3330 ELBOW CAP, 1/2"
7 CJCPG-6PBLK NUT COMPRESSION, 1/2"
8 FP10332 TUBE INSERT, 1/2"
9 CV3434-01 1.5 REFILL ADAPTER

10 CJCP-PG-10BLK NUT COMPRESSION, 5/8"
11 CPKP10TS8-BULK POLYTUBE INSERT, 5/8"
12 NOT USED NOT USED ON IMPRESSION

INJECTOR ASSEMBLY

REFILL PORT ASSEMBLY

IMPRESSION 1.5" CONTROL VALVE

4

Control Valve ACCESSORIES



12

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
CareClear® CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

CV3175TC-01 CARECLEAR FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY (3 BUTTON STRAIGHT ACROSS)
2 CV3107-1 MOTOR
3 CV3106-1 DRIVE BRACKET AND SPRING CLIP

FRONT COVER AND DRIVE ASSEMBLY

1

CV3813TC CARECLEAR PC BOARD (3 BUTTON STRAIGHT ACROSS)
5 CV3110 DRIVE GEAR, 12 x 36
6 CV3109 DRIVE GEAR COVER

2-6 CV3002-A   DRIVE ASSEMBLY, CC
NOT SHOWN CV3186 TRANSFORMER, 110V-12V

4

VALVE BODIES

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
CV3001 1" BODY ASSEMBLY DOWNFLOW
CV3001UP 1" BODY ASSEMBLY UPFLOW
CV3020 1.25" BODY ASSEMBLY DOWNFLOW

14 CV3178 DRIVE BACKPLATE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

13

PISTON ASSEMBLY

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 CV3005 1" SPACER STACK ASSEMBLY

CV3430 1.25" SPACER STACK ASSEMBLY 
2 CV3004 DRIVE CAP ASSEMBLY
4 CV3011 1" PISTON ASSEMBLY, DOWNFLOW

CV3407 1.25" PISTON ASSEMBLY, DOWNFLOW
CV3011-01 1" PISTON ASSEMBLY, UPFLOW

5 CV3174 REGENERANT PISTON
6 CV3135 O-RING, 228
7 CV3180 O-RING, 337
8 CV3105 O RING 2158 CV3105 O-RING, 215

CareClear valve covers and boards changed to the new style in 2012. Some items may be 
obsolete. Please call for availability.



13800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
CareClear® CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

CV3175TC-01 CARECLEAR FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY (3 BUTTON STRAIGHT ACROSS)
2 CV3107-1 MOTOR
3 CV3106-1 DRIVE BRACKET AND SPRING CLIP

FRONT COVER AND DRIVE ASSEMBLY

1

CV3813TC CARECLEAR PC BOARD (3 BUTTON STRAIGHT ACROSS)
5 CV3110 DRIVE GEAR, 12 x 36
6 CV3109 DRIVE GEAR COVER

2-6 CV3002-A   DRIVE ASSEMBLY, CC
NOT SHOWN CV3186 TRANSFORMER, 110V-12V

4

VALVE BODIES

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
CV3001 1" BODY ASSEMBLY DOWNFLOW
CV3001UP 1" BODY ASSEMBLY UPFLOW
CV3020 1.25" BODY ASSEMBLY DOWNFLOW

14 CV3178 DRIVE BACKPLATE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

13

PISTON ASSEMBLY

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 CV3005 1" SPACER STACK ASSEMBLY

CV3430 1.25" SPACER STACK ASSEMBLY 
2 CV3004 DRIVE CAP ASSEMBLY
4 CV3011 1" PISTON ASSEMBLY, DOWNFLOW

CV3407 1.25" PISTON ASSEMBLY, DOWNFLOW
CV3011-01 1" PISTON ASSEMBLY, UPFLOW

5 CV3174 REGENERANT PISTON
6 CV3135 O-RING, 228
7 CV3180 O-RING, 337
8 CV3105 O RING 2158 CV3105 O-RING, 215

CareClear backplates changed to the new style in 2012. Some items may be obsolete. 
Please call for availability.



14

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES

Sanitizer Series Section

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
 WR00040 DUAL VOLTAGE 4 WIRE TRANSFORMER

FP44147 SINGLE VOLTAGE 2 WIRE TRANSFORMER, 24 VOLT
2 FP19970 WATER-RIGHT VALVE BACKPLATE
3 FP19971 WATER-RIGHT VALVE COVER

FP19973 COVER DOOR
FP19972 COVER WINDOW
WR00050 FLANGED STYLE U-NUT FOR COVER
WR00060 U-STYLE TAPPED HOLE NUT
WR00070 #10 WASHER FOR COVER DOOR

7 WR00080 COVER SCREW, WITH KNURLED HEAD
10 FP17020 4200 TIMER MOUNTING SCREW
12 FP40050 4200 MOTOR MOUNT SCREW
13 FP13296 4200 IDLER GEAR SCREW
14 FP13547 CORD STRAIN RELIEF
15 FP19577-01 4200 BRINE CAM
16 FP13314 4200 BRINE CAM SCREW
17 FP19619 IDLER BRACKET
18 FP19598 IDLER GEAR
19 FP10339 #4-40 NUT FOR MICROSWITCH
20 FP19581 MOTOR BRACKET
21 FP19523 DRIVE CAM
22 FP15137 UPPER #10-24 BRINE SCREW
23 FP10231 1/4-20 BACKPLATE SCREW
24 FP10218 DRIVE MICROSWITCH
25 FP19111 MICROSWITCH MOUNTING SCREW
26 FP13363 PISTON ARM WASHER
27 FP11335 #4-40 PISTON ARM SCREW
28 FP19688 PISTON ROD LINK
29 FP40055-05 BRINE VALVE BRACKET
30 FP19493 DRIVE SHAFT
31 FP19597 24 VOLT DRIVE MOTOR
32 FP12681 WIRE NUT
33 FP15137 BRINE BRACKET SCREW
34 WR00020 CHLORINATOR CIRCUIT BOARD
35 FP17967 METER CABLE STRAIN RELIEF
36 FP61705-02 TIMER ASSEMBLY
37 FP40154 CHLORINATOR WIRE HARNESS
38 WR00100 #4 WASHER FOR CIRCUIT BOARD
39 WR00110 18-8 SS SCREW FOR CIRCUIT BOARD

FP60900-41 COUPLING KIT FOR 4200 VALVE
FP60162-41 4200 DRIVE ASSEMBLY

KIT PRICING
FP19971A SANITIZER COVER ASSEMBLY

SANITIZER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

1

3-2
3-3

*

*

*
*

*

*

*

*

Sanitizer® CONTROL VALVE

* Items will become obsolete at the end of 2017. Please call for availability.



15800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
Sanitizer® CONTROL VALVE



16

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
Sanitizer® CONTROL VALVE

Sanitizer Series Section

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 FP19350-05 4200 VALVE BODY, 1"
2 FP60503 4200 CLAMP ASSEMBLY
3 FP19914 4200 BASE SEAL
4 FP19344 4200 VALVE BASE
5 FP19197 VALVE BASE SLIP RING
6 FP18303 O-RING, TOP OF TANK
7 FP13304 DISTRIBUTOR TUBE O-RING
8 FP13030 DISTRIBUTOR TUBE O-RING RETAINER
 FP18272-1 4200 INJECTOR #1 WHITE

FP18272-2 4200 INJECTOR #2 BLUE
10 FP40246 4200 INJECTOR SCREEN
11 FP11482 3/16" INJECTOR BALL
13 FP18262 4200 INJECTOR COVER SCREW
14 FP18277 4200 INJECTOR COVER
15 FP18301 INJECTOR CAP SEAL O-RING
16 FP19484 BLFC RETAINER CLIP
17 FP18312 DLFC RETAINER CLIP
18 FP13287 4200 RING & SEAL BASE O-RING
19 FP13302 BRINE VALVE O-RING
20 FP19335 4200 BRINE VALVE FITTING
21 FP13302 BRINE VALVE FITTING O-RING
22 FP19625 BRINE VALVE FITTING NUT ASSEMBLY
23 FP13287 RING & SEAL CARTRIDGE O-RING

25 FP18276-01 INJECTOR PLUG ASSEMBLY
 FP12085 1.2 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12086 1.5 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12088 2.4 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12089 3.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12090 3.5 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12091 4.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12092 5.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12408 7.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12087 2.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP17814 6.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON

28 FP60705-00 PLASTIC DLFC
29 WR00030 CHLORINE GENERATOR
30 JG-L38T38S JOHN GUEST ELBOW FOR GENERATOR
31 FP14613 FLOW STRAIGHTENER

KIT PRICING
102 WR00030A CHLORINE GENERATOR
103 FP60159-01 PISTON/RING & SEAL CARTRIDGE ASSEMBLY
104 FP60705-00 PLASTIC DLFC (ITEM 27 NOT INCLUDED)
105 FP60032-002 BRINE VALVE ASSEMBLY
106 WR00140A 4200 VALVE BASE ASSEMBLY

SANITIZER CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

9

27

*

*

*

*

* Items will become obsolete at the end of 2017. Please call availability.



17800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
Sanitizer® CONTROL VALVE 



18

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
Trident® CONTROL VALVE

Sanitizer Series Section

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 FP44147 SINGLE VOLTAGE 2 WIRE TRANSFORMER
2 FP19930-01 TRIDENT VALVE BACKPLATE
3 CT1000 TRIDENT VALVE COVER

10 FP17020 4200 TIMER MOUNTING SCREW
12 FP40050 4200 MOTOR MOUNT SCREW
13 FP13296 4200 IDLER GEAR SCREW
14 FP13547 CORD STRAIN RELIEF
15 FP60529 4200 BRINE CAM
16 FP13314 4200 BRINE CAM SCREW
17 FP19619 IDLER BRACKET
18 FP19598 IDLER GEAR
19 FP10339 #4-40 NUT FOR MICROSWITCH
20 FP19581 MOTOR BRACKET
21 FP40019 TRIDENT DRIVE CAM, BRINE FIRST
22 FP15137 UPPER #10-24 BRINE SCREW
23 FP10231 1/4-20 BACKPLATE SCREW
24 FP10218 DRIVE MICROSWITCH
25 FP19111 MICROSWITCH MOUNTING SCREW
26 FP13363 PISTON ARM WASHER
27 FP11335 #4-40 PISTON ARM SCREW
28 FP19688 PISTON ROD LINK
29 FP40055-05 BRINE VALVE BRACKET
30 FP19493 DRIVE SHAFT
31 FP19597 24 VOLT DRIVE MOTOR
32 FP12681 WIRE NUT
33 FP15137 BRINE BRACKET SCREW
35 FP17967 METER CABLE STRAIN RELIEF
36 FP61705-02 TIMER ASSEMBLY
37 FP19474 POWER WIRE HARNESS

NOT SHOWN FP60900-41 COUPLING KIT FOR 4200 VALVE

TRIDENT DRIVE ASSEMBLY

*
*

*

*

*

* Items will become obsolete at the end of 2017. Please call for availability.



19800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
Trident® CONTROL VALVE



20

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
Trident® CONTROL VALVE

Sanitizer Series Section

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 FP19350-05 4200 VALVE BODY, 1"
2 FP60503 4200 CLAMP ASSEMBLY
3 FP19914 4200 BASE SEAL
4 FP19344 4200 VALVE BASE
5 FP19197 VALVE BASE SLIP RING
6 FP18303 O-RING, TOP OF TANK
7 FP13304 DISTRIBUTOR TUBE O-RING
8 FP13030 DISTRIBUTOR TUBE O-RING RETAINER

FP18272-1 4200 INJECTOR #1 WHITE
FP18272-2 4200 INJECTOR #2 BLUE

10 FP40058 4200 INJECTOR SCREEN
13 FP18262 4200 INJECTOR COVER SCREW

FP40079-30 4200 INJECTOR COVER
FP18277 4200 INJECTOR COVER ASSEMBLY, NON REGULATOR

15 FP40064 INJECTOR CAP SEAL O-RING
16 FP19484 BLFC RETAINER CLIP
17 FP18312 DLFC RETAINER CLIP
18 FP13287 4200 RING & SEAL BASE O-RING
19 FP13302 BRINE VALVE O-RING
20 FP19335 4200 BRINE VALVE FITTING
21 FP13302 BRINE VALVE FITTING O-RING
22 FP19625 BRINE VALVE FITTING NUT ASSEMBLY

FP13287 RING & SEAL CARTRIDGE O-RING
FP18273 VORTEX GENERATOR

25 FP18276-01 INJECTOR PLUG ASSEMBLY
FP12085 1.2 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12086 1.5 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12088 2.4 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12089 3.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12090 3.5 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12091 4.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12092 5.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12408 7.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12087 2.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP17814 6.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON

28 FP60705-00 PLASTIC DLFC
31 FP14613 FLOW STRAIGHTENER
32 FP10141 O-RING, 010
33 FP19334 SHUTTLE, BRINE LINE FLOW
34 FP12094 WASHER, FLOW, .25 GPM

NOT SHOWN FP18568 REGULATOR DIAPHRAGM
NOT SHOWN FP40361 RETAINER
NOT SHOWN FP40362 QUAD RING
NOT SHOWN FP11482 BALL

KIT PRICING
102 FP60422-25 BRINE LINE FLOW CONTROL ASSEMBLY
103 FP60159 PISTON/RING & SEAL CARTRIDGE ASSEMBLY
104 FP60705-00 PLASTIC DLFC
105 FP60032-002 BRINE VALVE ASSEMBLY
106 WR00140A 4200 VALVE BASE ASSEMBLY

TRIDENT CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

14

9

27

*

*

*

* Items will become obsolete at the end of 2017. Please call for availability.



21800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
Trident® CONTROL VALVE



22

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
Hostess®, Elan® and MicroClear® 

/iJKt &oPPercial Series Section

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 FP11032 BACKPLATE
2 FP60306-53 TIMER
3 FP11838 POWER CORD
4 FP13547 STRAIN RELIEF
5 FP40400 WIRE HARNESS DRIVE
6 FP10872 SCREW, MOTOR MOUNTING

NOT SHOWN FP10774 BRACKET, MOTOR MOUNTING (OLD STYLE)
8 FP10231 SCREW, DRIVE MOUNTING
9 FP10302 INSULATOR

10 FP10218 SWITCH
11 FP10909 CONNECTING LINK PIN
12 FP10250 RETAINING RING
13 FP10621 CONNECTING LINK

FP60160-10 ELAN/MICROCLEAR II DRIVE CAM
FP60160-00 HOSTESS/MICROCLEAR I DRIVE CAM
FP60160-53 MICROCLEAR VI & IX DOUBLE BACKWASH DRIVE CAM

15 FP10338 ROLL PIN
16 FP13366 DRIVE BEARING
17 FP14923 SCREW, SWITCH MOUNTING
18 FP42579 DC DRIVE MOTOR WITH MOUNTING BRACKETS

NOT SHOWN FP11826-02 MOTOR BRACKET, BRINE VALVE SIDE (OLD STYLE)
FP14418 ELAN BRINE CAM
FP40022 HOSTESS BRINE CAM
FP12777 MICROCLEAR 2 CAM SHUT OFF
FP16722 MICROCLEAR 5 CAM (SENTERY TANK)

21 FP17470 METER CABLE GUIDE ASSEMBLY
22 FP15495 METER CABLE ASSEMBLY

KIT PRICING
COMPLETE DRIVE ASSEMBLY WITH SWITCHES

HOSTESS/ELAN/MICROCLEAR DRIVE ASSEMBLY

14

20

Some items may be obsolete. Please call for availability.



23800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
Hostess®, Elan® and MicroClear®



24

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
Hostess® and MicroClear® CONTROL VALVE

/iJKt &oPPerical Series Section

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 CH4001 CONTROL CENTER BODY
2 630450 GASKET
3 330461 NUT, UNION, NOTCHED
4 330460 NUT, UNION, PLAIN
5 FP14674 PLUG, 1/8"
6 FP60704-00 DRAIN LINE FLOW CONTROL,BRASS

FP12085 1.2 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12086 1.5 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12088 2.4 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12089 3.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12090 3.5 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12091 4.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12092 5.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12408 7.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12087 2.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP17814 6.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON

8 FP11183 O-RING
9 FP10332 BRASS INSERT

10 FP11180 SCREW, #6-32 x 1/2" LG., RND. HD., S.S. (GP802)
11 1413-005 DRAIN LINE ADAPTER, 1/2"  x 1/2"
12 FP17776 INJECTOR BODY

FP10226-0 THROAT, S.S., #0
FP10226-1 THROAT, S.S., #1
FP10225-0 NOZZLE, S.S., #0
FP10225-1 NOZZLE, S.S., #1

15 FP10328 ELBOW
16 FP10227 SCREEN
17 FP14805 GASKET, BOTTOM
18 FP10229 GASKET, COVER
19 FP11893 COVER (UR007, UR010)
20 FP10692 SCREW, #10-24 x 1-5/8" LG., SLTD. HEX HD., S.S. (CH1059)
21 FP60121WC SPACER & SEAL RING, COMPLETE
22 FP10545 SEAL RING
23 FP11451 SPACER
24 FP60090 COMPLETE PISTON

HOSTESS/MICROCLEAR CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

13

14

7

24 FP60090 COMPLETE PISTON
25 FP15168 PISTON ONLY
26 FP10909 CONNECTING ROD PIN
27 FP14452 ROD
28 FP14309 RETAINER
29 FP10598 END PLUG ASSEMBLY
30 FP10234-01 O-RING, END PLUG
31 FP10209 O-RING, SEAL
32 TPLEX0038A DRAIN LINE, 1/2" I.D.
33 FP11893 COVER
34 FP15137 SCREW, #10-24 x 1/2" LG., SLOT. HEX. HD., S.S.
35 TH2001CO-A ADAPTER ASSEMBLY
36 TH2000CO-A ADAPTER BODY W/ O-RINGS
37 FP10381 O-RING, SEAL TANK
38 FP11710 O-RING, MANIFOLD

Some items may be obsolete. Please call for availability.



25800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
Hostess® and MicroClear® CONTROL VALVE

MicroClear® 
Backwashing 
Filter Only



26

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
Elan® CONTROL VALVE

/iJKt &oPPerical Series Section

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 FP10692 INJECTOR BODY SCREW
2 FP11893 INJECTOR COVER
3 FP10229 GASKET, INJECTOR COVER
4 FP10913-1 NOZZLE
5 FP10227 INJECTOR SCREEN
6 FP10914-1 THROAT
7 FP17776 INJECTOR BODY
8 FP14805 GASKET, INJECTOR BOTTOM
9 FP14264NP BRASS CONTROL CENTER BODY

10 FP10941 SHIM
11 FP10545 SEAL
12 FP11451 SPACER
13 FP10598 END PLUG ASSEMBLY
15 FP10234-01 O-RING, END PLUG
16 FP14452 PISTON ROD
17 FP10696 PISTON PIN
18 FP14309 PISTON ROD RETAINER
19 FP15168 PISTON
20 630450 RUBBER GASKET, BODY

FP12085 1.2 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12086 1.5 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12088 2.4 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12089 3.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12090 3.5 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12091 4.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12092 5.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12408 7.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12087 2.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP17814 6.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON

22 FP11183 FLOW CONTROL O-RING
23 FP60704-00 DRAIN LINE FLOW CONTROL, COMPRESSION
24 1413-005 DRAIN LINE ADAPTER, 1/2" NPT x 1/2" BARBED SHANK, PLASTIC
25 FP11180 SCREW, RETAINER, FLOW CONTROL
26 FP10188 ELBOW, 1/8" NPT x 3/8 COMP.
27 330461 NUT UNION NOTCHED

ELAN CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

21

27 330461 NUT, UNION, NOTCHED
28 330460 NUT, UNION, PLAIN
29 FP60090 COMPLETE PISTON
30 FP60121WC COMPLETE SPACER AND SEAL RING
31 FP12473 METER COVER SCREW
32 FP14038 METER COVER ASSEMBLY
33 FP13847 O-RING, METER COVER
34 FP13509 IMPELLER
35 TH2001CO-A ADAPTER ASSEMBLY
36 TH2000CO-A ADAPTER BODY W/ O-RINGS
37 FP10381 O-RING, SEAL TANK
38 FP11710 O-RING, MANIFOLD

Some items may be obsolete. Please call for availability.



27800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
Elan® CONTROL VALVE



28

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES

Residential Series Section

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 FP11838 7' POWER CORD
2 FP40400 WIRE HARNESS DRIVE
3 FP11752 MOTOR LEAD WIRE PIGTAIL
4 FP13547 CORD STRAIN RELIEF
5 FP10943 WATER-RIGHT BACKPLATE
6 FP12958 HINGE MOUNTING SCREW
7 FP12399 TIMER HINGE
8 FP11668 WIRE HARNESS TIMER
9 FP60304-13 3000 TIMER ASSEMBLY

12 FP10339 DRIVE ASSEMBLY MICROSWITCH NUT
13 FP10340 DRIVE ASSEMBLY MICROSWITCH LOCKWASHER
14 FP10302 DRIVE ASSEMBLY MICROSWITCH INSULATOR
15 FP10218 DRIVE ASSEMBLY MICROSWITCH
16 FP10872 MOTOR MOUNT BRACKET SCREW
17 FP10774 MOTOR BRACKET, PISTON SIDE
18 FP10231 MOTOR BRACKET TO PLATE SCREW
19 FP10220 MICRO SWITCH SCREW
20 FP10338 ROLL PIN
21 FP10909 CONNECTING ROD PIN
22 FP12245 DRIVE SCREW (INC. IN DRIVE CAM)
23 FP13366 DRIVE BEARING (INC. IN DRIVE CAM)
24 FP10621 CONNECTING ROD (INC. IN DRIVE CAM)
25 FP10250 DRIVE LOCKWASHER
26 FP12732 DRIVE NUT

FP60160-20 DRIVE CAM WATER RIGHT
FP60160-10 DRIVE CAM, RAPID RINSE (BLACK)
FP60160-00 DRIVE CAM-, STF (WHITE)

28 FP40384 DRIVE MOTOR ONLY
29 FP11826-02 MOTOR BRACKET, BRINE VALVE SIDE
30 FP12777 BRINE CAM, RAPID RINSE (BLACK)

KIT PRICING
FP60050-21 COMPLETE DRIVE ASSEMBLY WITH SWITCHES

2500 DRIVE ASSEMBLY

FP41543  DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY WITH PLATES

27

2500 CONTROL VALVE

Some items may be obsolete. Please call for availability.



29800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
2500 CONTROL VALVE



30

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
2500 CONTROL VALVE

Residential Series Section 

 

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 FP11212NP VALVE BODY CASTING
2 FP10757 END SPACER
3 FP10545 SEAL RING
4 FP11451 SPACER
5 FP15168 PISTON
6 FP14309 PISTON ROD RETAINER
7 FP14452 PISTON ROD 
8 FP10209 SEAL QUAD RING
9 FP10234-01 SEAL O-RING END PLUG

10 FP10598 END PLUG
11 FP14805 INJECTOR BODY GASKET
12 FP17776 INJECTOR BODY PLASTIC
13 FP10227 INJECTOR SCREEN

FP10914-1 INJECTOR THROAT #1 WHITE
FP10914-2 INJECTOR THROAT #2 BLUE
FP10914-3 INJECTOR THROAT #3 YELLOW
FP10914-4 INJECTOR THROAT #4 GREEN
FP10913-1 INJECTOR NOZZLE #1 WHITE
FP10913-2 INJECTOR NOZZLE #2 BLUE
FP10913-3 INJECTOR NOZZLE #3 YELLOW
FP10913-4 INJECTOR NOZZLE #4 GREEN

16 FP10229 INJECTOR COVER GASKET
17 FP11893 INJECTOR COVER
18 FP10692 INJECTOR COVER SCREWS
19 FP11180 DLFC RETAINER SCREW

FP12085 1.2 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12086 1.5 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12088 2.4 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12089 3.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12090 3.5 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12091 4.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12092 5.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12408 7.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12087 2.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP17814 6.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON

21 FP11183 SEAL O-RING DLFC
22 FP60704-00 DLFC HOUSING BRASS
23 FP12338 1/2" WHITE ELBOW, PLASTIC
24 FP10244 INSIDE TUBE O-RING
25 FP11208 SEAL O-RING TANK ADAPTER
26 FP12341-01 VALVE BODY TANK ADAPTER
28 FP10381 TANK O-RING
29 FP11224 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
30 FP11206 FITTING GASKET
31 FP11205 METER NUT SWEAT FITTING
32 FP11207NP METER NUT (NICKEL)

KIT PRICING
CV100-1A #1 INJECTOR REPLACEMENT KIT
CV100-2A #2 INJECTOR REPLACEMENT KIT
CV100-3A #3 INJECTOR REPLACEMENT KIT
CV100-4A #4 INJECTOR REPLACEMENT KIT

103 FP60121 RING & SEAL REPLACEMENT KIT
104 FP60090 PISTON ASSEMBLY KIT
105 FP10598 END PLUG REPLACEMENT KIT

2500 CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

14

15

20

101

Some items may be obsolete. Please call for availability.



31800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
2500 CONTROL VALVE



32

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
2510 CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP18697-15 BACKPLATE, HINGED

2

FP11838 POWER CORD, 6-FEET, NORTH AMERICAN, FLAT
FP19303-01 POWER CORD, 6-FEET, AUSTRALIAN
FP19885-01 POWER CORD, 6-FEET, JAPANESE
FP11545-01 POWER CORD, 6-FEET, EUROPEAN

3 FP13547 STRAIN RELIEF, CORD
4 FP40400 HARNESS, DRIVE DESIGNR/ENVIRMTL
5 FP10231 SCREW, SLOT HEX 1/4-20 X 1/2 35 IN-LBS ±20%
6 FP10218 SWITCH, MICRO
7 FP10909 PIN, CONNECTING ROD SPRING
8 FP60160-15 DRIVE CAM ASSY, STF, BLUE, 2900
9 FP10338 PIN, ROLL, 3/32 X 7/8
10 FP14923 SCREW, PAN HD MACH, 4-40 X 1 5.0 IN-LBS ±10%

11
FP41543 MOTOR, DRIVE, 115V/60 HZ
FP41545 MOTOR, DRIVE, 220V, 50-60HZ, SP, FAM 1

11A FP42579 MOTOR, DRIVE, 24 VAC/DC, 50-60 HZ, FAM 1
12 FP12777 CAM, SHUT-OFF VALVE
13 FP10300 SCREW, HX WASH HEAD, 8 X 3/8 20 IN-LBS ±20%

14
FP60304-13 TIMER ASSY, 3200 7 OR 12 DAY
FP60306-13 3210 METER DELAY

15 FP15806 HOLE PLUG, (HEYCO)
16 FP16493 PLUG, HOLE, HEYCO, .88 DIA
17 FP17421 PLUG, 1.20 HOLE
18 FP19691 PLUG, .750 DIA. HOLE, FLUSH
19 FP19800 PLUG (HOLE SIZE: DIA .140)
20 FP19801 PLUG, DIA .190
21 FP43560 FITTING, BRINE VALVE (USED ON FILTER VALVES)
22 FP10269 NUT, JAM, 3/4-16 (USED ON FILTER VALVES)
23 FP41581 PLUG, HOLE .125 DIA, WHITE
24 FP10872 SCREW, HEX WSH, 8-32 X 5/16 20 IN-LBS ±20%
25 FP14202-01 SCREW, HEX WASHER #8-32 X 5/16 HAND TIGHTEN

26
FP60219-02 COVER ASSY, ENVIRONMENTAL, BLACK, CLEAR WINDOW
FP60219-12 COVER ASSY, ENVIRONMENTAL, BLACK, BLACK WINDOW

27
FV2510-1A POWERHEAD ASSEMBLY
FV2510-2A POWERHEAD ASSEMBLY
FV2510-SXTA POWERHEAD ASSEMBLY

28
FP60050-23 DRIVE MOTOR ASSY, 24 VAC/DC, 50-60 HZ FAM 1
FP60050-21 DRIVE MOTOR ASSY, 115V/60 HZ
FP60050-22 DRIVE MOTOR ASSY, 220V, 50-60 HZ SP FAM1

29 FP60320-12 SWITCH KIT, 1500-2850 DRIVE MOTOR
NOT SHOWN FP15441 CABLE GUIDE ASSY, 2510
NOT SHOWN FP15495 METER CABLE, 13.87 INCHES



33800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES

20

19

18

1619

20
15

313

18

17

19

20
23

21

22

9
5

7

11

6

10
24

25

14
2

4
1

12

9

11A

8

26

29

27

28

2510 CONTROL VALVE



34

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
2510 CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP19328 VALVE BODY, 2510
2 FP11385-01 HOUSING, FLOW CONTROL, PLASTIC
3 FP11183 O-RING, -017

4

FP12085 1.2 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12086 1.5 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12088 2.4 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12089 3.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12090 3.5 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12091 4.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12092 5.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12408 7.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12087 2.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP17814 6.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON

5 FP18312 RETAINER, DRAIN
6 FP19322 ADAPTER BASE, 2510
7 FP19936 SEAL, 2510, BASE
8 FP19899 CLAMP, FEMALE, 2510
9 FP19900 CLAMP, MALE, 2510
10 FP40000 PIN, HINGE, CLAMP
11 FP19998 PIVOT, CLAMP, 2510
12 FP40057 SCREW, COMB HD, 114-20, 2-INCH
13 FP19197 RING, SLIP
14 FP18303 O-RING, -336
15 FP13030 RETAINER, DIST TUBE, O-RING
16 FP13304 O-RING, -121
17 FP17776 BODY, INJECTOR, 1600
18 FP10328 FITTING, ELBOW, 90 DEG. 1/4-INCH NPT X 3/8-INCH TUBE
19 FP16221 DISPERSER, AIR
20 FP10227 SCREEN, INJECTOR
21 FP10229 GASKET, INJECTOR CAP, 1600
22 FP11893 CAP, INJECTOR, SS
23 FP10692 SCREW, SLOT HEX HD, 10-24 X 1-5/8-INCH
24 FP14805 GASKET, INJECTOR BODY, 1600/1700
25 FP12338 FITTING, ELBOW, 90 DEG. 1/2-INCH NPT X 1/2-INCH BARB

26
FP11893 CAP, INJECTOR, STAINLESS STEEL
FP10228 CAP, INJECTOR, BRASS

27 FP15137 SCREW, HEX WSH MACH, 10-24 X 3/8
28 FP10757 SPACER, END

29

FP10913-1 NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #1 WHITE
FP10913-2 NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #2 BLUE
FP10913-3 NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #3 YELLOW
FP10913-4 NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #4 GREEN

30

FP10914-1 THROAT, INJECTOR, #1 WHITE
FP10914-2 THROAT, INJECTOR, #2 BLUE
FP10914-3 THROAT, INJECTOR, #3 YELLOW
FP10914-4 THROAT, INJECTOR, #4 GREEN

31

FP60480-01 INJECTOR ASSY, 1600 #1, PLASTIC
FP60480-02 INJECTOR ASSY, 1600 #2, PLASTIC
FP60480-03 INJECTOR ASSY, 1600 #3, PLASTIC
FP60480-04 INJECTOR ASSY, 1600 #4, PLASTIC

32
FP60705-00 DLFC, PLASTIC BLANK
FP60705-XX DLFC, PLASTIC (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)
FP60706-XX DLFC, QC X 3/4-INCH F (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)

33 FP60090 PISTON ASSY, 1500, 2510, 2750

34
FP60121 SEAL KIT, 1500, 2510, 2750
FP60121-10 SEAL AND SPACER KIT, 2510, 2750, SILICONE

35 FP60101-01 PISTON ASSY, NHWBP
36 FP19228-01 ADAPTER ASSY, COUPLING W/O-RING
37 FP13305 O-RING, -119
38 FP14805 GASKET, INJECTOR BODY, 1600/1700

NOT SHOWN FP11098 STUFFER TOOL ASSY, 2510/2750
NOT SHOWN FP13061 PULLER ASSY, PORT RING 2510/2750
NOT SHOWN FP12874 HOOK, SEAL



35800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES

22

23

25

2

15

6

13

9

12

8

11

1

24

5
18

19

17

30
20
29

21

10

4
3

14

16

7

35
34

33

32

31
36

37

37

37

37

38

26

27

2510 CONTROL VALVE



36

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
2750 CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP18697-15 BACKPLATE, HINGED

2

FP11838 POWER CORD, 6-FEET, NORTH AMERICAN, FLAT
FP19303-01 POWER CORD, 6-FEET, AUSTRALIAN
FP19885-01 POWER CORD, 6-FEET, JAPANESE
FP11545-01 POWER CORD, 6-FEET, EUROPEAN

3 FP13547 STRAIN RELIEF, CORD
4 FP40400 HARNESS, DRIVE DESIGNR/ENVIRMTL
5 FP10231 SCREW, SLOT HEX 1/4-20 X 1/2 35 IN-LBS ±20%
6 FP10218 SWITCH, MICRO
7 FP10909 PIN, CONNECTING ROD SPRING
8 FP60160-15 DRIVE CAM ASSY, STF, BLUE, 2900
9 FP10338 PIN, ROLL, 3/32 X 7/8
10 FP14923 SCREW, PAN HD MACH, 4-40 X 1 5.0 IN-LBS ±10%

11
FP41543 MOTOR, DRIVE, 115V/60 HZ
FP41545 MOTOR, DRIVE, 220V, 50-60HZ, SP, FAM 1

11A FP42579 MOTOR, DRIVE, 24 VAC/DC, 50-60 HZ, FAM 1
12 FP12777 CAM, SHUT-OFF VALVE
13 FP10300 SCREW, HX WASH HEAD, 8 X 3/8 20 IN-LBS ±20%

14
FP60304-13 TIMER ASSY, 3200 7 OR 12 DAY
FP60306-13 3210 METER DELAY

15 FP15806 HOLE PLUG, (HEYCO)
16 FP16493 PLUG, HOLE, HEYCO, .88 DIA
17 FP17421 PLUG, 1.20 HOLE
18 FP19691 PLUG, .750 DIA. HOLE, FLUSH
19 FP19800 PLUG (HOLE SIZE: DIA .140)
20 FP19801 PLUG, DIA .190
21 FP43560 FITTING, BRINE VALVE (USED ON FILTER VALVES)
22 FP10269 NUT, JAM, 3/4-16 (USED ON FILTER VALVES)
23 FP41581 PLUG, HOLE .125 DIA, WHITE
24 FP10872 SCREW, HEX WSH, 8-32 X 5/16 20 IN-LBS ±20%
25 FP14202-01 SCREW, HEX WASHER #8-32 X 5/16 HAND TIGHTEN

26
FP60219-02 COVER ASSY, ENVIRONMENTAL, BLACK, CLEAR WINDOW
FP60219-12 COVER ASSY, ENVIRONMENTAL, BLACK, BLACK WINDOW

27 FV2750-1PH POWERHEAD ASSEMBLY

28
FP60050-23 DRIVE MOTOR ASSY, 24 VAC/DC, 50-60 HZ FAM 1
FP60050-21 DRIVE MOTOR ASSY, 115V/60 HZ
FP60050-22 DRIVE MOTOR ASSY, 220V, 50-60 HZ SP FAM1

29 FP60320-12 SWITCH KIT, 1500-2850 DRIVE MOTOR
NOT SHOWN FP15441 CABLE GUIDE ASSY, 2750
NOT SHOWN FP15513 METER CABLE, 17.5 INCH, 1 INCH BRASS METER
NOT SHOWN FP17741 METER CABLE, 16.5 INCH, 1 INCH STAINLESS STEEL METER



37800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
2750 CONTROL VALVE

20

19

18

1619

20
15

313

18

17

19

20
23

21

22

9
5

7

11

6

10
24

25

14
2

4
1

12

9

11A

8

26

29

27

28



38

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
2750 CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP14749 VALVE BODY, 2750
2 FP10545 SEAL, PISTON

3
FP11451 SPACER, 12 HOLE
FP16589 SPACER, HW

4 FP14451 PISTON, 2750
5 FP14452 ROD, PISTON
6 FP10234-01 O-RING, -024, 560CD
7 FP10209 QUAD RING, -010

8
FP10598 END PLUG ASSEMBLY
FP10598-01 END PLUG ASSEMBLY, HOT WATER

9 FP14805 GASKET, INJECTOR BODY, 1600/1700

10

FP14802-03C THROAT, INJECTOR, #3C, YELLOW
FP14802-04C THROAT, INJECTOR, #4C, GREEN
FP14802-05C THROAT, INJECTOR, #5C, WHITE
FP14802-06C THROAT, INJECTOR, #6C, RED

11 FP17777 BODY, INJECTOR, 1700
12 FP14801-03C NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #3C, YELLOW

FP14801-04C NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #4C, GREEN
FP14801-05C NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #5C, WHITE
FP14801-06C NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #6C, RED

13 FP14803 SCREEN, INJECTOR
14 FP10229 GASKET, INJECTOR CAP, 1600

15
FP11893 CAP, INJECTOR, STAINLESS STEEL
FP10228 CAP, INJECTOR, BRASS

16 FP14804 SCREW, HEX HD MACH, 10-24 X 2-3/4

17

FP12085 1.2 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12086 1.5 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12088 2.4 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12089 3.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12090 3.5 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12091 4.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12092 5.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12408 7.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP12087 2.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON
FP17814 6.0 GPM DLFC BUTTON

18 FP60365-00 HOUSING, DLFC, 1/2-INCH F X 3/4-INCH F, BLANK
19 FP11710 O-RING, -215
20 FP11208 O-RING, -232
21 FP12461-01 ADAPTER BASE, 1-INCH 2-1/2 INCH - 8 QUICK CONNECT
22 FP10381 O-RING, -231
23 FP11224 SCREW, SLOT HEX HD, 10-24 X 1-5/8-INCH
24 FP17776 BODY, INJECTOR

25
FP10914-X THROAT, INJECTOR, (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)
FP10226-X THROAT, INJECTOR, STAINLESS STEEL (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)

26
FP10913-X NOZZLE, INJECTOR  (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)
FP10225-X NOZZLE, INJECTOR, STAINLESS STEEL  (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)

27 FP10227 SCREEN, INJECTOR
28 FP10692 SCREW, SLOT HEX HD, 10-24 X 18-8 STAINLESS STEEL

29
FP10757 SPACER, END
FP10757B SPACER, END, BRASS

30 FP15137 SCREW, HEX WSH MACH, 10-24 X 3/8

31 
FP61670-01 PISTON KIT, 2510/2750
FP62044 PISTON KIT, 2750, HOT WATER

32 FP61670-02 PISTON KIT, 2510/2750, NHWBP

33
FP60480-XX INJECTOR ASSY, 1600 PLASTIC  (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)
FP60481-XX INJECTOR ASSY, 1600, S.S.COMPLETE, BRASS  (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)

34

FP60381-03 INJECTOR ASSY, 1700, 3C
FP60381-04 INJECTOR ASSY, 1700, 4C
FP60381-05 INJECTOR ASSY, 1700, 5C
FP60381-06 INJECTOR ASSY, 1700, 6C

35
FP60365-XX DLFC, 3/4-INCH F X 1/2-INCH F, NPT  (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)
FP60700-XX DLFC, 3/4-inch F x 3/4-inch F, NPT  (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)



39800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
2750 CONTROL VALVE

32

33

31

34

35



40

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
2850 DESIGNER CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP40264 BACKPLATE, SS/SERVICE VALVE OPERATOR, W-TSCREWS

2
FP60304-13 3200, TIMER 7 OR 12 DAY
FP60306-13 3210 METER DELAY

3

FP11838 POWER CORD, 6-FEET, NORTH AMERICAN, FLAT
FP19303-01 POWER CORD, 6-FEET, AUSTRALIAN
FP19885-01 POWER CORD, 6-FEET, JAPANESE
FP11545-01 POWER CORD, 6-FEET, EUROPEAN

4 FP13547 STRAIN RELIEF, CORD
5 FP40400 HARNESS, DRIVE DESIGNR/ENVIRMTL
8 FP10231 SCREW, SLOT HEX 1/4-20 X 1/2 35 IN-LBS ±20%
9 FP10302 INSULATOR
10 FP10218 SWITCH, MICRO
11 FP10909 PIN, CONNECTING ROD SPRING
12 FP10250 RETAINING RING
13 FP10621 CONNECTING LINK
14 FP12576 DRIVE CAM - STF (BLACK)
15 FP10338 ROLL PIN
16 FP13366 DRIVE BEARING
17 FP14923 SCREW - SWITCH MOUNTING

18
FP41543* MOTOR, DRIVE, 115V, 50/60HZ
FP41545* MOTOR, DRIVE, 230V, 50/60HZ

18A FP42579** MOTOR, DRIVE, 24VAC/VDC, 50/60HZ
20 FP12777 BRINE VALVE CAM - SEPARATE TIME FILL (BLACK)
21 FP60320-12 SWITCH KIT, 1500 THRU 2850, OPTIONAL
22 FP60160-15 DRIVE CAM ASSY STF, BLUE
23 FV2850-1PH POWERHEAD ASSY

NOT SHOWN FP10300 SCREW - TIMER MOUNTING
NOT SHOWN FP13741 HOLE PLUG
NOT SHOWN FP17904 HOLE PLUG
NOT SHOWN FP19367 SCREW, THUMB
NOT SHOWN FP17470 CABLE GUIDE ASSY, 2850
NOT SHOWN FP17741 METER CABLE, 16.5 INCH LONG, 1-1/2 INCH BRASS METER
NOT SHOWN FP15513 METER CABLE, 17.5 INCH LONG, 1-1/2 INCH STAINLESS STEEL METER
NOT SHOWN FP60232-110 COVER, DESIGNER, 1 PC. BLACK

* Bracket is integrated into the motor.

** Bracket is integrated into the motor and picture may not refl ect actual component.



41800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
2850 DESIGNER CONTROL VALVE

16 • FLECK 2850 Control Valve Service Manual

POWERHEAD ASSEMBLY (DESIGNER)

61502_2510 Rev B

18A

21

22

23



42

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
2850 ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP18697-15 BACKPLATE, HINGED

2

FP11838 POWER CORD, 6-FEET, NORTH AMERICAN, FLAT
FP19303-01 POWER CORD, 6-FEET, AUSTRALIAN
FP19885-01 POWER CORD, 6-FEET, JAPANESE
FP11545-01 POWER CORD, 6-FEET, EUROPEAN

3 FP13547 STRAIN RELIEF, CORD
4 FP40400 HARNESS, DRIVE DESIGNR/ENVIRMTL
5 FP10231 SCREW, SLOT HEX 1/4-20 X 1/2 35 IN-LBS ±20%
6 FP10218 SWITCH, MICRO
7 FP10909 PIN, CONNECTING ROD SPRING
8 FP60160-15 DRIVE CAM ASSY, STF, BLUE, 2900
9 FP10338 PIN, ROLL, 3/32 X 7/8
10 FP14923 SCREW, PAN HD MACH, 4-40 X 1 5.0 IN-LBS ±10%

11
FP41543 MOTOR, DRIVE, 115V/60 HZ
FP41545 MOTOR, DRIVE, 220V, 50-60HZ, SP, FAM 1

11A FP42579 MOTOR, DRIVE, 24 VAC/DC, 50-60 HZ, FAM 1
12 FP12777 CAM, SHUT-OFF VALVE
13 FP10300 SCREW, HX WASH HEAD, 8 X 3/8 20 IN-LBS ±20%

14
FP60304-13 TIMER ASSY, 3200 7 OR 12 DAY
FP60306-13 3210 METER DELAY

15 FP15806 HOLE PLUG, (HEYCO)
16 FP16493 PLUG, HOLE, HEYCO, .88 DIA
17 FP17421 PLUG, 1.20 HOLE
18 FP19691 PLUG, .750 DIA. HOLE, FLUSH
19 FP19800 PLUG (HOLE SIZE: DIA .140)
20 FP19801 PLUG, DIA .190
21 FP43560 FITTING, BRINE VALVE (USED ON FILTER VALVES)
22 FP10269 NUT, JAM, 3/4-16 (USED ON FILTER VALVES)
23 FP41581 PLUG, HOLE .125 DIA, WHITE
24 FP10872 SCREW, HEX WSH, 8-32 X 5/16 20 IN-LBS ±20%
25 FP14202-01 SCREW, HEX WASHER #8-32 X 5/16 HAND TIGHTEN

26
FP60219-02 COVER ASSY, ENVIRONMENTAL, BLACK, CLEAR WINDOW
FP60219-12 COVER ASSY, ENVIRONMENTAL, BLACK, BLACK WINDOW

27 FV2850--1PH POWERHEAD ASSEMBLY

28
FP60050-23 DRIVE MOTOR ASSY, 24 VAC/DC, 50-60 HZ FAM 1
FP60050-21 DRIVE MOTOR ASSY, 115V/60 HZ
FP60050-22 DRIVE MOTOR ASSY, 220V, 50-60 HZ SP FAM1

29 FP60320-12 SWITCH KIT, 1500-2850 DRIVE MOTOR
NOT SHOWN FP17470 CABLE GUIDE ASSY, 2850
NOT SHOWN FP15513 METER CABLE, 17.5 INCH, 1 INCH STAINLESS STEEL METER
NOT SHOWN FP17741 METER CABLE, 16.5 INCH, 1 INCH STAINLESS BRASS METER



43800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
2850 ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL VALVE

20

19

18

1619

20
15

313

18

17

19

20
23

21

22

9
5

7

11

6

10
24

25

14
2

4
1

12

9

11A

8

26

29

27
28



44

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
2850 CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP16250-01 VALVE BODY, 2850, MACHD
2 FP16101 SEAL, 2850
3 FP16638 SPACER, 9500/2850
4 FP19606 PISTON, 2850
5 FP16436 PISTON, 2850

6
FP16395 END PLUG ASSY, 2850
FP16395-01 END PLUG ASSY, 2850, HOT WATER

7 FP14805 GASKET, INJECTOR BODY, 1600/1700
8 FP16455 O-RING, -347
9 FP13577* O-RING, -226

10 FP19606 PISTON, 2850,
11 FP19300 ROD, PISTON, 2850
12 FP10909 PIN, LINK
13 FP19339 SPACER, 2850, NHWBP
14 FP13386 SCREW, HEX HD MACH, 1/4 - 20X1
15 FP16395-02 END PLUG ASSY/2850, NHWBP
16 FP19298-01 PISTON ASSY, 2850, NHWBP, O-RING
17 FP40316 ADAPTER, SIDEMOUNT
18 FP40368 O-RING, -160, SIDEMOUNT, FLANGE
19 FP40372 O-RING, -142
20 FP40310 BASE, 2850/2900/3930, ROTATING
21 FP19768 SCREW, HEX HD, 3/8-16X1, CAP 18-8
22 FP40375 WASHER, FLAT, 3/8, TYPE A, N-SERS

23
FP60105 PISTON ASSY, 2850 HWBP
FP60105-01 PISTON ASSY, 2850, HOT WATER

24

FP60114-00 PISTON ASSY, 2850, FILTER, CONVERSTION, NHWBP
FP60114-01 PISTON ASSY, 2850, PISTON ASSY, NHWBP, REPLACEMENT
FP60114-02 PISTON ASSY, 2850, PISTON ASSY, NHWBP, 1600
FP60114-03 PISTON ASSY, 2850, PISTON ASSY, NHWBP, 1700

25

FP60129 SEAL AND SPACER KIT, 2850 USED FOR COLD AND HOT WATER

FP60129-20 SEAL AND SPACER KIT, 2850 PLASTIC SPACERS

FP60129-30 SEAL AND SPACER KIT 2850, PLASTIC SPACERS, 559 PE SEALS

26
FP61415 ADAPTER ASSY, SIDEMOUNT, 2850, 2900 NPT
FP61415-20 ADAPTER ASSY, SIDEMOUNT, 2850, 2900 BSP

NOT SHOWN FP60366-XX DLFC, 1-INCH F X 3/4-INCH F, NPT, BRASS   (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)
NOT SHOWN FP13640 1-INCH F X 1-INCH F FLOW CONTROL, 30 GPM
NOT SHOWN FP60711-XX DLC, 2-INCH, NPT   (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)
NOT SHOWN FP17996 DISPERSER, AIR, INJECTOR
NOT SHOWN FP19608-15 DISPERSER, COMMERCIAL 1-1/2 INCH 2850/2900/9500
NOT SHOWN FP44144 TRANSFORMER, 24V, AC

*Do not use O-ring if control is side mounted.



45800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
2850 CONTROL VALVE

FLECK 2850 Control Valve Service Manual • 21

CONTROL VALVE WITH 1700 INJECTOR 
ASSEMBLY

61500-2850 REV D

26
25

23

24

OPTIONAL



46

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
2900 UPPER CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP18697-15 BACKPLATE, HINGED

2
FP60304-13 3200 CLOCK TIMER ASSEMBLY
FP60306-13 3200 METER TIMER ASSEMBLY

3
FP41543 MOTOR, DRIVE, 115V, 50/60 HZ
FP42579 MOTOR, DRIVE, 24VAC/DC, 50/60 HZ
FP41545 MOTOR, DRIVE, 230V, 50/60 HZ

4
FP60160-15 DRIVE CAM ASSEMBLY, STF, BLUE, 2900
FP60160-30* DRIVE CAM ASSEMBLY, UPFLOW
FP60160-31* DRIVE CAM ASSEMBLY, UPFLOW, VARIABLE

5 FP17904 BUSHING, HEYCO 1/2, HEYCO #2073
7 FP10218 SWITCH, MICRO
8 FP14923 SCREW, PAN HD MACH, 4-40 X 1 MS STEEL ZINC
9 FP10896 SWITCH, MICRO
10 FP11805 SCREW, RD HD, 4-40 X 5/8 TYPE 1 STEEL ZINC

11

FP12472 CAM ASSY, TRI-STACK, AFTER RR
FP12777 CAM, SHUT-OFF VALVE
FP15770 CAM ASSY, SPECIAL TRI-STACK, AFTER BRINE FILL
FP15805 CAM, SVO
FP19887* CAM, BRINE, 2750 U/F, STD

12 FP10338 PIN, ROLL 3/32 X 7/8
13 FP10269 NUT, JAM, 3/4-16
14 FP43560 FITTING, BRINE VALVE
15 FP14822 HARNESS, 2900
16 FP19691 PLUG, .750 DIA RECESSED, BLACK
17 FP15806 PLUG, HOLE, HEYCO #2693
18 FP19801 PLUG, .190 DIA, WHITE HEYCO 0307
19 FP19800 PLUG, .140 DIA, WHITE HEYCO 0304
20 FP10300 SCREW, SLOT HEX WSH, 8-18 X 3/8 TYPE “B” RC 44-47
21 FP18691-02 NUT, CONDUIT FITTING 1/2- INCH
22 FP40038-03 LABEL, VOLTAGE, 120V, 3200ET
23 FP17421 PLUG, 1.20 HOLE HEYCO #2733
24 FP60219-02 COVER ASSEMBLY, ENVIRONMENTAL, BLACK W/ CLEAR WINDOW
25 FP19772 BRACKET, TERMINAL BLOCK
26 FP40174 TERMINAL BLOCK, GREEN/YELLOW COMMERCIAL, 809-260/141
27 FP41084 TERMINAL BLOCK, SEGMENT, GRAY
28 FP41085 ENDPLATE, TERMINAL BLOCK, GRAY

29 FP15250 LABEL, TERMINAL STRIP

30 FP13296 SCREW, HEX WSH, 6-20 6-20 X 1/2 TYPE 25 STEEL ZINC
31 FP40400 HARNESS, DRIVE, DESIGNER/ENVIRONMENTAL
32 FP40175-01 WIRE, GROUND, COMMERCIAL VALVES

33
FP13547 STRAIN RELIEF, FLAT CORD HEYCO #30-1
FP13547-01 STRAIN RELIEF, EURO ROUND CORD
FP13547-02 STRAIN RELIEF, U.S. ROUND

34

FP11545 POWERCORD, 4-FOOT EUROPEAN, BLACK
FP19303 POWERCORD, 8-FOOT, AUSTRALIAN
FP40084-12 POWERCORD, 12-FOOT US, ROUND, 120V, SYS 5,6,7&2900/3150/3900
FP40085-12 POWERCORD, 12-FOOT US, ROUND, 240V

35

FP60050-23 DRIVE ASSY, 2750, STF, 24V 50/60 HZ, DOWNFLOW LESS LOWER DRIVE BRINE CAM SWITCH, ITEM 9 & 10
FP60050-22 DRIVE ASSY, 2750, STF, 220V 50/60 HZ, DOWNFLOW LESS LOWER DRIVE BRINE CAM SWITCH, ITEM 9 & 10
FP60052-21 UPPER DRIVE ASSY, 2900, STF 120V, DOWNFLOW
FP60052-217 UPPER DRIVE ASSY, 2900, STF 120V, SYSTEM 7, DOWNFLOW

36 FV2900-14PH UPPER POWERHEAD ASSEMBLY, LOWER
NOT SHOWN FP15216 METER CABLE ASSEMBLY, 15.25 INCH LONG, 2 INCH BRASS METER
NOT SHOWN FP15513 METER CABLE ASSEMBLY, 17.5 INCH LONG 2 INCH STAINLESS STEEL METER
NOT SHOWN FP15879 CABLE GUIDE ASSEMBLY, 2900



47800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
2900 UPPER CONTROL VALVE

35

36



48

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
2900 LOWER CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP18709 BACKPLATE, LOWER
2 FP11224 SCREW, SLOTTED HEX HEAD
3 FP16346 NUT, HEX, JAM, 5/16-18, 18-8-SS (ONLY USED FOR SHIPPING)

4
FP40387 MOTOR, DRIVE, 115V, 60 HZ, SP FAM
FP42580 MOTOR, DRIVE, 24 VAC/DC, 50-60 HZ, FAM 2
FP40389 MOTOR, DRIVE, 220V, 50/60 HZ, SP

5 FP14769 BRACKET, MOTOR, 2900
6 FP10302 INSULATOR, LIMIT SWITCH
7 FP10218 SWITCH, MICRO
8 FP19849 SCREW, PAN HD, 4-40 X 5/8
9 FP14775 CAM, MAIN DRIVE, 2900 LOWER
10 FP41022 PIN, ROLL 2900 LOWER
11 FP14759 LINK, PISTON ROD
12 FP18725 INDICATOR, SERVICE/STANDBY
13 FP18726 SPACER, INDICATOR
14 FP10872 SCREW, HEX WSH, 8-32 X 5/16
15 FP60217-02 COVER ASSY, 2900, LOWER, BLACK
16 FP42979 BEARING, CONNECTING ROD
17 FP42980 RING, RETAINING

18

FP42446 HARNESS, LOWER DRIVE SYS4, ENV
FP40405 HARNESS, LOWER DRIVE, SYS 4 REMOTE START
FP40406 HARNESS, LOWER DRIVE, SYS 5 & 6, DUPLEX, ENVIROMENTAL
FP40405 HARNESS, LOWER DRIVE SYST 5 MULTIPLE, ENVIROMENTAL
FP40405 HARNESS, LOWER DRIVE SYST 6 MULTIPLE, LEAD, ENVIROMENTAL
FP40406 HARNESS, LOWER DRIVE, SYS 6, MULTIPLE, MIDDLE/LAG, ENVIROMENTAL
FP40407 HARNESS, LOWER DRIVE, SYST 7, DUPLEX, LEAD, ENVIROMENTAL
FP40408 HARNESS, LOWER DRIVE, SYST 7, DUPLEX, LAG, ENVIROMENTAL
FP40398 HARNESS, LOWER DRIVE, SYST 7, MULTIPLE, ENVIROMENTAL

19 FP18727 WASHER, CURVED SPRING, /265 ID
20 FP60160-22 DRIVE CAM ASSY, LINK, ENVIROMENTAL, 2900 LOWER DRIVE

21

FP60055-53 LOWER DRIVE ASSY, 2900, 24/60, SYSTEM #4
FP60055-51 LOWER DRIVE ASSY, 2900, 120, SYSTEM #4
FP60055-52 LOWER DRIVE ASSY, 2900, 220, SYSTEM #4
FP60255-51 LOWER DRIVE ASSY, 2900, 120, SYSTEM #5 AND #6, LEAD/LAG
FP60056-51 LOWER DRIVE ASSY, 2900, 120, SYSTEM #7, LEAD
FP60056-61 LOWER DRIVE ASSY, 2900, 120, SYSTEM #7, LAG

22 FV2900-14PH 2900 LOWER AND UPPER POWERHEAD ASSEMBLY
NOT SHOWN FP14044 TIE, CABLE, HEYCO VNT # 4-18
NOT SHOWN FP43062 GREASE, LUBRIPLATE, 630-2

NOT SHOWN FP60320-11 SWITCH KIT, 2900 LOWER DRIVE, ADDING SECOND SWITCH

NOT SHOWN FP60320-08 SWITCH KIT, 2900 LOWER DRIVE, ADDING THIRD SWITCH



49800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
2900 LOWER CONTROL VALVE

15

6

2

4

5

1

18
3

13
19 9

14

12

17

11

10
8

7

16

20

21

22



50

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
2900 CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1

FP41428-01 VALVE BODY, 2900S, MACHD, NPT U.S. TAP
FP41428-09 VALVE BODY, 2900S, MACHINED, W/SOFT WATER ADAPTER
FP41428-01NP VALVE BODY, 2900S, MCHD, NPT, NP, U.S. TAP, TOP COLL
FP41428-03 VALVE BODY, 2900S, MACHD, NPT, U.S. TAP, AUX TAP, TOP COLL
FP41428-03NP VALVE BODY, 2900S, MCHD, NPT, NP, U.S. TAP, AUX TAP, TOP COLL
FP41428-05 VALVE BODY, 2900S, NPT, U.S. TAP, SVO, TOP COLL
FP41428-07 VALVE BODY, 2900S, MACHD, NPT, U.S. TAP, AUX TAP, SVO, TOP COLL
FP41428-09 VALVE BODY, 2900S, MACHD, NPT, U.S. TAP, SOFT ADAPT, TOP COLL
FP41428-09NP VALVE BODY, 2900S, MCHD, NPT, NP, U.S. TAP, SOFT ADAPT, TOP COLL
FP41428-11 VALVE BODY, 2900S, NPT, U.S. TAP, AUX TAP, SFT ADPT, TOP COLL
FP41428-13 VALVE BODY, 2900S, MACHD, NPT, U.S. TAP, SVO, SOFT ADAPT, TOP COLL
FP41428-15 VALVE BODY, 2900S, MACHD, NPT, U.S. TAP, SVO, SFT ADPT, AX TP TOP
FP41428-21 VALVE BODY, 2900S, MACHD, BSP, METRIC TAP, TOP COLL
FP41428-21NP VALVE BODY, 2900S, MCHD, BSP, NP, METRIC TAP, TOP COLL

2
FP10757 SPACER, END
FP10757B SPACER, END, BRASS, HW

3
FP10545 SEAL, PISTON
10545-01 SEAL, PISTON, VITON
10545-02 SEAL, PISTON, SILICONE

4
FP11451 SPACER, 12 HOLE
FP16589 SPACER, HOT WATER

5
FP14451 PISTON, 2750
FP19454* PISTON, 2750, UPFLOW

6 FP41424 ROD, PISTON, 2900S, UPPER

7
FP41131 PLUG, END
FP10212 PLUG, END, 1500/2750, BRASS

8 FP10909 PIN, LINK
9 FP10209 QUAD RING,-010

10
FP40078 O-RING, 28MM X 2MM
FP10234-01 O-RING, -024, HOT WATER

11
FP11720 SEAL, PISTON, 2900/3150
FP10545-02 SEAL, PISTON, SILICONE

12
FP10369 SPACER, 2-INCH, 2900/3150
FP14241-01 SPACER, HOT WATER

13
FP14753 SPACER, 2900
FP16589 SPACER, HOT WATER

14
FP14757 PISTON, HWBP
FP14752 PISTON, 2900, NHWBP

15 FP14818 G, PISTON ROD, SNAP
16 FP14758 ROD, PISTON, 2900
17 FP14922 O-RING, -035, PISTON
18 FP14926 QUAD RING, -012

19

FP14754-00 END PLUG ASSY, 2900
FP14754-01 PLUG, END, WHITE, MACHINED
FP14754-10 END PLUG ASSEMBLY, 2900/2930, NHWBP
FP19276-01 PLUG, END, 2900S, LOWER, WHITE
FP41427-01 PLUG, END, 2900S, LOWER, WHITE
FP41427-11 PLUG, END, 2900S, LOWER, BLACK

20 FP14813 PIN, SPRING, CONNECTING ROD

21
FP13575 O-RING, -240
FP15210 O-RING, -343, PARK TANK

22 FP13577 O-RING, -226
23 FP61525 SOFTWATER ADAPTER KIT, 2900S
25 FP19925 GASKET, INJECTOR BODY, 1700
31 FP11893 CAP, INJECTOR, STAINLESS STEEL
32 FP15137 SCREW, HEX WSH MACH, 10 - 24 X 3/8

33

FP61540 PISTON ASSY, 2900S DOWNFLOW, UPPER
FP61540-01 PISTON ASSY, 2900S, DOWNFLOW, UPPER, HOT WATER
FP61545 PISTON ASSY, 2900S, UPFLOW, UPPER
FP61545-01 PISTON ASSY, 2900S, UPFLOW, UPPER, HOT WATER

34
FP61530 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 2900S, UPPER
FP61530-01 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 2900S, UPPER, HOT WATER
FP61530-02 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 2900S, UPPER, VITON, CHEMICAL RESISTENT



51800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
2900 CONTROL VALVE

20 • FLECK 2900S Service Manual

31

22
21

1
14

15

16

17

1819

20

5

69
10

78

13
11 12

32

31

234

23

1

Upflow

1

Downflow

23

25

33

34

3536

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

Item No. QTY Part No. Description
 1 ..............1 ...... 41428-01 .........Valve Body, 2900s, Machd, 

NPT U.S. Tap
   ....... 41428-09 .........Valve Body, 2900s, 

Machined, w/Soft Water 
Adapter

   ....... 41428-01NP....Valve Body, 2900s, MCHD, 
NPT, NP, U.S. Tap, Top 
Coll

   ....... 41428-03 .........Valve Body, 2900s, 
MACHD, NPT, U.S. Tap, 
Aux Tap, Top Coll

   ....... 41428-03NP....Valve Body, 2900s, MCHD, 
NPT, NP, U.S. Tap, Aux 
Tap, Top Coll

   ....... 41428-05 .........Valve Body, 2900s, NPT, 
U.S. Tap, SVO, Top Coll

   ....... 41428-07 .........Valve Body, 2900s, 
MACHD, NPT, U.S. Tap, 
Aux Tap, SVO, Top Coll

   ....... 41428-09 .........Valve Body, 2900s, 
MACHD, NPT, U.S. Tap, 
Soft ADAPT, Top Coll

   ....... 41428-09NP....Valve Body, 2900S, MCHD, 
NPT, NP, U.S. Tap, Soft 
ADAPT, Top Coll

   ....... 41428-11 .........Valve Body, 2900S, NPT, U.S. 
Tap, Aux Tap, SFT ADPT, Top 
Coll

   ....... 41428-13 .........Valve Body, 2900S, MACHD, 
NPT, U.S. Tap, SVO, Soft 
ADAPT, Top Coll

   ....... 41428-15 .........Valve Body, 2900S, MACHD, 
NPT, U.S. Tap, SVO, SFT 
ADPT, AX TP Top

   ....... 41428-21 .........Valve Body, 2900S, MACHD, 
BSP, Metric Tap, Top Coll

   ....... 41428-21NP....Valve Body, 2900S, MCHD, 
BSP, NP, Metric Tap, Top 
Coll

 2 ..............1 ...... 10757 ..............Spacer, End
   ....... 10757B............Spacer, End, Brass, HW
 3 ..............7 ...... 10545 ..............Seal, Piston 
   ....... 10545-01 .........Seal, Piston, Viton
   ....... 10545-02 .........Seal, Piston, Silicone

Item No. QTY Part No. Description

61500-2900 Rev F

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

35

FP60128 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 2900, LOWER

FP60128-01 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 2900, LOWER, HOT WATER

FP60128-10 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 2900, LOWER, SILICONE

36

FP61550 PISTON ASSY, 2900S, HWBP, LOWER

FP61550-03 PISTON ASSY, 2900S, HWBP, LOWER, HOT WATER

FP61555 PISTON ASSY, 2900S, NHWBP, LOWER

FP61555-03 PISTON ASSY, 2900S, NHWBP, LOWER, HOT WATER

NOT SHOWN FP60366-XX DLFC, 1-INCH F X 3/4-INCH F, NPT  (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)

NOT SHOWN FP60708-XX DLFC, 1-INCH F X 3/4-INCH F, NPT  (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)

NOT SHOWN FP60721-XX DLFC, 1-INCH F X 1-INCH F, NPTF  (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)

NOT SHOWN FP60702-XX DLFC, 1-INCH M X 1-INCH F, NPT  (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)

NOT SHOWN FP13640 FLOW CONTROL, DOLE, 30 GPM

NOT SHOWN FP60711-35 DLFC, 2-INCH NPT, 35 GPM



52

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
2900 CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP14749 VALVE BODY, 2900S

2
FP10757 SPACER, END
FP10757B SPACER, END, BRASS, HOT WATER

3 FP10545 SEAL, PISTON

4
FP11451 SPACER, 12 HOLE
FP16589 SPACER, HOT WATER

5 FP14451 PISTON
6 FP14452 PISTON ROD
7 FP10209 QUAD RING, PISTON ROD
8 FP40078 O-RING, END PLUG

9
FP10598 END PLUG ASSEMBLY
FP10598-01 END PLUG ASSEMBLY, HOT WATER

10 FP14805 INJECTOR BODY GASKET
11 FP17776 INJECTOR BODY

12
FP10914-3 INJECTOR THROAT #3, YELLOW
FP10226-03 INJECTOR THROAT #3, HOT WATER

13
FP10913-3 INJECTOR NOZZLE #3, YELLOW
FP10225-03 INJECTOR NOZZLE #3, HOT WATER

14 FP10227 INJECTOR SCREEN
15 FP10229 INJECTOR COVER GASKET
16 FP11893 INJECTOR COVER
17 FP10692 SCREW - INJECTORY BODY
18 FP WASHER, FLOW CONTROL (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)
19 FP15177 FLOW CONTROL HOUSING
20 FP12248 1” NPT PIPE CAP
21 FP14812 O- RING COUPLING
22 FP14751 COUPLING
23 FP11710 O-RING, REGENERATION PORT
24 FP11208 O- RING, REGENERATION PORT
25 FP14750-01 2” ADAPTER VALVE

26
FP11720 SEAL
FP11720-02 SILICONE

27
FP10369 SPACER
FP16141 SPACER, HOT WATER

28
FP14753 SPACER
FP16142 SPACER, HOT WATER

29 FP14757 PISTON
30 FP14752 PISTON, NO HARD WATER BY PASS
31 FP14818 PISTON ROD CLIP
32 FP14758 PISTON ROD
33 FP14926 QUAD-RING, PISTON ROD
34 FP14922 O-RING, END PLUG

35
FP14754-00 END PLUG ASSEMBLY (WHITE)
FP14754-10 END PLUG ASSEMBLY, NO HARD WATER BY PASS (BLACK)
FP19276 END PLUG ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER

36 FP13577 O-RING, DISTRIBUTOR

37
FP13575 O-RING, TOP OF TANK
FP15210 O-RING, TOP OF “PARK” TANK

38 FP11224 SCREW-VALVE MOUNTING
40 FP17777 INJECTOR BODY
41 FP14802-XX INJECTOR THROAT (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)
42 FP14801-XX INJECTOR NOZZLE (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)
43 FP14803 INJECTOR SCREEN
44 FP14804 SCREW - INJECTORY BODY

NOT SHOWN FP16221 AIR DISPERSER - 1600 INJECTOR
NOT SHOWN FP19608-15 DISPERSER, UPPER 



53800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
2900 CONTROL VALVE



54

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES

This page intentionally left blank.



55800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
2900 CONTROL VALVE

FLECK 2900S Service Manual • 23

CONTROL VALVE SIDE MOUNT ADAPTER

Item No. QTY Part No. Description
 1 ..............1 ...... 40316 ..............Adapter, Sidemount
 2 ..............1 ...... 40372 ..............O-ring - 142
 3 ..............1 ...... 40368 ..............O-ring - 160, Sidemount, 

Flange
 4 ..............1 ...... 40310 ..............Base, 2850/2900/3930, 

Rotating
 5 ..............7 ...... 40375 ..............Washer, Flat, 3/8, Type A, 

N-SERS
 6 ..............7 ...... 19768 ..............Screw, Hex Hd, 3/8 - 16 x 1, 

Cap 18-8
 7 ..............1 ...... 61415 ..............Adapter Assy, Sidemount 

2850/2900/2930
   ....... 61415NP .........Adapter Assy, Sidemount, NP 

2850/2900/2930
   ....... 61415-20 .........Adapter Assy, Sidemount,  

BSP/MTC 2850/2900/2930
   ....... 61415-20NP....Adapter Assy, Sidemount,  

BSP/NP 2850/2900/2930

61415 Rev B

SIDE MOUNT ADAPTER

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP40316 ADAPTER, SIDEMOUNT
2 FP40372 O-RING - 142
3 FP40368 O-RING - 160, SIDEMOUNT, FLANGE
4 FP40310 BASE, 2850/2900/3930, ROTATING
5 FP40375 WASHER, FLAT, 3/8, TYPE A, N-SERS
6 FP19768 SCREW, HEX HD, 3/8 - 16 X 1, CAP 18-8

7

FP61415 ADAPTER ASSY, SIDEMOUNT 2850/2900/2930
FP61415NP ADAPTER ASSY, SIDEMOUNT, NP 2850/2900/2930
FP61415-20 ADAPTER ASSY, SIDEMOUNT, BSP/MTC 2850/2900/2930
61415-20NP ADAPTER ASSY, SIDEMOUNT, BSP/NP 2850/2900/2930



56

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
3150 CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP19304-04 BACKPLATE, 3150/3900, UPPER, NEMA 3R
2 FP15120-01 BRACKET, MOTOR MTG, 3150/3900 ENVIRONMENTAL
3 FP16346 NUT, HEX, JAM, 5/16 - 18

4
FP40392 MOTOR, DRIVE, 115V, 50/60 HZ, SP
FP40390 MOTOR, DRIVE, 220V, 50 HZ, SP, FAM 3
FP42581 MOTOR, DRIVE, 24VAC/DC, 50-60 HZ, FAM 3

5 FP17797 BRACKET, SWITCH MOUNTING,3150/3900
6 FP10302 INSULATOR, LIMIT SWITCH
7 FP10218 SWITCH, MICRO
8 FP17845-03 PIN, HINGE, 3150/3900, ENV
9 FP11235 NUT, HEX, 1/4 -20, MACH SCREW, ZINC
10 FP13365 WASHER, LOCK, #4, EXTERNAL
11 FP40080 SCREW, RD HD, 4-40 X 1-1/2 INCH
12 FP16053 BRACKET, BRINE SIDE
13 FP40133 SCREW, PAN HD, 4-40 X 1/4
14 FP15226-6 TERMINAL BLOCK
15 FP16052 BUSHING, 3150/3900
16 FP16059 WASHER, SS, .88, 3150/3900
17 FP16051 RING, RETAINING, BOWED
18 FP10300 SCREW, SLOT HEX WSH, 18-8 X 3/8
19 FP10231 SCREW, SLOT HEX, 1/4 - 20 X 1/2
20 FP14202-01 SCREW, HEX WSH HD, 8 X 5/16
21 FP10475-01 WIRE, GROUND

22
FP16494-03 CAM ASSY, 3150/3900 SIGNAL AFTER BRINE FILL
FP16494-05 CAM ASSY, 3150/3900 UPPER SIGNAL AFTER RAPID RINSE
FP16494-06 CAM ASSY, 3150/3900, UPPER, UPFLOW, SIGNAL AFTER RAPID RINSE

23 FP11224 SCREW, HEX HD,5/16 - 18 X 5/8
24 FP60240-02 COVER ASSY, 3150/3900 ENV, BLACK, NEMA 3R
25 FP41084 TERMINAL BLOCK, SEGMENT, GRAY

26
FP60219-02 COVER ASSY, ENVIRONMENTAL, BLACK, CLEAR WINDOW
FP41085 ENDPLATE, TERMINAL BLACK, GRAY

27 FP40174 TERMINAL BLOCK, GREEN/YELLOW
28 FP16046 GEAR, DRIVE
29 FP16050 RING, RETAINING
30 FP11774 RING, RETAINING
31 FP16047 LINK, DRIVE
32 FP11709 PIN, DRIVE LINK
33 FP16048 BEARING, DRIVE LINK
34 FP11898 CLIP, 3150/3900
35 FP16045 PINION, DRIVE
36 FP11381 PIN, ROLL, 2900/3900
37 FP11080 SCREW, FLT HD MACH, 8-32 X 3/8
38 FP10872 SCREW, HEX WSH, 8-32 X 17/64
39 FP40084-12 POWER CORD, 12-FOOT US, ROUND, 120V
40 FP17967 FITTING ASSY, LIQUID TIGHT, BLK
41 FP19691 PLUG, .750 DIA, RECESSED, BLACK
42 FP19591 PLUG, .8750 HOLE, RECESSED, BLACK
43 FP15250 LABEL, TERMINAL STRIP
44 FP19800 PLUG, .140 DIA, WHITE
45 FP15806 PLUG, HOLE, HEYCO #2693
46 FP17421 PLUG, 1.20 HOLE

47

FP60057-01 DRIVE ASSY, 3150, 120V, SYS 5 & 7, SIGNAL AFTER BRINE TANK FILL
FP60057-03 DRIVE ASSY, 3150, 24V, 3900 UPPER, SYS #5 OR SYS #7
FP60057-11 DRIVE ASSY, 3150, 120V, 3900 UPPER, SYS #4 OR SYS #6
FP60057-21 DRIVE ASSY, 3150, 120V, UPFLOW, 3900 UPPER, SYS 5 OR SYS 7, BRINE DRAW FIRST

48 FV3150-1PH 3150 POWERHEAD ASSEMBLY
NOT SHOWN FP17470 CABLE GUIDE ASSY, 2850/3150
NOT SHOWN FP19856 RING, RETAINING (USED ON COVER)
NOT SHOWN TIMER (SEE TIMER SECTION)
NOT SHOWN FP16427-04 WIRE, LEAD, 12-INCH, WHITE
NOT SHOWN FP40396 HARNESS, DRIVE, ENVIRONMENTAL
NOT SHOWN FP14924 STRAIN RELIEF HEYCO #1247
NOT SHOWN FP15513 METER CABLE, 17.5 INCH LONG, 2 INCH BRASS METER
NOT SHOWN FP17744 METER CABLE, 20.75 INCH LONG, 2 INCH STAINLESS STEEL METER
NOT SHOWN FP15216 METER CABLE, 15.25 INCH LONG, 1-1/2 INCH BRASS METER



57800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
3150 CONTROL VALVE

24

2219121518161725
26
27

43
13

146

20

7

11

5

8

21

39

40

9

44 45 46 41 42 3

1

38

37

36
35

34

32

30

31

29
281533

4

232

47

48



58

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
3150 CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1

FP15114 VALVE BODY, 3150
FP15114NP VALVE BODY, 3150, NICKEL PLATED
FP15114-20 VALVE BODY, 3150, BSP/METRIC
FP15114-20NP VALVE BODY, 3150, BSP/METRIC, NICKEL PLATED

2
FP11720 SEAL, PISTON, 2900/3150
FP11720-02 SEAL, 1-1/2 INCH, SILICONE

3
FP10369 SPACER, 2-INCH, 2900/3150
FP16141 SPACER, PORT RING, HW, 180°

4
FP10368 SPACER, NARROW, 3150/3900
FP10368-01 SPACER, QUAD RING, BRASS, HW, 180°

5 FP16130 PISTON, HIGH BACKWASH
5A FP19611-01 PISTON ASSY, 3150, NHWBP, O-RING
6 FP14818 RING, PISTON ROD, SNAP
7 FP15125 ROD, PISTON, 3150

7A FP19708 ROD, PISTON, 3150 NHWBP
8 FP14922 O-RING, -035, PISTON
9 FP16398-01 END PLUG ASSY, 3150, WHITE, HWBP

9A FP16398-11 END PLUG ASSY, 3150, BLACK, NHWBP
10 FP15112 SEAL, 3150 ADAPTER BASE

11

FP17407-02 ROD, PISTON, 2850
FP17407-02NP ADAPTER, 3150, SIDEMOUNT, AUX, NICKEL PLATED
FP17407-22 ADAPTER, 3150, SIDEMOUNT, AUX TAP, BSP, METRIC
FP17407-22NP ADAPTER, 3150, SIDEMOUNT, AUX TAP, BSP/MTRC, NICKLE PLATED

12
FP40118 SCREW, SCKT HD, 1/2 - 13 UNC
FP17122 SCREW, SOCKET HD, M12 X 35, 18-8, SS, METRIC

13
FP15117-01 ADAPTER, 3150, MACHINED  (NOT USED WITH A FIXED SIDEMOUNT)
FP15117-01NP ADAPTER, 3150, MACHINED, NICKEL PLATED
FP15117-21 ADAPTER, 3150, METRIC, MACHINED

14 FP15247 O-RING, -229 (NOT USED WITH A ROTATING OR FIXED SIDEMOUNT)

15
FP13575 O-RING, -240 (NOT USED WITH A FIXED SIDEMOUNT)
FP15210 O-RING, -343, PARK TANK

16 FP19608-20 DISPERSER, COMMERCIAL, 2-INCH, 3150 (NOT USED WITH A ROTATING OR FIXED SIDEMOUNT)
16 FP40316 ADAPTER, SIDEMOUNT
17 FP16804-01 O-RING, -150
18 FP40368 O-RING, -160, SIDEMOUNT, FLANGE
19 FP40365 BASE, 3130/3150, ROTATING
20 FP40375 WASHER, FLAT, 3/8, TYPE A
21 FP19768 SCREW, HEX HD, 3/8-16X1, CAP 18-8

22
FP61414 ADAPTER ASSY, SIDEMOUNT, 3150, ROTATING
FP61414NP ADAPTER ASSY, SDMNT, 3150, NICKEL PLATED, ROTATING

23
FP61418 ADAPTER ASSY, SIDEMOUNT, 3150, FIXED
FP61418-22 ADAPTER ASSY, SDMNT, 3150, BSP/METRIC

24
FP60106-00 PISTON ASSY, 3900/3150 STD
FP60106-01 PISTON ASSY, 3900/3150, HWBP, HOT WATER 180 DEGREES
FP60106-10 PITSON ASSY 3900/3150, HWBP, UPFLOW

25

FP60131 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 3900/3150, UPPER

FP60131-01 SEAL & SPACER KIT, HOT WATER, 180 DEGREES, 3150

FP60131-10 SEAL & SPACER KIT, SILICONE, 3150/3900 UPPER

26 FPBR42008 PISTON, 3150, NHWBP
27 FPBR40952 O-RING, -030
28 FPBR42009 RETAINER, 3150 NWHBP O-RING
29 FPBR11242 QUAD, RING, -112, 560CD
30 FPBR15118-11 PLUG, END, 3150, BLACK, MACHINED
31 FPBR11709 PIN, CONNECTING ROD
32 FPBR11898 0.35 M.B. SPRING WIRE
33 FP60113-01 PISTON ASSY, 3150, NHWBP, D/FLOW CONVERSION/REPLACEMENT



59800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
3150 CONTROL VALVE

16 • FLECK 3150 Downflow Service Manual

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

11

10

1

12

3

4

3

2

2

3

4
2

2

5

6
7

8
9

13

14

15

23

28

65

27
26

298
30

7A31

32

9A

5A

24

25

16
17

18

19
20

21

22

33

61500-3150 Rev B

61414 Rev B



60

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
3900 CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP19304-04 BACKPLATE, 3150/3900, UPPER, NEMA 3R
2 FP15120-01 BRACKET, MOTOR MTG, 3150/3900 ENVIRONMENTAL
3 FP16346 NUT, HEX, JAM, 5/16 - 18

4
FP40392 MOTOR, DRIVE, 115V, 50/60 HZ, SP
FP40390 MOTOR, DRIVE, 220V, 50 HZ, SP, FAM 3
FP42581 MOTOR, DRIVE, 24VAC/DC, 50-60 HZ, FAM 3

5 FP17797 BRACKET, SWITCH MOUNTING,3150/3900
6 FP10302 INSULATOR, LIMIT SWITCH
7 FP10218 SWITCH, MICRO
8 FP17845-03 PIN, HINGE, 3150/3900, ENV
9 FP11235 NUT, HEX, 1/4 -20, MACH SCREW, ZINC
10 FP13365 WASHER, LOCK, #4, EXTERNAL
11 FP40080 SCREW, RD HD, 4-40 X 1-1/2 INCH
12 FP16053 BRACKET, BRINE SIDE
13 FP40133 SCREW, PAN HD, 4-40 X 1/4
14 FP40133 SCREW, PAN HD, 4-40 X 1/4
15 FP16052 BUSHING, 3150/3900
16 FP16059 WASHER, SS, .88, 3150/3900
17 FP16051 RING, RETAINING, BOWED
18 FP10300 SCREW, SLOT HEX WSH, 18-8 X 3/8
19 FP10231 SCREW, SLOT HEX, 1/4 - 20 X 1/2
20 FP14202-01 SCREW, HEX WSH HD, 8 X 5/16
21 FP10475-01 WIRE, GROUND

22
FP16494-03 CAM ASSY, 3150/3900 SIGNAL AFTER BRINE FILL
FP16494-05 CAM ASSY, 3150/3900 UPPER SIGNAL AFTER RAPID RINSE
FP16494-06 CAM ASSY, 3150/3900, UPPER, UPFLOW, SIGNAL AFTER RAPID RINSE

23 FP11224 SCREW, HEX HD,5/16 - 18 X 5/8
24 FP60240-02 COVER ASSY, 3150/3900 ENV, BLACK, NEMA 3R
25 FP41084 TERMINAL BLOCK, SEGMENT, GRAY
26 FP41085 ENDPLATE, TERMINAL BLACK, GRAY
27 FP40174 TERMINAL BLOCK, GREEN/YELLOW
28 FP16046 GEAR, DRIVE
29 FP16050 RING, RETAINING
30 FP11774 RING, RETAINING
31 FP16047 LINK, DRIVE
32 FP11709 PIN, DRIVE LINK
33 FP16048 BEARING, DRIVE LINK
34 FP11898 CLIP, 3150/3900
35 FP16045 PINION, DRIVE
36 FP11381 PIN, ROLL, 2900/3900
37 FP11080 SCREW, FLT HD MACH, 8-32 X 3/8
38 FP10872 SCREW, HEX WSH, 8-32 X 17/64

39

FP40084-12 POWER CORD, 12-FOOT US, ROUND, 120V
FP40085-12 POWER CORD, 12 FEET US, ROUND, 240V
FP11545 POWER CORD, 4 FEET EUROPEAN, BLACK
FP19303 POWER CORD, 8 FEET, AUSTRALIAN
FP19885 POWER CORD, JAPANESE, 110V/120V

40 FP17967 FITTING ASSY, LIQUID TIGHT, BLK
41 FP19691 PLUG, .750 DIA, RECESSED, BLACK
42 FP19591 PLUG, .8750 HOLE, RECESSED, BLACK
43 FP15250 LABEL, TERMINAL STRIP
44 FP19800 PLUG, .140 DIA, WHITE
45 FP15806 PLUG, HOLE, HEYCO #2693
46 FP17421 PLUG, 1.20 HOLE

47

FP60057-01 DRIVE ASSY, 3150, 120V, SYS 5 & 7, SIGNAL AFTER BRINE TANK FILL
FP60057-03 DRIVE ASSY, 3150, 24V, 3900 UPPER, SYS #5 OR SYS #7
FP60057-11 DRIVE ASSY, 3150, 120V, 3900 UPPER, SYS #4 OR SYS #6
FP60057-21 DRIVE ASSY, 3150, 120V, UPFLOW, 3900 UPPER, SYS 5 OR SYS 7, BRINE DRAW FIRST

48 FV3900-14PH 3900 LOWER AND UPPER POWERHEAD ASSEMBLY
NOT SHOWN FP17470 CABLE GUIDE ASSY, 2850/3150
NOT SHOWN FP19856 RING, RETAINING (USED ON COVER)
NOT SHOWN TIMER (SEE TIMER SECTION)
NOT SHOWN FP40396 HARNESS, DRIVE, ENVIRONMENTAL
NOT SHOWN FP16427-04 WIRE, LEAD, 12-INCH, WHITE
NOT SHOWN FP14924 STRAIN RELIEF HEYCO #1247
NOT SHOWN FP15513 METER CABLE, 17.5 INCH LONG, 2 INCH BRASS METER
NOT SHOWN FP15216 METER CABLE, 15.25 INCH LONG, 1-1/2 INCH BRASS METER
NOT SHOWN FP18585 HARNESS, 3900, AUX SWITCH



61800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
3900 CONTROL VALVE

24

2219121518161725
26
27

43
13

146

20

7

11

5

8

21

39

40

9

44 45 46 41 42 3

1

38

37

36
35

34

32

30

31

29
281533

4

232

47

48



62

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
3900 LOWER CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP19305 BACK PLATE, 3900 LOWER, ENVIRONMENTAL
2 FP16086 BRACKET - MOTOR MOUNTING
3 FP16346 NUT, HEX, JAM, 5/16 - 18

4
FP40392 MOTOR, DRIVE, 115V, 50/60 HZ, SP
FP40390 MOTOR, DRIVE, 220V, 50 HZ, SP, FAM 3
FP42581 MOTOR, DRIVE, 24VAC/DC, 50-60 HZ, FAM 3

5 FP18692 WASHER, SEALING
6 FP18691 CONNECTOR, CONDUIT
7 FP17797 BRACKET - SWITCH MOUNTING
8 FP18693 CONDUIT, LNTERDRIVE
9 FP11235 NUT, HEX, 1/4 -20, MACH SCREW, ZINC
10 FP17845-03 PIN, HINGE
11 FP10218 SWITCH
12 FP10302 INSULATOR - SWITCH
13 FP10231 SCREW - HEX HEAD, 1/4-20 X 1/2, 18-8 S.S.
14 FP16053 BRACKET - BRINE SIDE
15 FP16052 BUSHING, 3150/3900
16 FP16059 WASHER, SS, .88, 3150/3900
17 FP16051 RING, RETAINING, BOWED
18 FP11805 SCREW, RD HD, 4-40 X 5/8-INCH, TYPE 1, STEEL/ZINC
20 FP17567 SCREW - HEX HEAD, WSH, 8 X 1/2, TYPE B, 18-8, S.S.
21 FP12288 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL #8
22 FP16495 CAM ASSEMBLY
23 FP11224 SCREW, HEX HD,5/16 - 18 X 5/8
24 FP19813/41536 SCREW O-RING, COVER
25 FP60240-22 COVER, BLACK, LOWER, ENVIRONMENTAL

26
FP60058-01 LOWER DRIVE ASSY, 3900, 120V (INCLUDES ITEM #2, 4, 7, 11-12, 15, 18, 20-23, 28-40)
FP60058-03 LOWER DRIVE MTR ASSY, 3900, 24V (INCLUDES ITEM #2, 4, 7, 11-12, 15, 18, 20-23, 28-40)

27 FV3900-14PH 3900 LOWER POWERHEAD ASSY
28 FP16048-01 BEARING - DRIVE LINK
29 FP11080 SCREW - FLT HD MACH, 8-32 X 3/8, STEEL ZINC
30 FP16046 DRIVE GEAR
31 FP16050 RETAINING RING
32 FP11774 RETAINING RING - “E”
33 FP19315 INDICATOR
34 FP10872 SCREW - HEX HEAD, 8-32 X 17/64, STEEL/TRIVALENT ZINC
35 FP18726 SPACE, INDICATOR
36 FP11709 PIN - DRIVE LINK
37 FP16047 DRIVE LINK
38 FP11898 CLIP
39 FP16045 DRIVE PINION
40 FP11381 ROLL PIN

NOT SHOWN FP40405 WIRE HARNESS, ENVIRONMENTAL, SYSTEM 4, LOWER



63800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
3900 LOWER CONTROL VALVE

16 • FLECK 3900 Service Manual

ADAPTER CONTROL DRIVE LOWER 
POWERHEAD

123456789

11

13
14

15
16

17

18

21 22

23

24

25

27

30

31
32
33

39

38
37

36 35
34

40

34
29

15
28

10

6

12

20

26



64

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
3900 CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP15114 VALVE BODY

2
FP11720 SEAL, PISTON
FP11720-02 SEAL, SILICONE

3 FP10369 SPACER PORT
4 FP10368 SPACER 
5 FP16130 PISTON, HIGH BACKWASH
6 FP14818 CLIP - PISTON ROD
7 FP15125 PISTON ROD
8 FP14922 O-RING, -035
9 FP16398-01 END PLUG ASSY
10 FP40118 SCREW - HEX HEAD
11 FP16078 O-RING - 149
12 FP16074 COUPLING
13 FP16077 O-RING - 140
14 FP15112 SEAL
15 FP16067-02 3-INCH ADAPTER BODY

16
FP16068 SEAL
FP41534 SEAL, 3900, 558 BP

17 FP16069 SPACER - NARROW
18 FP16070 SPACER - WIDE

19
FP16071 PISTON
FP16082 PISTON - NO HARD WATER BYPASS

20 FP16072 PISTON ROD
21 FP16076 O-RING - 042

22
FP16399-01 END PLUG ASSY - WHITE
FP16399-11 END PLUG ASSY - BLACK, NHWB-P

23 FP16800 O-RING - 238
24 FP16345 O-RING - 362
25 FP16255 TANK ADAPTER - 6-INCH -8
26 FP16257 FLANGE SEGMENT
27 FP11238 SCREW - HEX HEAD
28 FP16088 PIPE PLUG - 2-INCH NPT
35 FP16258 FLOW DISPERSER

37
FP60106-00 PISTON ASSY, 3900/3150 STD
FP60106-10 PISTON ASSY, 3150, UPFLOW

38
FP60131 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 3900 UPPER, 3150
FP60131-10 SEAL & SPACER KIT, SILICONE, CHEMICAL RESISTENT, 3900 UPPER, 3150

39
FP60107-00 PISTON ASSY, 3900, HWBP, LOWER
FP60107-10 PISTON ASSY, 3900, NHWBP, LOWER

40
FP60132 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 3900, LOWER
FP60132-10 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 3900, 558BP CHEMICAL RESISTANT, LOWER

41
FP60190 FLANGE KIT, PARK & STRUCTURAL, 09/05 AND AFTER
FP60191 FLANGE KIT, PARK, 08/05 AND PRIOR

42 FP60193 FLANGE KIT, 6-INCH THREAD
43 FP60192 FLANGE KIT, WELDED

OPTIONS

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

29 FP16482 FLANGE SEGMENT
30 FP16483 FLANGE RING
31 FP16484 O-RING -442

32
FP16517 SCREW, PARK TANK
FP19592 SCREW, STRUCTURAL TANK

33 FP18619 WASHER
34 FP16346 NUT
36 FP18584 ADAPTER, SIDE MOUNT



65800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
3900 CONTROL VALVE

18 • FLECK 3900 Service Manual

1

2 3
4

5

6

7
8

9

11

13

14
15

16

17

18

21
22

23

24

25

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

36

35

34

10

6

12

20

26

24

29

24

16

17

19

2
3
2

2
4

2
3

61500-3900

CONTROL VALVE

37

38

39

40

41

42

43



66

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
5600 CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP14448-100 DRIVE HOUSING ASSY, WITH PIN, 56SXT
2 FP12473 SCREW, HEX WSH 10-24 X 5/8
3 FP19474 HARNESS, POWER, 56SXT, ELECT
4 FP13299 WASHER, SPRING, 3/8
5 FP13017 GEAR, IDLER
6 FP23045 GEAR, DRIVE, 6700
7 FP13175 PLATE, MOTOR MOUNTING
8 FP13296 SCREW, HEX WSH, 6-20 X 1/2
9 FP16944 MOTOR, DRIVE, 24V 60 HZ 2 RPM

10 FP11384 SCREW, PHIL, 6-32 X 1/4 ZINC
11 FP18722 CAM, BRINE VALVE, 56SXT/6700 BLK
12 FP12037 WASHER, PLAIN, #10 18-8 STAINLESS STEEL
13 FP40214 SCREW, HEX WSH, #6-20 X 3/4
14 FP19080 SPRING, COMPRESSION, 6700
15 FP13300 BALL, 1/4-INCH STAINLESS STEEL
16 FP42933 GEAR, MAIN DRIVE, DOWNFLOW
17 FP13547 STRAIN RELIEF, FLAT CORD

18
FP44147 TRANSFORMER, 24V, 9.6VA, RESIDENTIAL VALVES
FP41475 TRANSFORMER, 24V, 9.6VA, EUROPEAN

19 FP40338 COVER, BACK DRIVE HOUSING
20 FP19079 WASHER, FRICTION

21
FP17438 CAM, 56SXT/6700, DOWNFLOW
FP40609 CAM, DOUBLE BACKWASH, DOWNFLOW

22 FP15151 SCREW, FLAT HD ST, 6-20 X 3/4
23 FP10218 SWITCH, MICRO
24 FP10302 INSULATOR, LIMIT SWITCH
25 FP17876 SCREW, PHIL, PAN, 4-40 X 1-1/8

26A FP61672-0201 FRONT PANEL ASSY, 56SXT, SQUARE, BLACK
26B FP61673-0201 FRONT PANEL ASSY, 56SXT, CURVED, BLACK
27 FP13898 SCREW, FLAT HD, PHIL STEEL

NOT SHOWN FP40422 WIRE, NUT, BEIGE



67800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
5600 CONTROL VALVE

1

5

6

7

9

10

19
8

8

16

15
14

12
11

18

17

3

2

4

14

1

20
21

22

23
24

25

26A
27

26B



68

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
5600 CONTROL VALVE

Residential Series Section

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 FP14448-000 HOUSING, WITH ROLL PIN

FP14448-001 HOUSING, WITH PIN DRILLED FOR SCREW
FP14448-002 HOUSING, WITH PIN DRILLED FOR THUMB SCREW
FP15494-01 "L" HOUSING, WITH PIN
FP15494-03 "L" HOUSING, WITH PIN DRILLED FOR DESIGNER

2 FP13175 MOTOR MOUNTING PLATE
3 FP18743-1 MOTOR, 120V, 60 HZ

FP40385 MOTOR, 24V, 60 HZ
4 FP11384 SCREW, MOTOR MTG. & GROUND WIRE
5 FP13296 SCREW, COMPONENT MOUNTING
6 FP13017 IDLER GEAR
7 FP13018 IDLER PINION
8 FP13312 SPRING, IDLER
9 FP13164 DRIVE GEAR

11 FP13170 MAIN GEAR & SHAFT
12 FP19205 24 HOUR GEAR ASSEMBLY, SILVER

FP19205-01 24 HOUR GEAR ASSEMBLY, TAN
13 FP13802 CYCLE ACTUATOR GEAR
14 FP14177 KNOB, MANUAL REGENERATION
15 FP13300 BALL, 1/4" DIA.
16 FP14457 SPRING, DETENT
18 FP13748 SCREW, PROGRAM WHEEL
19 FP60405-15 PROGRAM SKIPPER WHEEL ASSEMBLY ± SPECIFY 
20 FP13806 PROGRAM WHEEL RETAINER
21 FP13953 COVER LABEL, PROGRAM WHEEL
22 FP11842 ELECTRICAL CORD
23 FP12681 WIRE CONNECTOR
24 FP13547 STRAIN RELIEF
25 FP40338 BACK COVER
27 FP13955 FRONT LABEL, BEIGE

FP13958 FRONT LABEL, SILVER
28 FP13310 REAR LABEL, SOFTENER

FP18520 REAR LABEL, FILTER
29 FP13957 TAPE STRIPE, BEIGE

FP13960 TAPE STRIPE, SILVER
30 FP60514 BRINE CAM ASSEMBLY, 3-18

FP60514-01 BRINE CAM ASSEMBLY, 6-36
34 FP60514-02 BRINE CAM ASSEMBLY, MINUTES
35 FP12473 SCREW, DRIVE MOUNTING
36 FP12037 WASHER
37 FP13830 DRIVE PINION, PROGRAM WHEEL
38 FP13831 CLUTCH, DRIVE PINION
39 FP14253 SPRING RETAINER
40 FP14276 SPRING
41 FP14043 CABLE ASSEMBLY, STANDARD

FP14910 CABLE ASSEMBLY, EXTENDED, RIGHT ANGLE
42 FP14176 VALVE POSITION DIAL, STANDARD

FP14278 VALVE POSITION DIAL, LOW WATER
FP15478 VALVE POSITION DIAL, FILTER

43 FP14175 KNOB LABEL, BEIGE
FP14207 KNOB LABEL, SILVER

44 FP15151 SCREW, KNOB
45 FP40214 SCREW, BRINE CAM

KIT PRICING
FV5600-2PH 5600 METERED POWER HEAD

5600 METER DRIVE ASSEMBLY
MECHANICAL METER



69800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
5600 CONTROL VALVE



70

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
5600 CONTROL VALVE

Residential Series Section

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 FP14448-000 5600 TIMERED DRIVE HOUSING
2 FP13175 MOTOR MOUNTING PLATE
3 FP18743-1 MOTOR, 120V, 60HZ
4 FP11384 MOTOR MOUNTING SCREW WITH WIRE
5 FP13296 COMPONENT MOUNTING SCREW
6 FP13017 IDLER GEAR
7 FP13018 IDLER SHAFT
8 FP13312 IDLER SPRING
9 FP13164 DRIVE GEAR

10 FP13299 CURVED WASHER
11 FP13170 MAIN DRIVE GEAR
12 FP13009 24 HOUR GEAR
13 FP13011 CYCLE ACTUATOR GEAR
14 FP14177 MANUAL REGEN KNOB
15 FP15066 1/4" DIA. BALL, DELRIN
16 FP13311 DETENT SPRING
17 FP13959 24 HOUR LABEL
18 FP13429 SKIPPER WHEEL LABEL
19 FP14381 SKIPPER WHEEL ASSEMBLY (7 OR 12 DAY)
20 FP13864 SKIPPER WHEEL RING
21 FP14457 DETENT PROGRAM WHEEL SPRING
22 FP13014 REGENERATION POINTER
23 FP11842 ELECTRICAL CORD STANDARD
24 FP12681 WIRE CONNECTOR
25 FP13547 STRAIN RELIEF
26 FP40338 5600 BACK COVER
27 FP13309 FRONT LABEL
28 FP13899 5600 REAR LABEL
29 FP13957 5600 TAPE STRIPE
30 FP60514 BRINE CAM ASSEMBLY
31 FP11980 BRINE CAM SCREW
32 FP11081 BRINE FILL CAM NUT
33 FP13168 TIME FILL CAM
34 FP12473 DRIVE MOUNTING SCREW
35 FP12037 WASHER
37 FP15151 KNOB SCREW
38 FP14176 VALVE POSITION DIAL (SPECIFY TYPE)
39 FP14175 KNOB LABEL
40 FP13753-03 BEIGE COVER

FP60226-22 BLUE L-PLATE COVER
FP60226-11 BLACK L-PLATE COVER
FP13753-02 BLACK COVER

KIT PRICING
FV5600-1PH COMPLETE TIMERED DRIVE HOUSING

5600 DRIVE ASSEMBLY
TIME CLOCK



71800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
5600 CONTROL VALVE



72

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
5600 CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1

FP61400-12 VALVE BODY ASSY, 5600, DOWNFLOW, W/TOT O-RING
FP19700-10 VALVE BODY, 5600, DOWNFLOW
FP12281 O-RING, -338
FP13304 O-RING, -121

2

FP60084 INJECTOR, DRAIN ASSY, 5600
FP13163 HOUSING, INJECTOR AND DRAIN
FP13301 O-RING, 011
FP12638 O-RING, 013
FP10227 SCREEN, INJECTOR
FP10913-1 NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #1, NATURAL
FP10914-1 THROAT, INJECTOR, #1, WHITE
FP13166 CAP, INJECTOR, 5600
FP13303 O-RING, -021
FP13315 SCREW, HX WASHER HEAD, #10-24 X 1-3/16-INCH
FP15348 O-RING, -563
FP13173 RETAINER, DLFC BUTTON
FP12088 WASHER FLOW, 2.4 GPM
FP13172 BRINE VALVE STEM
FP12626 SEAT, BRINE VALVE
FP13167 SPACER, BRINE VALVE
FP13165 CAP, BRINE VALVE
FP11973 SPRING, BRINE VALVE
FP11981-01 E-RING
FP16098 WASHER, NYLON
FP12977 O-RING, 015
FP13245 RETAINER, BLFC
FP12095 WASHER, FLOW CONTROL, .50 GPM
FP12550 QUAD RING, -009
FP13302 O-RING, -014
FP13244 BRINE LINE FLOW CONTROL ADAPTER
FP13497 DISPERSER, AIR, 5600
FP13333 LABEL, INJECTOR, BLANK
FPBR10760 LABEL, 1 GPM, 3 LBS. SALT/MIN.

3 FP13242 SEAL, 5600
4 FP14241 SPACER, 5600

5

FP60102-71 PISTON ASSY, 6600, DOWNFLOW
FP17218 PISTON, 6600 DOWNFLOW
FP14309 RETAINER, PISTON ROD
FP13306 PIN, ROLL, 3/32 X 1/4
FP13003 LINK, PISTON ROD, 5600
FP13243-40 PLUG, END, 6600, GREEN

FP13008 RETAINER, END PLUG SEAL

FP10209 QUAD RING, -010
6 FP13546 RETAINER, END PLUG
7 FP13296 SCREW, HEX WASHER, 6-20 X 1/2
8 FP13363 WASHER, PLAIN, .145 ID SS
9 FPBR12112 SCREW, SLOTTED HEX HEAD, #10-24 X .50

10
FP19228-01 ADAPTER ASSY, COUPLING, 5600 W/O-RING
FP19228 COUPLING, ADAPTER
FP13305 O-RING, -199

11 FP18706 YOKE, 1-INCH, NPT, PLASTIC
12 FP13255 CLIP, MOUNTING
13 FPBR13314 SCREW, HX WASHER HEAD, 8-18 X .60
14 FP12338 FITTING, ELBOW, 90 DEG.
15 FP13634 DISTRIBUTOR, PILOT, SLEEVE
16 FP10244 O-RING, -211
17 FP13633 DISTRIBUTOR, PILOT RING, 13/16-INCH

KIT PRICING

102
FP60022-25 COMPLETE BLFC ASSEMBLY, .25 GPM
FP60022-50 COMPLETE BLFC ASSEMBLY, .50 GPM

103 FP60125 RING AND SEAL KIT
104 FP60102-XX PISTON ASSEMBLY (SPECIFY UPFLOW, DOWNFLOW, OR FILTER WHEN ORDERING)
105 FP60032-002 BRINE VALVE ASSEMBLY



73800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES

9

6

8

7

5

3

4

1
10

13

12

10

10 11

1

1

14

2

15

16

17

105

102

104

103

5600 CONTROL VALVE



74

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
9000/9100/9500 CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP18728 NUT, TINNERMAN, U TYPE, 8-32

2

FP11838 POWER CORD, 6’ FLECK
FP11839 POWER CORD, 12’ FLECK
FP40084-12 POWER CORD, 12’ U.S., ROUND, 120V SYS 5, 6, 7 & 2900/3150/3900 #4
FP19885-01 POWER CORD ASSY, JAPANESE
FP11545-01 POWER CORD ASSY, 4’ BLACK, EURO W/TERMINALS
FP14678 POWER CORD, U.S., 220/60
FP19303-01 POWER CORD ASSY, AUSTRALIAN W/TERMINALS
FP40085-12 POWER CORD, 12’ US, ROUND, 240V
FP44149 TRANSFORMER, 24V, 9.6VA RESIDENTIAL VALVES
FP41475 TRANSFORMER, 24V, 9.6VA, EUROPEAN

3
FP15202 HARNESS, 9000/9500, DRIVE
FP14822 HARNESS, 2900

4 FP15134 GEAR ASSY, DRIVE, 1/2-INCH STROKE 9000/9500
5 FP15135 GEAR, DRIVE, 9000
6 FP14896 WHEEL, GENEVA
7 FP40422 NUT, WIRE, TAN
8 FP19367 SCREW, DESIGNER COVER, THUMB 8-32 BLANK UV STABLE MATERIAL
9 FP15175 LABEL, SHAFT POSITION

10 FP14917 RING, RETAINING
11 FP42296 PLATE, GROUND, 9000/9500
12 FP14430 SCREW, HEX WASHER ST, 6 X 1/4 TYPE “B”
13 FP19160 SCREW, PHIL PAN, THREAD 6-32 X 3/8 TYPE 23 ZINC

14
FP18737 MOTOR, 24V, 50/60 HZ, 1 RPM
FP18738 MOTOR, 120V, 50/60 HZ 1 RPM
FP18739 MOTOR, 220V, 50/60 HZ 1 RPM

15
FP15131 BACKPLATE, 9000, MECHANICAL, SXT
FP17784-05 PANEL, CONTROL, 9000/9500 XT
FP17784-02 PANEL, CONTROL, 9000, 9500 W/TERMINAL BLOCK

16 FP15172 SCREW, FLT HD MACH, 4-40 X 1 3/8 STEEL ZINC PLATE
17 FP10340 WASHER, LOCK #4, ZINC
18 FP16433 SWITCH, MINIATURE
19 FP10339 NUT, HEX, 4-40 ZINC PLATED
20 FP15331 SCREW, HEX WASHER MACH, 10-24 X 3/4 410 S.S.
21 FP15133 GEAR ASSY, DRIVE, 3/4-INCH STROKE

22
FP13547 STRAIN RELIEF, FLAT CORD HEYCO #30-1
FP13547-01 STRAIN RELIEF, ROUND CORD

23 FP15810 RING, RETAINING

24
FP17331 CAM, 9000, 9100, 9500
FP17765 CAM ASSY, AUX SWITCH, 9000, 9100, 9500

25
FP15368 TUBE, CABLE GUIDE, 2-TANK, 9000/9100
FP17337 TUBE, CABLE GUIDE, 9500

26 FP15372 WASHER, THRUST, 3/8

27
FP15425 METER CABLE ASSY, 13.25 INCHES 9000/9100 3/4-INCH STD & EXT
FP15216 METER CABLE ASSY, 15.25 INCHES 9000/9100 1-INCH STD & EXT
FP17744 METER CABLE ASSY, 20.75 INCHES 9500 1.5-INCH STD & EXT

28 FP15692 WASHER, PLAIN, 3/8-INCH
30 FP10302 INSULATOR, LIMIT SWITCH
31 FP15173 SCREW, SLOT RD HD MACH, 5-20 X 3/8
32 FV9000-2PH COMPLETE 9000/9100/9500 POWERHEAD ASSY

NOT SHOWN FP60232-110 COVER, DESIGNER, 1 PC BLACK
NOT SHOWN FP60232-112 COVER, DESIGNER, 1 PC BLACK W/LEFT WINDOW, ELECTRIC
NOT SHOWN FP60320-10 SWITCH ASSY, DRIVE CAM, 9000, 9100, 9500



75800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
9000/9100/9500 CONTROL VALVE

8 • FLECK® 9000/9100/9500 Service Manual

POWER HEAD ASSEMBLY

32



76

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
9000 CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP14861 VALVE BODY, 9000
2 FP13242-02 SEAL, 5600, 9000, 9100
3 FP14241 SPACER, 5600,9000, 9100
4 FP16595 SPACER, 9000, 9100
5 FP43458 END CAP, PLASTIC, 9000/9100
6 FP13363 WASHER, PLAIN
7 FP17020 SCREW, STL. HEX WASHER, 6-20 X 3/8
8 FP11335 SCREW, #4-40
9 FP14921 LINK, PISTON ROD

10 FP14919 PISTON, ROD, UPPER
11 FP14309 RETAINER, PISTON ROD
12 FP14914 PISTON, 9000, 9100 UPPER
13 FP13243 PLUG, END, 5600, 9000, 9100
14 FP10209 QUAD RING, -010
15 FP13008 RETAINER, END PLUG SEAL
16 FP15019 LINK, PISTON ROD, 9000/9500, 9100
17 FP14920 ROD, PISTON, LOWER, 9000, 9100
18 FP14905 PISTION, 9000, 9100 LOWER
19 FP40952 O-RING, -030
20 FP15331 SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD
21 FP13361 SPACER, 4600, 9000, 9100
22 FP15215 BODY, INJECTOR, 9000, 9100
23 FP13301 O-RING, -011
24 FP13302 O-RING, -014
25 FP10227 SCREEN, INJECTOR

26

FP10913-0 NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #0, RED
FP10913-1 NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #1, WHITE
FP10913-2 NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #2, BLUE
FP10913-3 NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #3, YELLOW
FP10913-4 NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #4, GREEN

27

FP10914-0 THROAT, INJECTOR, #0, RED
FP10914-1 THROAT, INJECTOR, #1, WHITE
FP10914-2 THROAT, INJECTOR, #2, BLUE
FP10914-3 THROAT, INJECTOR, #3, YELLOW
FP10914-4 THROAT, INJECTOR, #4, GREEN

28 FP13166 CAP, INJECTOR, 5600, 9000, 9100
29 FP13303 O-RING, -021
30 FP13387 SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD
31 FP15348 O-RING, -563
32 FP13173 RETAINER, DLFC BUTTON

33

FP19149 WASHER, FLOW, 1.7 GPM
FP12087 WASHER, FLOW, 2.0 GPM
FP12088 WASHER, FLOW, 2.4 GPM
FP12089 WASHER, FLOW, 3.0 GPM
FP12090 WASHER, FLOW, 3.5 GPM
FP12091 WASHER, FLOW, 4.0 GPM
FP19147 WASHER, FLOW, 4.5 GPM
FP12092 WASHER, FLOW, 5.0 GPM
FP17814 WASHER, FLOW, 6.0 GPM
FP12408 WASHER, FLOW, 7.0 GPM

34 FP14925 BRINE VALVE STEM, 9000, 9100
35 FP12626 SEAT, BRINE VALVE
36 FP13167 SPACER, BRINE VALVE
37 FP13165 CAP, BRINE VALVE
38 FP11973 SPRING, BRINE VALVE
39 FP11981-01 RING, RETAINING, SS
40 FP16098 WASHER, NYLON BRINE
41 FP12977 O-RING, -015
42 FP13245 RETAINER, BLFC

43

FP17307 WASHER, FLOW, 0.125 GPM
FP12094 WASHER, FLOW, 0.25 GPM
FP12095 WASHER, FLOW, 0.50 GPM
FP12097 WASHER, FLOW, 1.0 GPM

44 FP12550 QUAD RING, -009
45 FP13244 ADAPTER, BLFC
46 FP13497 AIR DISPERSER, INJECTOR
47 FP11710 O-RING, -215



77800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
9000 CONTROL VALVE

10 • FLECK® 9000/9100/9500 Service Manual

13 15
10

12

1

46

32

4

33

2 3
19

5
20

42
43

45

28

30

26

25

27

35

22

34

36

21

44

37

38

40

39

18

17

16

96

7
8

14

24

41

31

2324

29

11

14861-01
VALVE BODY,9000,MACHINED

 W/O-RINGS(P/Ns 11710 & 12281) 47

48

24

9000 CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

BR61500-9000 Rev E

50

51

52

53

54

55

53

56

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

48 FP12281 O-RING, -338

50
FP60400 PISTON ASSY, 9000, 9100 UPPER
FP60400-01 PISTON ASSY, 9000 UPPER, HW
FP60400-001 PISTON ASSY, 9000, 9100 UPPER, 560CD

51
FP60401 PISTON ASSY, 9000, 9100 LOWER
FP60401-01 PISTON ASSY, 9000 LOWER, HW
FP60401-001 PISTON ASSY, 9000, 9100 LOWER, 560CD

52
FP60125 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 5600/9000/9100 UPPER
FP60125-15 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 5600/9000/9100 UPPER BLUE
FP60125HW SEAL & SPACER KIT, 9000 UPPER

53
FP60421 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 9000/9100 LOWER

FP60421HW SEAL & SPACER KIT, 9000 LOWER
FP60421-50 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 9000/9100 LOWER, 559PE

54
FP60350 BRINE VALVE ASSY, 9000, 9100
FP60350-01 BRINE VALVE ASSY, 9000, 560CD, HOT WATER

55 FP60385-0XXX INJECTOR DRAIN, 9000, 9100, (SPECIFY BLFC AND DLFC SIZE WHEN ORDERING)

56

FP60022-12 BLFC, 0.125 GPM, 5000/5600/9000/9100
FP60022-25 BLFC, 0.25 GPM, 5000/5600/9000/9100
FP60022-50 BLFC, 0.50 GPM, 5000/5600/9000/9100
FP60022-100 BLFC, 1.0 GPM, 5000/5600/9000/9100

NOT SHOWN FP12128 LABEL, 0.25 GPM BLFC
NOT SHOWN FP13333 LABEL, INJECTOR
NOT SHOWN FP10760 LABEL, 1 GPM, 3 LBS SALT/MIN
NOT SHOWN FP10759 LABEL, 0.5 GPM, 1.5 LBS SALT
NOT SHOWN FP19654 LABEL, 0.125 GPM BRINE REFILL FLOW



78

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES

This page intentionally left blank.



79800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
9000 CONTROL VALVE

FLECK® 9000/9100/9500 Service Manual • 27

9000 SECOND TANK ASSEMBLY

Item No. QTY Part No. Description
 1 ..............1 ...... 14864-01 .........Adapter, 9000, 2nd Tank, 

Machd w/O-rings
 2 ..............8 ...... 13305 ..............O-ring, -119
 3 ..............1 ...... 11710 ..............O-ring, -215
 4 ..............1 ...... 12281 ..............O-ring, -338
 5 ..............2 ...... 13708-40 .........Yoke, 1-inch Sweat
  ................1 ...... 15823-XX ........Yoke Assy. Specify Tank 

Size
 6 ..............4 ...... 13255 ..............Clip, Mounting
 7 ..............4 ...... 14202-01 .........Screw, Hex Washer Mach, 

8-32 x 5/16
 8 ..............4 ...... 15078 ..............Adapter, 1-inch Coupling
 9 ....................... 15823-06 .........9000 Tube Assy, 6-inch 

Dia. Tank Only (Overall 
Length 7.25)

   ....... 15823-06NP....9000 Tube Assy, 6-inch 
Dia. Tank Only (Overall 
Length 7.25)

   ....... 15823-12 .........9000 Tube Assy, 6-inch to 
12-inch Dia. Tank (Overall 
Length 9.75)

9

Item No. QTY Part No. Description

   ....... 15823-12NP....9000 Tube Assy, 6-inch to 
12-inch Dia. Tank (Overall 
Length 9.75)

   ....... 15823-14 .........9000 Tube Assy, 14-inch Dia. 
Tank (Overall Length 11.75)

   ....... 15823-14NP....9000 Tube Assy, 14-inch Dia. 
Tank (Overall Length 11.75)

   ....... 15823-16 .........9000 Tube Assy, 16-inch Dia. 
Tank (Overall Length 13.75)

   ....... 15823-16NP....9000 Tube Assy, 16-inch Dia. 
Tank (Overall Length 13.75)

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP14864-01 ADAPTER, 9000, 2ND TANK, MACHD W/O-RINGS
2 FP13305 O-RING, -119
3 FP11710 O-RING, -215
4 FP12281 O-RING, -338

5
FP13708-40 YOKE, 1-INCH SWEAT
15823-XX YOKE ASSY. (SPECIFY TANK SIZE WHEN ORDERING)

6 FP13255 CLIP, MOUNTING
7 FP14202-01 SCREW, HEX WASHER MACH, 8-32 X 5/16
8 FP15078 ADAPTER, 1-INCH COUPLING

9

FP15823-06 MOTOR, DRIVE, 24V 60 HZ 2 RPM
FP15823-06NP 9000 TUBE ASSY, 6-INCH DIA. TANK ONLY (OVERALL LENGTH 7.25)
FP15823-12 9000 TUBE ASSY, 6-INCH TO 12-INCH DIA. TANK (OVERALL LENGTH 9.75)
FP15823-12NP 9000 TUBE ASSY, 6-INCH TO 12-INCH DIA. TANK (OVERALL LENGTH 9.75)
FP15823-14 9000 TUBE ASSY, 14-INCH DIA. TANK (OVERALL LENGTH 11.75)
FP15823-14NP 9000 TUBE ASSY, 14-INCH DIA. TANK (OVERALL LENGTH 11.75)
FP15823-16 9000 TUBE ASSY, 16-INCH DIA. TANK (OVERALL LENGTH 13.75)
FP15823-16NP 9000 TUBE ASSY, 16-INCH DIA. TANK (OVERALL LENGTH 13.75)



80

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
9100 CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP40688 VALVE BODY, 9100
2 FP13242-02 SEAL, 5600, 9000, 9100
3 FP14241 SPACER, 5600,9000, 9100
4 FP16595 SPACER, 9000, 9100
5 FP43458 END CAP, PLASTIC, 9000/9100
6 FP40952 O-RING, -030
7 FP15331 SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD
8 FP14914 PISTON, 9000, 9100 UPPER
9 FP14309 RETAINER, PISTON ROD

10 FP14919 PISTON, ROD, UPPER
11 FP13243 PLUG, END, 5600, 9000, 9100
12 FP13008 RETAINER, END PLUG SEAL
13 FP10209 QUAD RING, -010
14 FP14921 LINK, PISTON ROD
15 FP11335 SCREW, #4-40
16 FP17020 SCREW, STL. HEX WASHER, 6-20 X 3/8
17 FP13363 WASHER, HAGUE DRIVE
18 FP14905 PISTON, 9000, 9100 LOWER
19 FP14920 ROD, PISTON, LOWER, 9000, 9100
20 FP15019 LINK, PISTON, ROD, 9000/9500
21 FP41500 O-RING, 9100 DRAIN
22 FP15215 BODY, INJECTOR, 9000, 9100
23 FP13301 O-RING, -011
24 FP10227 SCREEN, INJECTOR

25

FP10913-0 NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #0, RED
FP10913-1 NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #1, WHITE
FP10913-2 NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #2, BLUE
FP10913-3 NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #3, YELLOW
FP10913-4 NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #4, GREEN

26

FP10914-0 THROAT, INJECTOR, #0, RED
FP10914-1 THROAT, INJECTOR, #1, WHITE
FP10914-2 THROAT, INJECTOR, #2, BLUE
FP10914-3 THROAT, INJECTOR, #3, YELLOW
FP10914-4 THROAT, INJECTOR, #4, GREEN

27 FP13166 CAP, INJECTOR, 5600, 9000, 9100
28 FP13303 O-RING, -021
29 FP13387 SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD
30 FP15348 O-RING, -563
31 FP13173 RETAINER, DLFC BUTTON

32

FP19149 WASHER, FLOW, 1.7 GPM
FP12087 WASHER, FLOW, 2.0 GPM
FP12088 WASHER, FLOW, 2.4 GPM
FP12089 WASHER, FLOW, 3.0 GPM
FP12090 WASHER, FLOW, 3.5 GPM
FP12091 WASHER, FLOW, 4.0 GPM
FP19147 WASHER, FLOW, 4.5 GPM
FP12092 WASHER, FLOW, 5.0 GPM
FP17814 WASHER, FLOW, 6.0 GPM
FP12408 WASHER, FLOW, 7.0 GPM

33 FP14925 BRINE VALVE STEM, 9000, 9100
34 FP12626 SEAT, BRINE VALVE
35 FP13167 SPACER, BRINE VALVE
36 FP13165 CAP, BRINE VALVE
37 FP11973 SPRING, BRINE VALVE
38 FP11981-01 RING, RETAINING, SS
39 FP16098 WASHER, NYLON BRINE
40 FP12977 O-RING, -015
41 FP13245 RETAINER, BLFC

42

FP17307 WASHER, FLOW, 0.125 GPM
FP12094 WASHER, FLOW, 0.25 GPM
FP12095 WASHER, FLOW, 0.50 GPM
FP12097 WASHER, FLOW, 1.0 GPM

43 FP12550 QUAD RING, -009
44 FP13302 O-RING, -014
45 FP13244 ADAPTER, BLFC
46 FP13497 AIR DISPERSER, INJECTOR



81800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
9100 CONTROL VALVE

1414

1212

1010

9 88

4

4647

2

22

32

31

5
7

24
26

25

27

41

42
45

29

33
35

36

37

39

3820

16

15
11 19

18
49

48

1

2

1717

15

16

131311

9

12

13

17

3

44

43

28

30

40

21

23

34

3
6

12

16

44

42

21

50

51

52

53

54

55

5353

56

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

47 FP13361 SPACER, 4600, 9100
48 FP40538 RETAINER, 32 MM, O-RING DIST, 7000
49 FP61419 KIT, 1.05-INCH DISTRIBUTOR ADAPTER

50
FP60400 PISTON ASSY, 9000, 9100 UPPER
FP60400-001 PISTON ASSY, 9000, 9100 UPPER, 560CD

51
FP60401 PISTON ASSY, 9000, 9100 LOWER

FP60401-01 PISTON ASSY, 9000 LOWER, HW
FP60401-001 PISTON ASSY, 9000, 9100 LOWER, 560CD

52
FP60125 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 5600/9000/9100 UPPER
FP60125-15 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 5600/9000/9100 UPPER BLUE SILICONE

53
FP60421 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 9000/9100 LOWER
FP60421-50 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 9000/9100 LOWER, 559PE

54 FP60350 BRINE VALVE ASSY, 9000, 9100
55 FP60385-0XXX INJECTOR DRAIN, 9000, 9100 (SPECIFY BLFC AND DLFC SIZE WHEN ORDERING)
56 FP60022-XX BLFC 5000/5600/9000/9100 (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)

NOT SHOWN FP13333 LABEL, INJECTOR
NOT SHOWN FP10759 LABEL, 0.5 GPM, 1.5 LBS SALT/MIN
NOT SHOWN FP18569 RETAINER, TANK SEAL
NOT SHOWN FP18303 O-RING, -336, TOP OF TANK
NOT SHOWN FP12128 LABEL, 0.25 GPM BLFC
NOT SHOWN FP10760 LABEL 1 GPM, 3 LBS SALT
NOT SHOWN FP19654 LABEL, 0.125 GPM BRINE REFILL FLOW



82

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES

This page intentionally left blank.

9100 CONTROL VALVE



83800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP40678 RING, 9100, YOKE RETAINER
2 FP13287 O-RING, -123
3 FP14865 ADAPTER ASSY, 2ND TANK, 9100
4 FP19054 O-RING, -124
5 FP40538 RETAINER, 32MM, O-RING DIST, 7000
6 FP61419 KIT, 1.05-INCH DISTRIBUTOR, ADAPTER
7 FP18303 O-RING, -336
8 FP13255 CLIP, MOUNTING
9 FP14202-01 SCREW, HEX WASHER MACH, 8-32 X 5/16

10
FP60425-9 TUBE ASSY, 9100 8-9-INCH TANK
FP60425-12 TUBE ASSY, 9100 6-12-INCH TANK
FP60425-16 TUBE ASSY, 9100 13-16-INCH TANK

9100 CONTROL VALVE



84

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
9500 CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP16919-01 VALVE BODY, 9500, MACHINING

2
FP16101 SEAL, 2850, 4500
FP41113 SEAL, 2850, 559PE

3
FP16638 SPACER, 9500/2850, COLD & HOT WATER
FP16638-02 SPACER, 9500/2850, MS1050, PLASTIC

4 FP17092 SPACER, DISC, 9500
5 FP43458-01 PLASTIC, 9500
6 FP16455 O-RING, -347
7 FP15331 SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD
8 FP17558 DISC, SPACER, END PLUG
9 FP16394 O-RING, -029

10 FP17110 PISTON, 9500, UPPER
11 FP14309 RETAINER, PISTON ROD
12 FP16957 ROD, PISTON, 9500
13 FP16954 PLUG, END, 9500
14 FP13008 RETAINER, END PLUG SEAL
15 FP10209 QUAD RING, -010
16 FP14921 LINK, PISTON ROD
17 FP11335 SCREW, #4-40
18 FP17020 SCREW, STL. HEX WASHER, 6-20 X 3/8
19 FP13363 WASHER, PLAIN, .145 ID S.S.
20 FP17111 PISTON, 9500, LOWER
21 FP16956 ROD, PISTON, LOWER, 9500
22 FP15019 LINK, PISTON ROD, 9000/9500, 9100
23 FP14804 SCREW, SLOTTED HEX HEAD
24 FP15413 FITTING, ELBOW, MALE, 1/2 TX 3/8 NPT
25 FP17777-03 BODY, INJECTOR, 1700

26

FP14802-03C THROAT, INJECTOR, #3C, YELLOW
FP14802-04C THROAT, INJECTOR, #4C, GREEN
FP14802-05C THROAT, INJECTOR, #5C, WHITE
FP14802-06C THROAT, INJECTOR, #6C, RED

27 FP14805 GASKET, INJECTOR BODY

28

FP14801-03C NOZZLE, INJECTOR, 3C, YELLOW
FP14801-04C NOZZLE, INJECTOR, 4C, GREEN
FP14801-05C NOZZLE, INJECTOR, 5C, WHITE
FP14801-06C NOZZLE, INJECTOR, 6C, RED

29 FP10229 GASKET, INJECTOR BODY
30 FP11893 CAP, INJECTOR
31 FP13577 O-RING, -226
32 FP13771 O-RING, -012
33 FP17776 BODY, INJECTOR, 1600
34 FP10328 FITTING, ELBOW, 90 DEG.
35 FP10913-1 NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #1, NATURAL
36 FP10914 THROAT, INJECTOR
37 FP10227 SCREEN, INJECTOR
38 FP10229 GASKET, INJECTOR BODY
39 FP11893 CAP, INJECTOR
40 FP10692 SCREW, SLOT, INDENTED HEX HEAD
41 FP14805 GASKET, INJECTOR BODY

42
FP60108 PISTON ASSY, 9500, UPPER
FP60108-01 PISTON ASSY, 9500, UPPER, HW
FP60108-02 PISTON ASSY, 9500, UPPER, 560CD

43
FP60109 PISTON ASSY, 9500, LOWER
FP60109-01 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 9500, UPPER, PLASTIC SPACERS
FP60109-02 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 9500, UPPER, PLASTIC SPACERS, CHEMICAL RESISTANT SEALS

44

FP60134 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 9500, UPPER, HOT & COLD
FP60134-20 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 9500, UPPER, PLASTIC SPACERS

FP60134-30 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 9500, UPPER, PLASTIC SPACERS, CHEMICAL RESISTANT SEALS

45
FP60133-01 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 9500, LOWER, HOT & COLD
FP60133-20 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 9500, LOWER, PLASTIC SPACERS
FP60133-30 SEAL & SPACER KIT, 9500, UPPER, PLASTIC SPACERS, CHEMICAL RESISTANT SEALS

46

FP60381-03 INJECTOR ASSY, 1700, #3C
60381-04 INJECTOR ASSY, 1700, #4C
60381-05 INJECTOR ASSY, 1700, #5C
60381-06 INJECTOR ASSY, 1700, #6C



85800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
9500 CONTROL VALVE

16 • FLECK® 9000/9100/9500 Service Manual

Item No. QTY Part No. Description
 1 ..............1 ...... 16919-01 .........Valve Body, 9500, Machining
 2 .............16 ..... 16101 ..............Seal, 2850, 4500
  ......................... 41113 ..............Seal, 2850, 559PE
 3 .............12 ..... 16638 ..............Spacer, 9500/2850, Cold & 

Hot Water
   ....... 16638-02 .........Spacer, 9500/2850, MS1050, 

Plastic
 4 ..............1 ...... 17092 ..............Spacer, Disc, 9500
 5 ..............1 ...... 43458-01 .........End Cap, Plastic, 9500
 6 ..............1 ...... 16455 ..............O-ring, -347
 7 ..............4 ...... 15331 ..............Screw, Hex Washer Head
 8 ..............2 ...... 17558 ..............Disc, Spacer, End Plug
 9 ..............3 ...... 16394 ..............O-ring, -029
 10 ............1 ...... 17110 ..............Piston, 9500, Upper
 11 ............2 ...... 14309 ..............Retainer, Piston Rod
 12 ............1 ...... 16957 ..............Rod, Piston, 9500
 13 ............2 ...... 16954 ..............Plug, End, 9500
 14 ............2 ...... 13008 ..............Retainer, End Plug Seal
 15 ............2 ...... 10209 ..............Quad Ring, -010

 16 ............1 ...... 14921 ..............Link, Piston Rod
 17 ............2 ...... 11335 ..............Screw, #4-40
 18 ............2 ...... 17020 ..............Screw, STL. Hex Washer, 

6-20 x 3/8
 19 ............2 ...... 13363 ..............Washer, Plain, .145 ID S.S.
 20 ............1 ...... 17111 ..............Piston, 9500, Lower
 21 ............1 ...... 16956 ..............Rod, Piston, Lower, 9500
 22 ............1 ...... 15019 ..............Link, Piston Rod, 9000/9500, 

9100
 23 ............2 ...... 14804 ..............Screw, Slotted Hex Head
 24 ............1 ...... 15413 ..............Fitting, Elbow, Male, 1/2 TX 

3/8 NPT
 25 ............1 ...... 17777-03 .........Body, Injector, 1700
 26 ............1 ...... 14802-03C ......Throat, Injector, #3C, Yellow
   ....... 14802-04C ......Throat, Injector, #4C, Green
   ....... 14802-05C ......Throat Injector, #5C, White
   ....... 14802-06C ......Throat Injector, #6C, Red
 27 ............1 ...... 14805 ..............Gasket, Injector Body
 28 ............1 ...... 14801-03C ......Nozzle, Injector, 3C, Yellow

Item No. QTY Part No. Description

9500 CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

40

39 38

34

37

35

36

33
41

23
30

29

24

28

25

26

1

27

3

10

12

17

16

8

14

15

8
22

18 19

2111

20

2

4

57

11

15

9

18
196

31

13

2

9

17

9

OPTIONAL 1600 INJECTOR 

14

32

BR61500-9500 Rev E

42

43

44

45

45

46

47

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

47

FP60480-00 INJECTOR ASSY, 1600, #0, PLASTIC
FP60480-01 INJECTOR ASSY, 1600, #1, PLASTIC
FP60480-02 INJECTOR ASSY, 1600, #2, PLASTIC
FP60480-03 INJECTOR ASSY, 1600, #3, PLASTIC
FP60480-04 INJECTOR ASSY, 1600, #4, PLASTIC

FP60481-21 INJECTOR ASSY, 1600, #1, S.S. BRASS, HW

FP60481-22 INJECTOR ASSY, 1600, #2, S.S. BRASS, HW
FP60481-23 INJECTOR ASSY, 1600, #3, S.S. BRASS, HW

NOT SHOWN FP60366-XX DLFC, 1 INCH F X 3/4 INCH F, NPT (SPECIFY SIZES 0.6-7.0 GPM WHEN ORDERING)
NOT SHOWN FP60708-XX DLFC, 1 INCH F X 3/4 INCH F, NPT (SPECIFY SIZES 8.0-15.0 GPM WHEN ORDERING)
NOT SHOWN FP60721-XX DLFC, 1 INCH F X 1 INCH F, NPT (SPECIFY SIZES 0.06-7.0 GPM WHEN ORDERING)
NOT SHOWN FP60702-XX DLFC, 1 INCH M X 1 INCH F, NPT (SPECIFY SIZES 8.0-15.0 GPM WHEN ORDERING)



86

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
9500 CONTROL VALVE

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP13577 O-RING, -226
2 FP16455 O-RING, -347
3 FP10231 SCREW, SLOT HEX, 1/4 - 20 X 1/2
4 FP17224 O-RING, -224

5
FP16916-01 ADAPTER, 9500, 2ND TANK, NPT
FP16916-21 ADAPTER, 9500, 2ND TANK, METRIC
FP16916-01NP ADAPTER, 9500, 2ND TANK, NPT, NICKEL PLATED

6

FP17465-16 TUBE ASSY, 2ND TANK, 16-INCH 9500
FP17465-16NP TUBE ASSY, 2ND TANK, 16-INCH 9500 NICKEL PLATED
FP17465-20 TUBE ASSY, 2ND TANK, 20-INCH 9500
FP17465-24 TUBE ASSY, 2ND TANK, 24-INCH 9500
FP17465-24NP TUBE ASSY, 2ND TANK, 24-INCH 9500 NICKEL PLATED

1600 BRINE SYSTEM



87800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

CO
N

TRO
L VALVES

CO
N

TRO
L VALVE 

TIM
ERS

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
1600 BRINE SYSTEM

FLECK 2510 & 2510 Econominder Service Manual • 19

1600 BRINE SYSTEM ASSEMBLY

Item No. QTY Part No. Description
 1 ..............2 ...... 10332 ..............Fitting, Insert, 3/8
 2 ..............1 ...... 12767 ..............Screen, Brine
 3 ..............1 ...... 10328 ..............Fitting, Elbow, 90 Deg.  

1/4-inch  NPT x 3/8Tube
 4 ..............3 ...... 10329 ..............Fitting, Tube, 3/8 Nut, Brass
 5 ..............3 ...... 10330 ..............Fitting, Sleeve, 3/8 Celcon
 6 ..............1 ...... 16508-01 .........Tube, Brine Valve, 

2850/2900s
   ....... 12774 ..............Tube, Brine Valve, 1500
   ....... 40027 ..............Tube, Brine Valve, 2510, 

HWBP
   ....... 14428 ..............Tube, Brine Valve, 1600/1650, 

NHWBP
   ....... 15221-01 .........Tube, Brine Valve, 2750/2900
   ....... 42184 ..............Tube, Brine Valve, 2850s
   ....... 41683 ..............Tube, Brine Valve, UF, 2900S 

1600/1650
 7 ..............1 ...... 10250 ..............Ring, Retaining
 8 ..............1 ...... 11749 ..............Guide, Brine Valve Stem
 9 ..............1 ...... 10249 ..............Spring, Brine Valve
 10 ............1 ...... 12550 ..............Quad Ring, -009
 11 ............1 ...... 12748 ..............Brine Valve Body Assy, 1600 

w/Quad Ring

60029 Rev C

 12 ............1 ...... 12552-02 .........Brine Valve Stem, 1600,  
with Seat

 13 ............1 ...... 12626 ..............Seat, Brine Valve
 14 ............1 ...... 11982 ..............O-ring, -016
 15 ............1 ...... 60020-25 .........BLFC, .25 GPM, 1600
   ....... 60020-50 .........BLFC, .50 GPM, 1600
   ....... 60020-100 .......BLFC, 1.0 GPM, 1600
 16 ............1 ...... 60029-010 .......Brine Valve, 1600 Short 

Stem, 0.25 gpm
   ....... 60029-020 .......Brine Valve, 1600 Short 

Stem, 0.50 gpm
   ....... 60029-030 .......Brine Valve, 1600 Short 

Stem, 1.00 gpm

Item No. QTY Part No. Description

16

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP10332 FITTING, INSERT, 3/8
2 FP12767 SCREEN, BRINE
3 FP10328 FITTING, ELBOW, 90 DEG. 1/4-INCH NPT X 3/8TUBE
4 FP10329 FITTING, TUBE, 3/8 NUT, BRASS
5 FP10330 FITTING, SLEEVE, 3/8 CELCON

6

FP16508-01 TUBE, BRINE VALVE, 2850/2900S
FP12774 TUBE, BRINE VALVE, 1500
FP40027 TUBE, BRINE VALVE, 2510, HWBP
FP14428 TUBE, BRINE VALVE, 1600/1650, NHWBP
FP15221-01 TUBE, BRINE VALVE, 2750/2900
FP42184 TUBE, BRINE VALVE, 2850S
FP41683 TUBE, BRINE VALVE, UF, 2900S 1600/1650

7 FP10250 RING, RETAINING
8 FP11749 GUIDE, BRINE VALVE STEM
9 FP10249 SPRING, BRINE VALVE
10 FP12550 QUAD RING, -009
11 FP12748 BRINE VALVE BODY ASSY, 1600 W/QUAD RING
12 FP12552-02 BRINE VALVE STEM, 1600, WITH SEAT
13 FP12626 SEAT, BRINE VALVE
14 FP11982 O-RING, -016

15
FP60020-25 BLFC, .25 GPM, 1600
FP60020-50 BLFC, .50 GPM, 1600
FP60020-100 BLFC, 1.0 GPM, 1600

16

FP60029-010 BRINE VALVE, 1600 SHORT STEM, 0.25 GPM
FP60029-020 BRINE VALVE, 1600 SHORT STEM, 0.50 GPM
FP60029-030 BRINE VALVE, 1600 SHORT STEM, 1.00 GPM
FP60066 BRINE VALVE, 1600 SHORT STEM, NO FLOW CONTROL



88

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
ES

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
E 

TI
M

ER
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
1600 Double BRINE SYSTEM

Residential Series Section

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 FP10328 90° ELBOW, PIPE THR. TO 3/8" TUBE
3 FP10332 INSERT PLUG
4 FP10330 DELRIN SLEEVE
5 FP10329 3/8" FITTING NUT
6 FP14420 REFILL TUBE
7 FP60020-50 BRINE LINE FLOW CONTROL
9 FP11982 O-RING

10 FP12626 BRINE VALVE SEAT
11 FP14925-02 BRINE VALVE STEM w/ SEAT
12 FP12748 BRINE VALVE BODY
13 FP12550-01 QUAD RING
14 FP10259 BRINE VALVE SPRING
15 FP10250 RETAINING RING
16 FP11249 STEM GUIDE
17 FP60029-020 BRINE REFILL SHUTOFF VALVE
18 FP14418 BRINE VALVE CAM
19 FP10338 DRIVE ROLL PIN
25 FP15428 CHECK BALL
26 FP14416 CHECK BALL RETAINER
36 FP10188 ELBOW, 3/8" TUBE x 1/8" NPT
38 FP14889 BODY w/ BALL CHECK

1600 DOUBLE BRINE SYSTEM
WaterCare® Elan® Series



89800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

CO
N

TRO
L VALVES

CO
N

TRO
L VALVE 

TIM
ERS

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
1650 BRINE SYSTEM

20 • FLECK 2510 & 2510 Econominder Service Manual

1650 BRINE SYSTEM

Item No. QTY Part No. Description  
 1 ..............1 ...... 10328 ..............Elbow, 90 1/4 NPT x 3/8
 3 ..............3 ...... 10332 ..............Insert, 3/8
 4 ..............1 ...... 10330 ..............Sleeve, 3/8 Nut Brine
 5 ..............1 ...... 10329 ..............Tube Fitting, 3/8 Nut Brine
 6 ..............1 ...... 16508-01 .........Tube, Brine Valve, 

2850/2900s
   ....... 12774 ..............Tube, Brine Valve, 1500
   ....... 40027 ..............Tube, Brine Valve, 2510, 

HWBP
   ....... 14428 ..............Tube, Brine Valve, 1600/1650, 

NHWBP
   ....... 15221-01 .........Tube, Brine Valve, 2750/2900
   ....... 42184 ..............Tube, Brine Valve, 2850s
   ....... 41683 ..............Tube, Brine Valve, UF, 2900S 

1600/1650
 7 ..............2 ...... 19625 ..............Assy., GFN Nut
 8 ..............1 ...... 16924 ..............O-ring, -018
 9 ..............1 ...... 12626 ..............Seat, Brine Valve
 10 ............1 ...... 12552 ..............Brine Valve Stem, 1600
 12 ............1 ...... 17906 ..............Guide, Brine Valve Stem
 13 ............1 ...... 10250 ..............Retaining Ring
 14 ............1 ...... 10249 ..............Spring, Brine Valve
 15 ............1 ...... 17884 ..............Brine Valve Body Assy., 

Plastic
 17 ............1 ...... 12794 ..............Elbow, 3/8 Tube Poly, White
 18 ............1 ...... 60002 ..............#500 Air Check

60011 Rev D

20

 19 ..................... 60010-25 BLFC Assy. (Parts)
  1 ...... 17907 ..............Housing
  1 ...... 12128 ...............25 GPM Label
  1 ...... 12094 ...............25 Flow Washer
  1 ...... 12098 ..............Retainer
   60010-50 BLFC Assy. (Parts)
  1 ...... 17907 ..............Housing
  1 ...... 10759 ...............50 GPM Label
  1 ...... 12095 ...............50 Flow Washer
  1 ...... 12098 ..............Retainer
   60010-100 BLFC Assy. (Parts)
  1 ...... 17907 ..............Housing
  1 ...... 10760 ..............1.0 GPM Label
  1 ...... 12097 ..............1.0 Flow Washer
  1 ...... 12098 ..............Retainer
 20 ..................... 60011-010 .......Brine Valve, 1650, Short 

Stem, 0.25 gpm
   ....... 60011-020 .......Brine Valve, 1650, Short 

Stem, 0.50 gpm
   ....... 60011-030 .......Brine Valve, 1650, Short 

Stem, 1.00 gpm

Item No. QTY Part No. Description

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP10328 ELBOW, 90 1/4 NPT X 3/8
3 FP10332 INSERT, 3/8
4 FP10330 SLEEVE, 3/8 NUT BRINE
5 FP10329 TUBE FITTING, 3/8 NUT BRINE

6

FP16508-01 TUBE, BRINE VALVE, 2850/2900S
FP12774 TUBE, BRINE VALVE, 1500
FP40027 TUBE, BRINE VALVE, 2510, HWBP
FP14428 TUBE, BRINE VALVE, 1600/1650, NHWBP
FP15221-01 TUBE, BRINE VALVE, 2750/2900
FP42184 TUBE, BRINE VALVE, 2850S
FP41683 TUBE, BRINE VALVE, UF, 2900S 1600/1650

7 FP19625 ASSY., GFN NUT
8 FP16924 O-RING, -018
9 FP12626 SEAT, BRINE VALVE
10 FP12552 BRINE VALVE STEM, 1600
12 FP17906 GUIDE, BRINE VALVE STEM
13 FP10250 RETAINING RING
14 FP10249 SPRING, BRINE VALVE
15 FP17884 BRINE VALVE BODY ASSY., PLASTIC
17 FP12794 ELBOW, 3/8 TUBE POLY, WHITE
18 FP60002 #500 AIR CHECK

19
FP60010-25 BLFC ASSY. WITH 25 GPM LABEL AND 25 FLOW WASHER
FP60010-50 BLFC ASSY. WITH 50 GPM LABEL AND 50 FLOW WASHER
FP60010-100 BLFC ASSY. WITH 1.0 GPM LABEL AND 1.0 FLOW WASHER

20
FP60011-010 BRINE VALVE, 1650, SHORT STEM, 0.25 GPM
FP60011-020 BRINE VALVE, 1650, SHORT STEM, 0.50 GPM
FP60011-030 BRINE VALVE, 1650, SHORT STEM, 1.00 GPM



90

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
ES

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
E 

TI
M

ER
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
1700 BRINE SYSTEM

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP14792 PLUG, END, BRINE VALVE
2 FP13201 QUAD RING, -020

3

FP12085 WASHER, FLOW, 1.2 GPM
FP12086 WASHER, FLOW, 1.5 GPM
FP12087 WASHER, FLOW, 2.0 GPM
FP12088 WASHER, FLOW, 2.4 GPM
FP12089 WASHER, FLOW, 3.0 GPM
FP12090 WASHER, FLOW, 3.5 GPM
FP12091 WASHER, FLOW, 4.0 GPM
FP12092 WASHER, FLOW, 5.0 GPM

4 FP14785 RETAINER, FLOW CONTROL
5 FP14811 O-RING, -210, 560CD, BRINE
6 FP14798 SPACER, 1700, BRINE
7 FP14795 PISTON, BRINE VALVE
8 FP14797 BRINE VALVE STEM
9 FP14790 BRINE VALVE BODY
10 FP12550 QUAD RING, -009
11 FP15310 SPRING, BRINE VALVE
12 FP10250 RETAINING RING
13 FP15517 GUIDE, STEM
14 FP15415 FITTING, INSERT, 1/2-INCH, TUBE
15 FP15414 NUT, 2900, W/SLEEVE
16 FP15413 FITTING, ELBOW, MALE, 1/2T X 3/8 NPT

17

FP15416 TUBE, BRINE, 2900/2750
FP16460 TUBE, BRINE, 2850/2900S
FP41447* TUBE, BRINE, 2900S, U/F
FP42183 TUBE, BRINE, 1700, 2850S

20 FP14805 GASKET, INJECTOR BODY 1600/1700

21
FP17777 BODY, INJECTOR, 1700
FP17777-02* BODY, INJECTOR, 1700 U/F

22

FP14802-03c THROAT, INJECTOR, #3C, YELLOW
FP14802-04c THROAT, INJECTOR, #4C, GREEN
FP14802-05c THROAT, INJECTOR, #5C, WHITE
FP14802-06c THROAT, INJECTOR, #6C, RED

24

FP14801-03c NOZZLE, INJECTOR, #3C, YELLOW
FP14801-04c NOZZLE, INJECTOR, # 4C, GREEN
FP14801-05c NOZZLE, INJECTOR, # 5C, WHITE
FP14801-06c NOZZLE, INJECTOR, # 6C, RED

25 FP10229 GASKET, INJECTOR CAP, 1600

26
FP11893 CAP, INJECTOR, STAINLESS STEEL (USED ON INJECTOR SIZES 2 THROUGH 5C)
FP10228 CAP, INJECTOR (USED ON INJECTOR SIZE 6C)

27 FP14804 SCREW, HEX HD MACH, 10 - 24 X 2-3/4-INCH 18-8 STAINLESS STEEL

28

*FP60034-10 BRINE VALVE, 1700, 1.0 GPM
*FP60034-12 BRINE VALVE, 1700, 1.2 GPM
*FP60034-15 BRINE VALVE, 1700, 1.5 GPM
*FP60034-20 BRINE VALVE, 1700, 2.0 GPM
*FP60034-24 BRINE VALVE, 1700, 2.4 GPM
*FP60034-30 BRINE VALVE, 1700, 3.0 GPM
*FP60034-40 BRINE VALVE, 1700, 4.0 GPM
*FP60034-50 BRINE VALVE, 1700, 5.0 GPM

29

FP60381-03 INJECTOR ASSY, 1700, #3C, COMPLETE
FP60381-04 INJECTOR ASSY, 1700, #4C, COMPLETE
FP60381-05 INJECTOR ASSY, 1700, #5C, COMPLETE
FP60381-06 INJECTOR ASSY, 1700, #6C, COMPLETE

NOT SHOWN FP16974 FITTING, PLASTIC, FEMALE, 3/4 X 3/4 SLIP
NOT SHOWN FP17996 DISPERSER, AIR, INJECTOR

*Limited options in stock. Please call for availability.



91800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

CO
N

TRO
L VALVES

CO
N

TRO
L VALVE 

TIM
ERS

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S

22

1710 BRINE SYSTEM

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP41202 ELBOW, 90 1/4 NPT X 3/8
2 FP14785-01 RETAINER, FLOW CONTROL
3 FP14811 O-RING, -210, 560CD, BRINE
4 FP14798 SPACER, 1700, BRINE
5 FP14795 PISTON, BRINE VALVE
6 FP41203 STEM, BRINE, 1710, PLASTIC, 2900
7 FP41201 BRINE VALVE, 1700, PLASTIC, BOTTOM
8 FP17908 SLEEVE, BRINE VALVE STEM
9 FP12550 QUAD RING, -009
10 FP41547 O-RING, 2MM X 35MM
11 FP15310 SPRING, BRINE VALVE
12 FP10250 RING, RETAINING
13 FP17906 GUIDE, BRINE VALVE STEM
14 FP14202-01 SCREW, HEX WSH MACH, 8-32 X 5/16
15 FP41056 NUT ASSEMBLY, 1/2-INCH PLASTIC
18 FP15414 NUT, 2900, W/SLEEVE
19 FP15415 FITTING, INSERT, 1/2-INCH, TUBE

20
FP16460 TUBE, BRINE, 2850, 2900S
FP15416 TUBE, BRINE, 2900/2750
FP41447* TUBE, BRINE, 2900S U/F

22

FP15413 FITTING, ELBOW, MALE, 1/2T X 3/8NPT
*FP60605-10 BRINE VALVE, 1710, 2750, 1.0 GPM
*FP60605-12 BRINE VALVE, 1710, 2750, 1.2 GPM
*FP60605-15 BRINE VALVE, 1710, 2750, 1.5 GPM
*FP60605-20 BRINE VALVE, 1710, 2750, 2.0 GPM
*FP60605-24 BRINE VALVE, 1710, 2750, 2.4 GPM
*FP60605-30 BRINE VALVE, 1710, 2750, 3.0 GPM
*FP60605-40 BRINE VALVE, 1710, 2750, 4.0 GPM
*FP60605-50 BRINE VALVE, 1710, 2750, 5.0 GPM

NOT SHOWN FP19151 WASHER, FLOW, 1.0 GPM
NOT SHOWN FP17996 DISPERSER, AIR, INJECTOR
NOT SHOWN FP414193-00 LABEL, BLANK, BLFC, 1710

*Limited options in stock. Please call for availability.



92

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
ES

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
E 

TI
M

ER
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
1800 BRINE SYSTEM

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1

FP16340 BODY, INJECTOR, 1800 D/F
16340-20 BODY, INJECTOR, 1800, DOWNFLOW, METRIC
16340-01 BODY, INJECTOR, 1800 UPFLOW
16340-21 BODY, INJECTOR, 1800, UPFLOW, METRIC

2

FP15128-04 INJECTOR NOZZLE, #4 GREEN
FP15128-05 INJECTOR NOZZLE, #5 RED
FP15128-06 INJECTOR NOZZLE, #6 WHITE
FP15128-07 INJECTOR NOZZLE, #7 BLUE
FP15128-08 INJECTOR NOZZLE, #8 YELLOW
FP15128-09 INJECTOR NOZZLE, #9 VIOLET
FP15128-10 INJECTOR NOZZLE, #10 GREEN

3

FP15127-04 INJECTOR THROAT, #4 GREEN
FP15127-05 INJECTOR THROAT, #5 RED
FP15127-06 INJECTOR THROAT, #6 WHITE
FP15127-07 INJECTOR THROAT, #7 BLUE
FP15127-08 INJECTOR THROAT, #8 YELLOW
FP15127-09 INJECTOR THROAT, #9 VIOLET
FP15127-10 INJECTOR THROAT, #10 BLACK

4 FP15246 O-RING, -116
5 FP16341-01 CAP, INJECTOR, 1800
6 FP12473 SCREW, HEX WSH, 10-24 X 5/8
7 FP16341-02 PLUG, INJECTOR, 1800
8 FP19054 O-RING, -021, 560CD
9 FP16497-01 STEM ASSY, 1800, BRINE VALVE
10 FP18713 BRINE VALVE BODY, 1800
11 FP11772 SPRING, 3150 BRINE VALVE
12 FP11774 RING, RETAINING
13 FP16498-01 STEM GUIDE ASSY, BRINE
14 FP16387 PLUG, PIPE, 1/2-INCH NPT
15 FP18702 FITTING, TUBE, 1/2 NPT 5/8

16
FP18703 TUBE, BRINE, 5/8 OD ANNEALED
FP18703-01 TUBE, BRINE, 5/8 OD, SHORT, UPFLOW

17
FP60009-00 AIR CHECK, #900, COMMERCIAL LESS FITTINGS
FP60009-01 AIR CHECK, #900, COMMERCIAL, HW LESS FITTINGS

18
FP60277-XX INJECTOR ASSY, 1800, DOWNFLOW, (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)
FP60272-XX INJECTORY ASSY, 1800, UPFLOW, (SPECIFY SIZE WHEN ORDERING)

19
FP60036-02 BRINE VALVE, 1800, DESIGN 3

FP60276-01 BRINE VALVE, 1800, RETROFIT KIT, DOWNFLOW 1800 INJECTOR AND 
BRINE VALVE, UPDATE TO DESIGN 3

20 FP60734 REGULATOR, 3150/3900, PRESSURE, UPFLOW

21
FP60711-XX DLFC, 2-INCH NPT, (SPECIFY GPM WHEN ORDERING)
FP60812-XX DLFC, 2-INCH BSP/METRIC, (SPECIFY GPM WHEN ORDERING)

22 FP27913-21 HOUSING, FLOW CONTROL, 2-INCH BSP
23 FP16804 O-RING, -150

24 FP16649 HOLDER, DLFC BUTTON

25 16650 COVER PLATE DLFC

26 13898 SCREW, FLAT HD, PHIL, STEEL

27
13386 SCREW, HEX HD MACH, 1/4-20 X 1 OR SLOT HEX CAP SCREW 18-8 S.S.

17976 SCREW, HEX HD, M6 X 25 MM

28

16529 WASHER, FLOW, 10.0 GPM

16736 WASHER, FLOW, 15.0 GPM

16528 WASHER, FLOW, 20.0 GPM

16737 WASHER, FLOW, 25.0 GPM

29 19089 BODY REGULATOR 3150

30 10242 FITTING, NIPPLE, 1/2-INCH, CLOSE

31 19091 PIN, REGULATOR 3150

32 19093 STAND-OFF REGULATOR 3150

33 19095 DIAPHRAGM, REGULATOR 3150

34 19094 WASHER, REGULATOR 3150

35 19092 RETAINER, REGULATOR 3150

36 19101 SPRING, REGULATOR 3150

37 19399 WASHER, CALIBRATION 3150

38 19090 CAP, REGULATOR 3150

39 19278 FITTING, TUBE, 90 DEG

40 19693 PRESSURE GAUGE



93800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

CO
N

TRO
L VALVES

CO
N

TRO
L VALVE 

TIM
ERS

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
1800 BRINE SYSTEM

800.777.1426

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

41 FP41232 BUSHING REDUCER 1/4 X 1/8
42 FP60710-XX BLFC, 1-INCH F X 1-INCH M, NPT, (SPECIFY GPM WHEN ORDERING)
44 FP16530 HOUSING, BLFC, 1-INCH M X 1-INCH F
45 FP19292 O-RING, -020
46 FP19279 RETAINER, FLOW CONTROL, FLOW 9.0 - 25 GPM
47 FP19053 RETAINER, FLOW CONTROL, FLOW 2.0 - 7.0 GPM
48 FP12092 WASHER, FLOW, 5.0 GPM
49 FP16738 RETAINER,FLOW CONTROL
50 FP16805 RING, RETAINING

NOT SHOWN FP16605 RETAINER PLATE
NOT SHOWN FP19860 FITTING, BRINE VALVE, 1800



94

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
ES

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
E 

TI
M

ER
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S

Twin ATW Series Section

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 FP12748 BRINE VALVE BODY
2 FP16958-02 BRINE VALVE STEM
3 FP12626 BRINE VALVE SEAT
4 FP11982 O-RING
5 FP12747 FLOW CONROL FITTING, WITH FLOW CONTROL LABEL
6 FP12550 QUAD RING
7 FP10249 BRINE VALVE SPRING
8 FP10250 RETAINING RING
9 FP10269 NUT, JAM

10 FP10332 TUBE INSERT, 3/8"
11 FP10330 DELRIN SLEEVE, 3/8"
12 FP10329 FITTING NUT 3/8"

FP18698 NUT & SLEEVE ASSEMBLY H.W.
13 FP10328 90° ELBOW, 1/4 PIPE THD. TO 3/8" TUBE
14 FP16960 BRINE VALVE TUBE
15 FP16922 BRACKET, B/V
16 FP15137 SCREW, B/V BRACKET

KIT PRICING
100 FP60037 COMPLETE 9500 BRINE VALVE

9500 BRINE SYSTEM

9500 BRINE SYSTEM



95800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

CO
N

TRO
L VALVES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
ELECTRONIC TIMERS

Saniti]er� Residential Series Series
 Section

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
FP42778 TIMER, SXT, 2510/2750/2850
FP42779 TIMER, SXT, 9000/9100/9500

SXT ELECTRONIC METER ASSEMBLY

9

PART # DESCRIPTION

FP41062 TIMER ASSEMBLY, 3200NT (OBSOLETE)
FP42466-11 TIMER ASSEMBLY, 3200NXT
FP42466-02 TIMER ASSEMBLY, 9000/9100/9500 XT LEFT HINGED



96

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
ES

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
E 

TI
M

ER
S

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
3200 TIME-CLOCK TIMER ASSEMBLY

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP13870 HOUSING, TIMER, 3200
2 FP14265 CLIP, SPING
3 FP14087 INSULATOR
4 FP10896 SWITCH, MICRO
5 FP15320 SWITCH, MICRO, TIMER
6 FP11413 STEM, BRINE, 1710, PLASTIC, 2900
7 FP13886 KNOB, 3200
8 FP13296 SCREW, HEX WSH, 6-20 X 1/2
9 FP11999 LABEL, BUTTON
10 FP13018 PINION, IDLER
11 FP13312 SPRING, IDLER SHAFT
12 FP13017 GEAR, IDLER
13 FP13164 GEAR, DRIVE
14 FP13887 PLATE, MOTOR MOUNTING

15

FP18743-1 MOTOR, 120V, 60HZ, 1/30 RPM
FP18752-1 MOTOR, 100V, 50HZ, 1/30 RPM
FP18824-1 MOTOR, 230V, 50HZ, 1/30 RPM
FP18826-1 MOTOR, 24V, 50HZ, 1/30 RPM
FP19659-1 MOTOR, 24V, 60HZ, 1/30 RPM
FP19660-1 MOTOR, 230V, 60HZ, 1/30 RPM

16 FP13278 SCREW, SLTD FILLISTER HD 6-32 X .156
17 FP15424 SPRING, DETENT, TIMER
18 FP15066 BALL, 1/4-INCH, DELRIN
19 FP15465 LABEL, CAUTION
20 FP19210 PROGRAM WHEEL ASSY
21 FP13911 GEAR, MAIN DRIVE, TIMER
22 FP41754 PIN, SPRING, 1/16 X 5/8 SS, TIMER
23 FP13011 ARM, CYCLE ACTUATOR
24 FP13864 RING, SKIPPER WHEEL
25 FP13311 SPRING, DETENT, TIMER
26 FP13300 BALL, 1/4-INCH, SS

27
FP14381 SKIPPER WHEEL ASSY, 12 DAY
FP14860 SKIPPER WHEEL ASSY, 7 DAY

28 FP13014 POINTER, REGENERATION

29
FP40096-24 DIAL, 12 AM REGEN ASSY, BLACK
FP40096-02 DIAL, 2 AM REGEN ASSY, BLACK

30 FP13881 BRACKET, HINGER TIMER
31 FP11384 SCREW, PHIL, 6-32 X 1/4 ZINC
32 FP13902 HARNESS, 3200
33 FP40422 NUT, WIRE, TAN
34 FP15354-01 WIRE, GROUND, 4 INCHES
35 FP14007 LABEL, TIME OF DAY

36
FP60304-13 COMPLETE 3200 TIME CLOCK TIMER ASSEMBLY, 120V
FP60304-11 COMPLETE 3200 TIME CLOCK TIMER ASSEMBLY, 24V
FP60304-53 COMPLETE 3200 TIME CLOCK TIMER ASSEMBLY, WATERCARE

37 FP60320-02 SWITCH KIT, 3200/9000 TIMER AUXILIARY, OPTIONAL

38
FP61420-03 PROGRAM WHEEL, GEAR ASSY, FILTER 2 MIN PER PIN
FP61420-04 PROGRAM WHEEL, GEAR ASSY, SOFTENER, 2 MIN PER PIN



97800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

CO
N

TRO
L VALVES

CO
N

TRO
L VALVE 

TIM
ERS

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
3200 TIME-CLOCK TIMER ASSEMBLY

37

36

38



98

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
ES

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
3210 METER DELAYED TIMER ASSEMBLY

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP13870 HOUSING, TIMER, 3200
2 FP13802 GEAR, CYCLE ACTUATOR
3 FP40096-02 DIAL 2 AM REGEN ASSY, BLACK
4 FP13886 KNOB, 3200
5 FP13296 SCREW, HEX WSH, 6-20 X 1/2
6 FP11999 LABEL, BUTTON
7 FP13803 GEAR, PROGRAM DRIVE WHEEL
8 FP13806 RETAINER, PROGRAM WHEEL
9 FP13748 SCREW, FLAT HEAD ST, 6-20 X 1/2
10 FP14265 CLIP, SPRING
11 FP15424 SPRING, IDLER SHAFT
12 FP15066 BALL, 1/4-INCH DELRIN
13 FP13018 PINION, IDLER
14 FP13312 SPRING, IDLER SHAFT
15 FP13017 GEAR, IDLER
16 FP13164 GEAR, DRIVE
17 FP13887 PLATE, MOTOR MOUNTING

18

FP18743-1 MOTOR, 120V, 60HZ 1/30 RPM
FP18752-1 MOTOR, 100V, 50HZ, 1/30 RPM
FP18824-1 MOTOR, 230V, 50HZ, 1/30 RPM
FP18826-1 MOTOR, 24V, 50HZ, 1/30 RPM
FP19659-1 MOTOR, 24V, 60HZ, 1/30 RPM
FP19660-1 MOTOR, 230V, 60HZ, 1/30 RPM

19 FP13278 SCREW, FILLISTER HD, 6-32 X .156
20 FP13830 PINION, PROGRAM WHEEL DRIVE
21 FP13831 CLUTCH, DRIVE PINION
22 FP14276 SPRING, METER, CLUTCH
23 FP14253 RETAINER, CLUTCH SPRING
24 FP11384 SCREW, PHIL, 6-32 X 1/4
25 FP13881 BRACKET, HINGE TIMER
26 FP14087 INSULATOR
27 FP10896 SWITCH, MICRO
28 FP15320 SWITCH, MICRO, TIMER
29 FP11413 SCREW, PAN HD MACH, 4-40 X 1 1/8
30 FP14198 LABEL, INDICATOR
31 FP15465 LABEL, CAUTION
32 FP14007 LABEL, TIME OF DAY
33 FP14045 LABEL, INSTRUCTION
34 FP13902 HARNESS, 3200
35 FP40422 NUT, WIRE, TAN
36 FP15354-01 WIRE, GROUND, 4 INCHES
37 FP19210 PROGRAM WHEEL ASSY
38 FP41754 PIN, SPRING, 1/16 X 5/8 SS, TIMER
39 FP13911 GEAR, MAIN DRIVE, TIMER

40
FP60306-11 COMPLETE 3210 METER DELAYED TIMER ASSEMBLY, 24V
FP60306-13 COMPLETE 3210 METER DELAYED TIMER ASSEMBLY, 120V

41

FP60405-10 PROGRAM WHEEL, W/3/4-INCH STD LABEL 0-2,100 GAL
FP60405-20 PROGRAM WHEEL, W/3/4-INCH EXT LABEL 0-10,000 GAL
FP60405-11 PROGRAM WHEEL, W/3/4-INCH STD METRIC LABEL 0-8 M3
FP60405-21 PROGRAM WHEEL, W/3/4-INCH EXT RANGE 0-40 M3

42 FP60320-02 SWITCH KIT, 3200/9000 TIMER AUXILIARY, OPTIONAL

43
FP61420-03 PROGRAM WHEEL, GEAR ASSY, FILTER 2 MIN PER PIN
FP61420-04 PROGRAM WHEEL, GEAR ASSY, SOFTENER, 2 MIN PER PIN



99800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

CO
N

TRO
L VALVES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
3210 METER DELAYED TIMER ASSEMBLY

41

42

40

43



100

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
M

ET
ER

 A
SS

EM
BL

IE
S

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
ES

BR
IN

E 
SY

ST
EM

S
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

E 
TI

M
ER

S
9000/9100/9500 TIMER ASSEMBLY

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP13870-03 HOUSING, TIMER, 9000
2 FP17870 LABEL, INDICATOR, 9000 TIMER
3 FP15465 LABEL, CAUTION
4 FP16930 LABEL, INSTRUCTION
5 FP15227 PLATE, CLUTCH, ACTUATOR
6 FP10300 SCREW, SLOT HEX WASHER, 18-8 X 3/8
7 FP17513 CLIP, SPRING
8 FP15407 WASHER, PLAIN, #4
9 FP15228 SPRING, RETURN

10

FP16270-10 PROGRAM WHEEL ASSY, 9000/9100, 3/4-INCH STD, 0-2, 100
16270-30 PROGRAM WHEEL ASSY, 9000/9100, 1-INCH STD, 0-5, 100
16270-40 PROGRAM WHEEL ASSY, 9000/9100, 1-INCH EXT, 0-25, 500
16270-50 PROGRAM WHEEL ASSY, 9000/9100/9500, 3/4-INCH EXT, 1.5-INCH STD, 0-10, 500
16270-60 PROGRAM WHEEL ASSY, 9500, 1.5-INCH EXT, 0-50, 000

10A

24673 VOLUME LABEL, METRIC, 9000/9100, 3/4-INCH STD, 0-8M3
24672 VOLUME LABEL, METRIC, 9000/9100, 1-INCH STD, 0-20M3
24676 VOLUME LABEL, METRIC, 9000/9100, 1-INCH EXT, 0-100M3
24675 VOLUME LABEL, METRIC, 9000/9100/9500, 3/4-INCH EXT, 1.5-INCH STD 0-40M3
25027 VOLUME LABEL, METRIC, 9500, 1.5-INCH EXT, 1.5-INCH EXT 0-200M3

11 FP13806 RETAINER, PROGRAM WHEEL
12 FP13748 SCREW, FLT HD ST, 6-20 X 1/2
13 FP11999 LABEL, BUTTON
14 FP15223 ACTUATOR, CYCLE
15 FP13886 KNOW, 3200
16 FP13296 SCREW, HEX WASHER, 6-20 X 1/2
17 FP17724 PROGRAM WHEEL, PINION DRIVE
18 FP17723 CLUTCH, DRIVE PINION
19 FP14276 SPRING, METER CLUTCH
20 FP14253 RETAINER, CLUTCH SPRING
21 FP14087 INSULATOR
22 FP15314 SWITCH, MICRO, MODIFIED
23 FP15320 SWITCH, MICRO, TIMER
24 FP11413 SCREW, PAN HD MACH, 4-40 X 1 1/8
25 FP13018 PINION, IDLER
26 FP18563 SPRING, IDLER SHAFT
27 FP13017 GEAR, IDLER
28 FP13164 GEAR, DRIVE
29 FP13887 PLATE, MOTOR MOUNTING

30

FP18743-1 MOTOR, 120V, 60 HZ 1/30 RPM, 5600
FP18824-1 MOTOR, 230V, 50 HZ 1/30 RPM
FP19170 MOTOR, 120V 60 HZ 1/15 RPM
FP18825 MOTOR, 230V, 50 HZ 1/15 RPM MALLORY

31 FP13278 SCREW, PHIL HD MACH, 6-32 X 1/8 STEEL ZINC
32 FP14265 CLIP, SPRING
33 FP15055 TIMER, MAIN DRIVE GEAR

34
FP19210-02 PROGRAM WHEEL ASSY, 9000 1/15
FP19210-05 PROGRAM WHEEL ASSY, 9000/3230

35 FP15493 PIN, SPRING, 1/16 X 5/8 SS
36 FP15203 HARNESS, 9000/9500, TIMER
37 FP40422 NUT, WIRE, TAN
38 FP60320-02 SWITCH KIT, 3200/9000 TIMER AUXILIARY

39
FP61420-69 PROGRAM WHEEL & GEAR ASSY, 5-30-5-10-2, 2 MIN PER PIN
FP61420-80 PROGRAM WHEEL & GEAR ASSY, 5-40-5-7-2, 2 MIN PER PIN

40 FP60376-13 COMPLETE 9000 METER IMMEDIATE TIMER ASSEMBLY



101800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
M

ETER ASSEM
BLIES

CO
N

TRO
L VALVES

BRIN
E SYSTEM

S
CO

N
TRO

L VALVE 
TIM

ERS
9000/9100/9500 TIMER ASSEMBLY



102

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
BR

IN
E 

SY
ST

EM
S

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
E 

TI
M

ER
S

M
ET

ER
 A

SS
EM

BL
IE

S



103800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
BRIN

E SYSTEM
S

CO
N

TRO
L VALVE 

TIM
ERS

M
ETER ASSEM

BLIES

ELECTRONIC METER ASSEMBLY (SE)
ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP13314 SCREW, HEX WASHER, 8-18 x 5/8"
2 FP19569 FLOW METER CLIP
3 FP60626 METER BODY ASSEMBLY, 3/4" TURBINE
4 FP9452K83 O-RING, METER BODY
5 FP19791-01 FLOW METER HARNESS ASSEMBLY

SE ELECTRONIC METER ASSEMBLY

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
FP14043 8.25" METER CABLE, 5600 VALVE
FP14086 11.375" METER CABLE, 4600 VALVE
FP14730 13.00" METER CABLE, 2510 VALVE 
FP14968 10.50" METER CABLE, 2500 VALVE
FP15216 15.25" METER CABLE, 2900 VALVE
FP15425 13.25" METER CABLE, 9000 VALVE
FP15455 6.25" METER CABLE, 2" REMOTE METER
FP15495 13.87" METER CABLE
FP15513 17.50" METER CABLE, 2750,3150,3900 VALVES
FP15526 5.625" METER CABLE, 1.5" REMOTE METER
FP17629 7.25" METER CABLE, 3" REMOTE METER
FP17632 18.12" METER CABLE
FP17741 16.50" METER CABLE, 2850 VALVE
FP17744 20.75" METER CABLE, 9500 VALVE

METER CABLESMETER CABLES

Meter Cables and Electronic METER ASSEMBLY



104

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
BR

IN
E 

SY
ST

EM
S

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
E 

TI
M

ER
S

M
ET

ER
 A

SS
EM

BL
IE

S

1” Stainless Steel METER ASSEMBLY

28 • FLECK 2750 Downflow Service Manual

1-INCH STAINLESS STEEL METER ASSEMBLY

Item No. QTY Part No. Description
 1 ..............1 ...... 62049-01 .........Service Kit, 

1 inch & 1-1/2 inch Meter, 
Standard Range

  1 ...... 62049-02 .........Service Kit, 
1 inch & 1-1/2 inch Meter, 
Extended Range 

 2 ..............1 ...... 61932-10 .........Meter Assy, 1 inch, Inline, 
Stainless Steel, NPT, 
Standard Range

  1 ...... 61932-11 .........Meter Assy, 1 inch, Inline, 
Stainless Steel, NPT, 
Extended Range

  1 ...... 61932-20 .........Meter Assy, 1 inch, Inline, 
Stainless Steel, BSP, 
Standard Range

  1 ...... 61932-21 .........Meter Assy, 1 inch, Inline, 
Stainless Steel, BSP, 
Extended Range

 3 ..............1 ...... 44022 ..............Union, 1 inch, NPT 
(Optional on models with 
electronic controls)

  1 ...... 44023 ..............Union, 1 inch, BSP 
(Optional on models with 
electronic controls) 

1 3

2

IMPORTANT:  For valves equipped with electromechanical 
timers and stainless steel meters, refer to the Meter Dome 
and Union Orientation section.

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1
FP62049-01 SERVICE KIT, 1 INCH & 1-1/2 INCH METER, STANDARD RANGE
62049-02 SERVICE KIT, 1 INCH & 1-1/2 INCH METER, EXTENDED RANGE

2

FP61932-10 METER ASSY, 1 INCH, INLINE, STAINLESS STEEL, NPT, STANDARD RANGE
FP61932-11 METER ASSY, 1 INCH, INLINE, STAINLESS STEEL, NPT, EXTENDED RANGE
FP61932-20 METER ASSY, 1 INCH, INLINE, STAINLESS STEEL, BSP, STANDARD RANGE
FP61932-21 METER ASSY, 1 INCH, INLINE, STAINLESS STEEL, BSP, EXTENDED RANGE

3
FP44022 UNION, 1 INCH, NPT (OPTIONAL ON MODELS WITH ELECTRONIC CONTROLS)

FP44023 UNION, 1 INCH, BSP (OPTIONAL ON MODELS WITH  ELECTRONIC CONTROLS)



105800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
BRIN

E SYSTEM
S

CO
N

TRO
L VALVE 

TIM
ERS

M
ETER ASSEM

BLIES
1” METER ASSEMBLY

FLECK® 9000/9100/9500 Service Manual • 23

1-INCH METER ASSEMBLY

13

14

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP12112 SCREW, HEX HD MACH 10-24 X 1/2

2
FP15218 METER CAP ASSY, BRASS, STANDARD
FP14038 METER CAP ASSY, STANDARD

3 FP13847 O-RING, -137, STD/560CD, METER

4
FP13509 IMPELLER, METER
FP13509-01 IMPELLER, CELCON

5 FP13882 POST, METER IMPELLER

6 FP15043 BODY, METER, 9000 1-INCH

7 FP14960 FLOW STRAIGHTENER, 1-INCH

8 FP13305 O-RING, -119

9 FP15078 ADAPTER, 1-INCH COUPLING

10 FP13255 CLIP, MOUNTING

11 FP14202-01 SCREW, HEX WASHER MACH, 8-32 X 5/16

12
FP15150 METER CAP ASSY, EXT, PLASTIC PADDLE

FP15237 METER CAP ASSY, EXT, BRASS PADDLE

13

FP60390 METER ASSY, 1-INCH DUAL PORT, NPT, EXT, BRS BDY,PDL, W/CLPS

FP60390-001 METER ASSY, 1-INCH DUAL PORT, NPT, EXT, BRS BDY, 560CD, PDL, W/CLPS

FP60390NP METER ASSY, 1-INCH DUAL PORT, NPT, EXT, BRS BDY, NP, PDL, W/CLPS

FP60632 METER ASSY, 1-INCH DUAL PORT, NPT, EXT, BRS, HW, PDL

FP60632NP METER ASSY, 1-INCH DUAL PORT, NPT, EXT, BRS, HW, NP, PDL

FP60389 METER ASSY, 1-INCH DUAL PORT, NPT, STD, BRS BDY, PDL, W/CLPS

FP60389-001 METER ASSY, 1-INCH DUAL PORT, NPT, STD, BRS BDY, 560CD, PDL, W/CLPS

FP60389-001NP METER ASSY, 1-INCH DUAL PORT, NPT, STD, BRS BDY, 560CD,PDL, W/CLPS

FP60389NP METER ASSY, 1-INCH DUAL PORT, NPT, STD, BRS BDY, NP, PDL, W/CLPS

FP60612 METER ASSY, 1-INCH DUAL PORT, NPT, STD, BRS, HW, PDL

FP60612NP METER ASSY, 1-INCH DUAL PORT, NPT, STD, BRS, HW, NP, PDL

FP61575 METER ASSY, 1-INCH DUAL PORT, NPT, STD, BRS BDY, PDL, W/O CLP & SCW

FP60389-20 METER ASSY, 1-INCH DUAL PORT, BSP/METRIC, STD, BRS BDY, PDL, W/CLPS

FP60390-20 METER ASSY, 1-INCH DUAL PORT, BSP/METRIC, EXT, BRS BDY, PDL, W/CLPS

FP60632-20 METER ASSY, 1-INCH DUAL PORT, BSP/METRIC, EXT, BRS, HW, PDL

FP60612-20 METER ASSY, 1-INCH DUAL PORT, BSP/METRIC, STD, BRS, HW, PDL



106

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
BR

IN
E 

SY
ST

EM
S

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
E 

TI
M

ER
S

M
ET

ER
 A

SS
EM

BL
IE

S

1.5” Stainless Steel METER ASSEMBLY

FLECK 2850 Control Valve Service Manual • 33

1-1/2 INCH STAINLESS STEEL METER ASSEMBLY 

Item No. QTY Part No. Description
 1 ..............1 ...... 62049-01 .........Service Kit,  

1 inch & 1-1/2 inch Meter, 
Standard Range

  1 ...... 62049-02 .........Service Kit, 
1 inch & 1-1/2 inch Meter, 
Extended Range 

 2 ..............1 ...... 61933-10 .........Meter Assy, 1-1/2 inch, 
Inline, Stainless Steel, NPT, 
Standard Range

  1 ...... 61933-11 .........Meter Assy, 1-1/2 inch, 
Inline, Stainless Steel, NPT, 
Extended Range

  1 ...... 61933-20 .........Meter Assy, 1-1/2 inch, 
Inline, Stainless Steel, BSP, 
Standard Range

  1 ...... 61933-21 .........Meter Assy, 1-1/2 inch,  
Inline, Stainless Steel, BSP, 
Extended Range

 3 ..............1 ...... 44024 ..............Union, 1-1/2 inch, NPT 
(Optional on models with 
electronic controls)

  1 ...... 44025 ..............Union, 1-1/2 inch, BSP 
(Optional on models with 
electronic controls)

Not Shown (optional)
  1 ...... 62072 ..............Meter Sleeve,  

1-1/2 inch to 1 inch 
(optional)

1

3

2

IMPORTANT:  For valves equipped with electromechanical 
timers and stainless steel meters, refer to the Meter Dome and 
Union Orientation section.

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1
FP62049-01 SERVICE KIT, 1 INCH & 1-1/2 INCH METER, STANDARD RANGE
FP62049-02 SERVICE KIT, 1 INCH & 1-1/2 INCH METER, EXTENDED RANGE

2

FP61933-10 METER ASSY, 1-1/2 INCH, INLINE, STAINLESS STEEL, NPT, STANDARD RANGE
FP61933-11 METER ASSY, 1-1/2 INCH, INLINE, STAINLESS STEEL, NPT, EXTENDED RANGE
FP61933-20 METER ASSY, 1-1/2 INCH, INLINE, STAINLESS STEEL, BSP, STANDARD RANGE
FP61933-21 METER ASSY, 1-1/2 INCH, INLINE, STAINLESS STEEL, BSP, EXTENDED RANGE

3
FP44024 UNION, 1-1/2 INCH, NPT (OPTIONAL ON MODELS WITH ELECTRONIC CONTROLS)

FP44025 UNION, 1-1/2 INCH, BSP (OPTIONAL ON MODELS WITH  ELECTRONIC CONTROLS)

NOT SHOWN FP62072 METER SLEEVE, 1-1/2 INCH TO 1 INCH (OPTIONAL)



107800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
BRIN

E SYSTEM
S

CO
N

TRO
L VALVE 

TIM
ERS

M
ETER ASSEM

BLIES
2” Stainless Steel METER ASSEMBLY

32 • FLECK 2900S Service Manual

2-INCH STAINLESS STEEL METER ASSEMBLY

6

1

2

3

4

5

1

3

2

Item No. QTY Part No. Description
 1 ..............1 ...... 62048-01 .........Service Kit, 2 inch Meter, 

Standard Range
  1 ...... 62048-02 .........Service Kit, 2 inch Meter, 

Extended Range 
 2 ..............1 ...... 61934-10 .........Meter Assy, 2 inch, Inline, 

Stainless Steel, NPT 
Standard Range

  1 ...... 61934-11 .........Meter Assy, 2 inch, Inline, 
Stainless Steel, NPT 
Extended Range

  1 ...... 61934-20 .........Meter Assy, 2 inch, Inline, 
Stainless Steel, BSP 
Standard Range

  1 ...... 61934-21 .........Meter Assy, 2 inch, Inline, 
Stainless Steel, BSP 
Extended Range

 3 ..............1 ...... 44026 ..............Union, 2 inch, NPT 
(Optional on models with 
electronic controls)

  1 ...... 44027 ..............Union, 2 inch, BSP  
Optional on models with  
electronic controls)

Not Shown (optional)
  1 ...... 62073 ..............Meter Sleeve , 

2 inch to 1-1/2 inch (optional)

Item No. QTY Part No. Description

IMPORTANT:  For valves equipped with electromechanical 
timers and stainless steel meters, refer to the Meter Dome 
and Union Orientation section.

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1
FP62048-01 SERVICE KIT, 2 INCH METER, STANDARD RANGE
FP62048-02 SERVICE KIT, 2 INCH METER, EXTENDED RANGE

2

FP61934-10 METER ASSY, 2 INCH, INLINE, STAINLESS STEEL, NPT STANDARD RANGE
FP61934-11 METER ASSY, 2 INCH, INLINE, STAINLESS STEEL, NPT EXTENDED RANGE
FP61934-20 METER ASSY, 2 INCH, INLINE, STAINLESS STEEL, BSP STANDARD RANGE
FP61934-21 METER ASSY, 2 INCH, INLINE, STAINLESS STEEL, BSP EXTENDED RANGE

3
FP44026 UNION, 2 INCH, NPT (OPTIONAL ON MODELS WITH ELECTRONIC CONTROLS)
FP44027 UNION, 2 INCH, BSP OPTIONAL ON MODELS WITH ELECTRONIC CONTROLS)

NOT SHOWN FP62073 METER SLEEVE, 2 INCH TO 1-1/2 INCH (OPTIONAL)



108

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
BR

IN
E 

SY
ST

EM
S

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
E 

TI
M

ER
S

M
ET

ER
 A

SS
EM

BL
IE

S

3” Stainless Steel METER ASSEMBLY

24 • FLECK 3900 Service Manual

3-INCH METER ASSEMBLY

Item No. QTY Part No. Description
 1 ..............1 ...... 43787-10 .........Body, Meter, 3”, SS, NPT
  1 ...... 43787-20 .........Body, Meter, 3”, SS, BSP

 2 ..............1 ...... 16279 ..............Shaft, Impeller 
 3 ..............1 ...... 16574 ..............Washer, Plain, SS
 4 1 ...... 15381 ..............Plug, Impeller
 5 ..............1 ...... 16252-01 .........Impeller, 3900, PP
 6 ..............1 ...... 43982 ..............Meter Plate, 3”
 7 ..............1 ...... 15707 ..............O-Ring, -236
 8 ..............6 ...... 44074 ..............Screw - Hex HD, 

M6X16MM, SS
 9 ..............1 ...... 61936 ..............Meter Cap ASSY
    ....... 61936-01 .........Meter Cap ASSY, EXT 

Range
 10 ............4 ...... 21716 ..............Screw, Hex Head, MS X 

16 

Item No. QTY Part No. Description
 11 ............1 ...... 16280 ..............Flow Straightener, 3”
 12 ..................... 61935-10 .........Meter Assy, 3” INLN, SS, 

NPT STD
   ....... 61935-11 .........Meter Assy, 3” INLN, SS, 

NPT EXT
   ....... 61935-20 .........Meter Assy, 3” INLN, SS, 

BSP STD
   ....... 61935-21 .........Meter Assy, 3” INLN, SS, 

BSP STD
 

11

1

3

2

4

5

6

8

9

10

7

12

61935 Rev B

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1
FP43787-10 BODY, METER, 3”, SS, NPT
FP43787-20 BODY, METER, 3”, SS, BSP

2 FP16279 SHAFT, IMPELLER
3 FP16574 WASHER, PLAIN, SS

4 FP15381 PLUG, IMPELLER

5 FP16252-01 IMPELLER, 3900, PP

6 FP43982 METER PLATE, 3”

7 FP15707 O-RING, -236

8 FP44074 SCREW - HEX HD, M6X16MM, SS

9
FP61936 METER CAP ASSY

FP61936-01 METER CAP ASSY, EXT RANGE

10 FP21716 SCREW, HEX HEAD, MS X 16

11 FP16280 FLOW STRAIGHTENER, 3”

12

FP61935-10 METER ASSY, 3” INLN, SS, NPT STD

FP61935-11 Meter Assy, 3” INLN, SS, NPT EXT

FP61935-20 METER ASSY, 3” INLN, SS, BSP STD

FP61935-21 METER ASSY, 3” INLN, SS, BSP STD



109800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
BRIN

E SYSTEM
S

CO
N

TRO
L VALVE 

TIM
ERS

M
ETER ASSEM

BLIES

11

22

3

4

5

6

7
8

121212

13

6

6

15

14

1” Brass METER ASSEMBLY

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP12112 SCREW, SLOTTED HEX HEAD, #10 - 24 X .50
2 FP14038 CAP, METER, STD RANGE, PLASTIC
3 FP13847 O-RING, -137

4
FP13509 IMPELLER, METER
FP13509-01 IMPELLER, CELCON, HOT WATER

5 FP13882 POST, METER IMPELLER

6

FP14959 BODY, METER, 27550
FP60628NP METER ASSY, 1-INCH, NP
FP14959 BODY, METER, 2750
FP14961 FITTING, NIPPLE, 1-INCH, QUICK CONNECT
FP14962 NUT, 1-INCH METER, QUICK CONNECT

7 FP14960 FLOW STRAIGHTENER
8 FP13287 O-RING, 123
12 FP15150 METER CAP ASSY, EXT, RANGE, PLASTIC
13 FP13847 O-RING, -137

14
FP60391 METER ASSY, 1-INCH, NPT, STD RANGE, BRASS, PADDLEWHEEL
FP60391NP METER ASSY, 1-INCH INLINE, NPT, STD NICKEL PLATED, PADDLEWHEEL
FP60391HW METER ASSY, 1-INCH INLINE, NPT, STD, BRASS, HOT WATER, PADDLEWHEE

15
FP60392 METER ASSY, 1-INCH INLINE, NPT EXT RANGE
FP60392NP METER ASSY, 1-INCH INLINE, NPT, EXT BRASS BODY, NICKEL PLATED, PADDLEWHEEL

NOT SHOWN FP15218 METER CAP ASSY, STD RANGE, BRASS, HOT WATER
NOT SHOWN FP15237 METER CAP ASSY, EXT RANGE, BRASS, HOT WATER



110

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
BR

IN
E 

SY
ST

EM
S

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
E 

TI
M

ER
S

M
ET

ER
 A

SS
EM

BL
IE

S

1.5” Brass METER ASSEMBLY

FLECK® 9000/9100/9500 Service Manual • 25

1-1/2 INCH BRASS METER ASSEMBLY 

 Item No. QTY Part No. Description
 1 ..............1 ...... 17569 ..............Body, Meter, 2850/9500
 2 ..............1 ...... 13882 ..............Post, Meter Impeller
 3 ..............1 ...... 13509 ..............Impeller, Meter
  1 ...... 13509-01 .........Impeller, Celcon, Hot Water
 4 ..............1 ...... 13847 ..............O-Ring, -137, Std/560CD, 

Meter
 5A ............1 ...... 14038 ..............Meter Cap Assy, STD Range, 

Plastic
 5B ............1 ...... 15150 ..............Meter Cap Assy, Ext Range, 

Plastic
 6 ..............4 ...... 12112 ..............Screw, Hex Hd Mach, 10-24 x 

1/2 18-8 Stainless Steel
 7 ..............1 ...... 17542 ..............Flow Straightener, 1-1/2 

inches
 8 ..............1 ...... 12733 ..............O-Ring, -132
 9 ..............1 ...... 17544 ..............Fitting, 1-1/2 inch Quick 

Connector
 10 ............1 ...... 17543 ..............Nut, 1-1/2-inch, Q/C
 11 ..................... 60610-01 .........Meter Assy, 1-1/2 inch, NPT, 

STD, Brass, Paddlewheel
   ....... 60610-21 .........Meter Assy, 1-1/2 inch, BSP, 

STD, Brass, Paddlewheel

12

3

4

6
13

1211

7 8
9

10

5A

5B

 12 ..................... 60610-02 .........Meter Assy, 1-1/2 inch, NPT, 
STD, Brass Paddlewheel

   ....... 60610-22 .........Meter Assy, 1-1/2 inch, BSP, 
EXT, Brass Paddlewheel

 13 ............1 ...... 19121 ..............Meter Cable Assembly,
   ....... 19121-08 .........Meter Cable Assembly, 

35 inch long with connector
   ....... 19121-09 .........Meter Cable Assembly, 

100 inch long with connector
   ....... 19121-10 .........Meter Cable Assembly 

304 inch long with connector
Not Shown
  1 ...... 17790 ..............Sleeve, Meter, 1-1/2 inch x 1 

inch
  1 ...... 15218 ..............Meter Cap Assy, STD Range, 

Brass, Hot Water
  1 ...... 15237 ..............Meter Cap Assy, EXT Range, 

Brass, Hot Water
   ................................Sleeve, Meter, 1.5 inch x 1 

inch 

Item No. QTY Part No. Description

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP17569 BODY, METER, 2850/9500
2 FP13882 POST, METER IMPELLER

3
FP13509 IMPELLER, METER
13509-01 IMPELLER, CELCON, HOT WATER

4 13847 O-RING, -137, STD/560CD, METER
5A FP14038 METER CAP ASSY, STD RANGE, PLASTIC
5B FP15150 METER CAP ASSY, EXT RANGE, PLASTIC
6 FP12112 SCREW, HEX HD MACH, 10-24 X 1/2 18-8 STAINLESS STEEL
7 FP17542 FLOW STRAIGHTENER, 1-1/2 INCHES
8 FP12733 O-RING, -132
9 FP17544 FITTING, 1-1/2 INCH QUICK CONNECTOR
10 FP17543 NUT, 1-1/2-INCH, Q/C

11
FP60610-01 METER ASSY, 1-1/2 INCH, NPT, STD, BRASS, PADDLEWHEEL
FP60610-21 METER ASSY, 1-1/2 INCH, BSP,  STD, BRASS, PADDLEWHEEL

12
FP60610-02 METER ASSY, 1-1/2 INCH, NPT, STD, BRASS PADDLEWHEEL
FP60610-22 METER ASSY, 1-1/2 INCH, BSP, EXT, BRASS PADDLEWHEEL

13
FP19121-08 METER CABLE ASSEMBLY, 35 INCH LONG WITH CONNECTOR
FP19121-09 METER CABLE ASSEMBLY, 100 INCH LONG WITH CONNECTOR
FP19121-10 METER CABLE ASSEMBLY 304 INCH LONG WITH CONNECTOR

NOT SHOWN FP17790 SLEEVE, METER, 1-1/2 INCH X 1 INCH
NOT SHOWN FP15218 METER CAP ASSY, STD RANGE, BRASS, HOT WATER
NOT SHOWN FP15237 METER CAP ASSY, EXT RANGE, BRASS, HOT WATER
NOT SHOWN FP17790 SLEEVE, METER, 1.5 INCH X 1 INCH



111800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
BRIN

E SYSTEM
S

CO
N

TRO
L VALVE 

TIM
ERS

M
ETER ASSEM

BLIES

FLECK 3150  Downflow Service Manual • 23

2-INCH BRASS METER ASSEMBLY

Item No. QTY Part No. Description
 1 ..............1 ...... 14456 ..............Body, Meter, 2-inch
   ....... 14456-20 .........Body, Meter, 2-inch, BSP, 

Metric
 2 ..............1 ...... 15532 ..............Seat, Impeller Shaft, Hex
 3 ..............1 ...... 15432 ..............Shaft
 5 ..............1 ...... 15374 ..............Impeller Assy, 2-inch 

Meter
 6 ..............1 ...... 13847 ..............O-ring, -137, Std/560CD, 

Meter
 7A ............1 ...... 14038 ..............Meter Cap Assembly, Std, 

Plastic
 7B ............1 ...... 15150 ..............Meter Cap Assembly,  

3/4-inch to 2-inch, Ext 
Plastic, Pdl

 8 ..............4 ...... 12112 ..............Screw, Hex Hd Mach, 
10-24 x 1/2 18-8 Stainless 
Steel

   ....... 15886 ..............Screw, Hex Hd, M5 x 12 
SS, Metric

 9 ..............1 ...... 14679 ..............O-ring, -227, Meter
 10 ............1 ...... 14568 ..............Fitting, Nipple, 2-inch
   ....... 14568-10 .........Fitting, Nipple, 2-inch BSP, 

Brass

13

14

 11 ............1 ...... 14680 ..............Flow Straightener
 12 ............1 ...... 14569 ..............Nut, 2900 Meter
 13 ..............................................Meter Assy, 2-inch Inline, 

NPT, STD, Brass, Paddlewheel
   ................................Meter Assy, 2-inch Inline, 

BSP, STD, Brass, Paddlewheel
 14 ..............................................Meter Assy, 2-inch Inline, 

NPT, EXT, Brass Paddlewheel
   ................................Meter Assy, 2-inch Inline, 

BSP, EXT, Brass, Paddlewheel
Not Shown
   ....... 61439 ..............Meter Sleeve w/O-rings, 1-1/2 

inch

Item No. QTY Part No. Description

2” Brass METER ASSEMBLY

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1
FP14456 BODY, METER, 2-INCH
FP14456-20 BODY, METER, 2-INCH, BSP, METRIC

2 FP15532 SEAT, IMPELLER SHAFT, HEX
3 FP15432 SHAFT
5 FP15374 IMPELLER ASSY, 2-INCH METER
6 FP13847 O-RING, -137, STD/560CD, METER

7A FP12092 WASHER, FLOW, 5.0 GPM
7B FP15150 METER CAP ASSEMBLY, 3/4-INCH TO 2-INCH, EXT PLASTIC, PDL

8
FP12112 SCREW, HEX HD MACH, 10-24 X 1/2 18-8 STAINLESS STEEL
FP15886 SCREW, HEX HD, M5 X 12 SS, METRIC

9 FP14679 O-RING, -227, METER

10
FP14568 FITTING, NIPPLE, 2-INCH
FP14568-10 FITTING, NIPPLE, 2-INCH BSP, BRASS

11 FP14680 FLOW STRAIGHTENER
12 FP14569 NUT, 2900 METER
13 FP60393 METER ASSY, 2-INCH INLINE, NPT, STD, BRASS, PADDLEWHEEL
14 FP60394 METER ASSY, 2-INCH INLINE, NPT, EXT, BRASS PADDLEWHEEL

NOT SHOWN FP61439 METER SLEEVE W/O-RINGS, 1-1/2 INCH



112

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
BR

IN
E 

SY
ST

EM
S

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
E 

TI
M

ER
S

M
ET

ER
 A

SS
EM

BL
IE

S

3” Brass METER ASSEMBLY
,ndXstrial Series Section

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 FP16254 METER BODY
2 FP16279 IMPELLER SHAFT
3 FP16575 IMPELLER ASSEMBLY
4 FP16400 METER COVER ASSEMBLY, STANDARD RANGE

FP16401 METER COVER ASSEMBLY, EXTENDED RANGE
5 FP15707 O-RING, 236
6 FP12112 SCREW, HEX HD
 FP15886 HEX HD, METRIC
7 FP16280 FLOW STRAIGHTENER
8 FP16328 CONNECTING FLANGE
9 FP40118 SCREW, HEX HD

FP17122 SCREW, HEX HD, METRIC
10 FP16386 NUT, 1/2"13
11 FP16574 STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

KIT PRICING
FP60608-01 3" COMPLETE METER ASSEMBLY, STANDARD RANGE
FP60608-02 3" COMPLETE METER ASSEMBLY, EXTENDED RANGE

3" METER ASSEMBLY



113800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
BRIN

E SYSTEM
S

CO
N

TRO
L VALVE 

TIM
ERS

M
ETER ASSEM

BLIES

2500 METER ASSEMBLY
Residential Series Section

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 FP11206 FITTING GASKET
2 FP13942 METER NUT SWEAT FITTING
3 FP11207NP METER NUT, NICKEL-PLATED
4 N/A METER BODY
5 FP13509 METER IMPELLER
6 FP13847 METER COVER O-RING
7 FP14038 METER DOME COVER, STANDARD RANGE

FP15150 METER DOME COVER, EXTENDED RANGE
8 FP12473 METER COVER SCREW

FP60085NP COMPLETE METER ASSEMBLY

2500 METER ASSEMBLY



114

BY
PA

SS
 &

 Y
O

KE
CO

N
TR

O
L 

VA
LV

ES
BR

IN
E 

SY
ST

EM
S

CO
N

TR
O

L 
VA

LV
E 

TI
M

ER
S

M
ET

ER
 A

SS
EM

BL
IE

S

18 • FLECK 2510 & 2510 Econominder Service Manual

Item No. QTY Part No. Description  
 1 ..............4 ...... 12473 ..............Screw - Meter Cover 

Assembly, 10-24 x 5/8-inch 
 2 ..............1 ...... 15659 ..............Meter Cover Assy. - Ext., Rt. 

Angle (Not Shown)
   ....... 15452 ..............Meter Cap Assy, 3/4-inch  

to 2-inch , Std, Rt Ang/90, 
Plastic Paddle

 3 ..............1 ...... 13847 ..............O-ring - Meter Cover 
Assembly, -137

 4 ..............1 ...... 13509 ..............Impeller
 5 ..............4 ...... 13314 ..............Screw - Adapter Clip,  

8-18 x 0.6-inch 
 6 ..............4 ...... 13255 ..............Adapter Clip
 7 ..............1 ...... 13821 ..............Meter Body
 8 ..............4 ...... 13305 ..............O-ring - Meter Body, -119
 9 ..............1 ...... 14613 ..............Flow Straightener
 10 ............1 ...... 60088-180 .......Meter Assy, 3/4-inch  Dual 

Port, Slip Std, RT Angle/180 
Plastic Paddle Wheel, w/clips

   ....... 60089-180 .......Meter Assy, 3/4-inch  Dual 
Port, Slip, EXT, RT Angle/180 
Plastic Paddle Wheel, w/clips

60088 Rev E

METER ASSEMBLY

10

2510 METER ASSEMBLY

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

1 FP12473 SCREW - METER COVER ASSEMBLY, 10-24 X 5/8-INCH

2
FP15659 METER COVER ASSY. - EXT., RT. ANGLE (NOT SHOWN)
FP15452 METER CAP ASSY, 3/4-INCH TO 2-INCH , STD, RT ANG/90, PLASTIC PADDLE

3 FP13847 O-RING - METER COVER ASSEMBLY, -137
4 FP13509 IMPELLER
5 FP13314 SCREW - ADAPTER CLIP, 8-18 X 0.6-INCH
6 FP13255 ADAPTER CLIP
7 FP13821 METER BODY
8 FP13305 O-RING - METER BODY, -119
9 FP14613 FLOW STRAIGHTENER

10
FP60088-180 METER ASSY, 3/4-INCH DUAL PORT, SLIP STD, RT ANGLE/180 PLASTIC PADDLE WHEEL, W/CLIPS
FP60089-180 METER ASSY, 3/4-INCH DUAL PORT, SLIP, EXT, RT ANGLE/180 PLASTIC PADDLE WHEEL, W/CLIPS



800.777.1426

BYPASS &
 YO

KE
CO

N
TRO

L VALVES
BRIN

E SYSTEM
S

115

CO
N

TRO
L VALVE 

TIM
ERS

M
ETER ASSEM

BLIES
5600/9000 METER ASSEMBLY

Residential, Twin ATW Series Section

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 FP12473 METER COVER SCREW
2 FP14038 METER DOME, STANDARD RANGE
3 FP13847 METER COVER O-RING
4 FP13509 IMPELLER
5 FP13314 SCREW, HEX WASHER, 8-18 x 5/8"
6 FP13255 ADAPTER CLIP
7 FP13821 5600 METER BODY
8 FP9452K83 METER BODY O-RING
9 FP14613 FLOW STRAIGHTENER

KIT PRICING
FP60086 COMPLETE 5600 METER ASSEMBLY

5600/9000 METER ASSEMBLYSensial/Pulse Series



From a humble beginning in a one bedroom home, Water-Right is a 
company built on quality and integrity. 

Since 1963, the family-owned business has proudly engineered, 
designed, and manufactured all of their water treatment 
equipment in the U.S.A. 

Today, Water-Right’s passion begins at home and extends around 
the globe with factory-trained dealers, distributors, and water 
treatment professionals.

© 2017 Water-Right, Inc.
All rights reserved. 8/17

800.777.1426  |  1900 Prospect Court  |  Appleton, WI 54914  
Fax: 920.739.9406  |  www.water-rightgroup.com




